DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Continuation of the Pennsylvania Peach and Nectarine Research Program

Under the applicable provisions of 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 4501—4513 (relating to Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act), a review referendum was held from March 18 to April 5, 2019, to determine if the producers affected by the Pennsylvania Peach and Nectarine Research Program (Program) wished to continue the Program for an additional 5 years. To pass, a majority of eligible producers voting had to vote in favor of the Program's continuation. An impartial Teller Committee (Committee) met on April 9, 2019, to count the ballots. The following results were submitted by the Committee: a total of 33 eligible votes

were cast with 26 producers voting in favor of and 1 voting against the continuation of the Program. An additional 6 ballots were invalid because they did not meet the eligibility requirements. Votes favoring continuation of the Program by number of producers represented 96% of eligible votes and votes against continuation of the Program represented 4% of eligible votes. Because a majority of the votes were cast in favor of the Program, the Program shall continue for 5 years, effective immediately.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}613.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending April 16, 2019.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
04-10-2019	Orrstown Financial Services, Inc.	Approved

Shippensburg Cumberland County

Application for approval to acquire 100% of Hamilton Bancorp, Inc., Towson, MD, and

thereby indirectly acquire 100% of Hamilton Bank, Towson, MD.

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
04-10-2019	Orrstown Bank	Approved

Shippensburg Cumberland County

Application for approval to merge Hamilton Bank, Towson, MD, with and into Orrstown

Bank, Shippensburg, PA.

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

De 11000 Bi anenes					
Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action		
04-12-2019	LINKBANK West Chester Chester County	2010 Fruitville Pike Lancaster Lancaster County	Approved		
04-12-2019	LINKBANK West Chester Chester County	3045 Market Street Camp Hill Cumberland County	Approved		
04-15-2019	Somerset Trust Company Somerset Somerset County	835 East Pittsburgh Street Greensburg Westmoreland County	Approved		

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-614. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Proposed Exchange of Property

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department), acting through the Bureau of Forestry, and Charles R. Rosamilia, Jr., Bonnie R. Rosamilia, Robert F. Larsen, Jr. and Cecilia G. Larsen (Rosamilia-Larsen) are proposing to negotiate an exchange of property interests in Greene Township, Clinton County and Leidy Township, Clinton County.

The exchange would involve approximately 106 acres in Leidy Township, Clinton County going from Charles R. Rosamilia, Jr. to the Department, approximately 0.4 acre in Greene Township, Clinton County going from Rosamilia-Larsen to the Department, and approximately 103 acres in Greene Township, Clinton County going from the Department to Rosamilia-Larsen. The Department's acquisition of the properties from Rosamilia-Larsen will fill a private inholding within Susquehannock State Forest, providing administrative and public access benefits. The inholding is also within the watershed of a highquality stream, as classified by the Department of Environmental Protection, and it will allow a new connection of a shared-use trail. The Department will reserve the right to administrative access through all existing roads through the property to be conveyed to Rosamilia-Larsen. The Department has agreed not to create any public parking lots within 1-mile of the boundary line of the property to be conveyed to Rosamilia-Larsen.

As is the policy of the Department, the public is notified of this exchange. A 30-day period for public inquiry or comment, or both, will be in effect beginning April 27, 2019, and ending May 27, 2019. Oral or written comments or questions concerning this proposed exchange may be addressed to Tom Stahl, Planning Section, Bureau of Forestry, P.O. Box 8552, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552, thstahl@pa.gov, (717) 772-0268. Oral or written comments, or both, will become part of the official document used in the final decision process. Written documents are also available regarding the proposed land exchange by request.

If, in the duration of the 30-day comment period, a significant amount of public concern develops, the Secretary of the Department may schedule a public informational meeting.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-615. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee Meeting

A meeting of the Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will be held on Thursday, May 2, 2019, from 10 a.m. to 1 p.m. in Room 105, Lobby Level, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Jacob Newton at (717) 783-3349. Those wishing to participate during the public comment section are encouraged to submit their comments in writing to Jacob Newton, Advisor, Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aara Vinsh directly at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}616.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a

General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	$Permit\ Authority$	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	$EPA\ Waived\ Y/N?$
PA0064149 (Sewage)	Arcadia West Industrial Park WWTP 9767 Commerce Circle Kutztown, PA 19530	Lehigh County Weisenberg Township	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek (TSF/MF) (3-B)	No
PA0020940 (Sewage)	Tunkhannock Borough Municipal Authority 26 McCord St. Tunkhannock, PA 18657-6655	Wyoming County Tunkhannock Borough	Tunkhannock Creek (TSF, MF) (4-F)	Yes
PA0065561 (Storm Water)	Acme Cryogenics 2801 Mitchell Avenue Allentown, PA 18103-7111	Lehigh County Allentown City	Unnamed Tributary to Trout Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (2-C)	Yes

	Region: Clean Water Program Manag		=	
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0082341 (SEW)	Hopewell Borough Sewage Treatment Plant 411 Broad Street Hopewell, PA 16650	Blair/ Hopewell Borough	Raystown Branch Juniata River (11-D)	Y
PA0039730 (SEW)	Lake Raystown Resort 100 Chipmunk Crossing Entriken, PA 16638	Huntingdon/ Lincoln Township	Raystown Branch Juniata River (11-D)	Y
PA0082082 (SEW)	Jerry Bolyard 309 Bear Gap Road Clearville, PA 15535	Bedford County/ Southhampton Township	UNT Lost Run (13-A)	Y
PA0083909 (SEW)	Conestoga Wood Spec P.O. Box 158 East Earl, PA 17519-0158	Lancaster County/ East Earl Twp	Conestoga River (7-J)	Y
PA0028975 (SEW)	Womelsdorf Sewer Authority 498 N. Water Street Womelsdorf, PA 19567	Berks County/ Heidelberg Twp	Tulpehocken Creek (3-C)	Y
PA0083186 (SEW)	HMS Host— Sideling Hill Service Plaza P.O. Box 8 Middletown, PA 17057	Fulton County/ Taylor Twp	Dry Swale Lick Branch (12-C)	Y
	Regional Office: Clean Water Prophone: 570.327.3636.	gram Manager, 208 W '	Third Street, Suite 101, Wi	Illiamsport, P.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0112551 (Sewage)	Randall B Moyer 230 Madisonburg Pike Madisonburg, PA 16852-8004	Centre County Miles Township	Unnamed Tributary of Elk Creek (EV) (6-A)	Yes
Southwest R 412.442.4000.	Regional Office: Clean Water Program	Manager, 400 Waterfron	t Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 1522	2-4745. Phon
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0218944 (Sewage)	Franklin Fayette Sewer Authority WWTF P.O. Box 55 Smock, PA 15480-0055	Fayette County Franklin Township	Redstone Creek (19-C)	Yes
PA0218073 (Industrial)	Scottdale Treatment Facility P.O. Box 2223 Johnson City, TN 37663-2371	Westmoreland County East Huntingdon Township	Jacobs Creek (WWF) (19-D)	Yes
PA0098183 (Sewage)	Stone Mansion STP Stone Mansion Drive Sewickley, PA 15143	Allegheny County Franklin Park Borough	Swale to Unnamed Tributary of East Branch Big Sewickley Creek (TSF) (20-G)	Yes
PA0093408 (Sewage)	Crucible WPCF 100 Municipal Road Carmichaels, PA 15320-1051	Greene County Cumberland Township	Monongahela River (WWF)	Yes
PA0023698 (Sewage)	Vanport Township Municipal Authority 285 River Avenue Vanport, PA 15009	Beaver County Vanport Township	Twomile Run (20-B)	No

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970.

PA0012190, Industrial, SIC Code 3356, Mueller Streamline Co., Precision Tube Co., North Wales, PA 19454. Facility Name: Precision Tube Co. LLC. This existing facility is located in Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Wissahickon Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-F and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of .025 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	Instant.
	Monthly	$Weekar{l}y$		Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Cadmium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 102 are based on a design flow of 0.011 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)		16:	Concentrations (mg/L)		.	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Copper, Total							
Internal Monitoring Point	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Hardness, Total (as CaCO ₃)							
Internal Monitoring Point	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Flow (MGD)							
Internal Monitoring Point	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)							
Internal Monitoring Point	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
			Inst Min				
Temperature (deg F) (°F)							
Internal Monitoring Point	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110	
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0056553, Storm Water, SIC Code 3271, Allan Myers L.P. dba Allan Myers Materials, 638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355. Facility Name: Devault Asphalt Plant. This existing facility is located in Charlestown Township, Chester County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of Industrial Stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary of Pickering Creek (HQ-TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-D and is classified for Mi and High-Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Daily	Maximum	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Maximum		Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			

	Mass Units (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	$Daily\\Maximum$	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0 Semi Avg	XXX	30.0
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Stormwater condition
- Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- Proper sludge disposal

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0052965, Industrial, SIC Code 3398, Rex Heat Treatment of PA, Inc., 951 W 8th Street, Lansdale, PA 19446. Facility Name: Rex Heat Treat Lansdale. This existing facility is located in Lansdale Borough, Montgomery County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-F and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001, 002, 003 and 004 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

1 1 ·						
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Annual Average	tions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Chromium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 301 are based on a design flow of 0.06 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Temperature (deg F) (°F) Tetrachloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	110
Industrial Influent	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Tetrachloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.005	0.010	0.013
Trichloroethylene Trichloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.005	0.010	0.013
Industrial Influent	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- No discharge of stripper tower cleaning wastewater
- Requirements applicable to stormwater

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0051616, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, **PA American Water Co.**, 800 W Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033-2400. Facility Name: PA American Water Co.—Shady Lane Water Treatment Plant. This existing facility is located in East Vincent Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Wastewater.

The receiving stream(s), Schuylkill River (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-D and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .076 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maxi- mum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maxi- mum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.7	XXX	2.0
Total Suspended Solids	19	38	XXX	30	60	75
Aluminum, Total	2.54	5.07	XXX	4.0	8.0	10
Iron, Total	1.27	2.54	XXX	2.0	4.0	5
Manganese, Total	0.64	1.28	XXX	1.0	2.0	2.5
Chlorodibromomethane	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Dichlorobromomethane	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chloroform	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- I. Other Requirements
- A. Property Rights
- B. Proper Sludge Removal
- C. BAT/BCT
- II. Filter backwash water requirement

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0052434, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **IP9 MF Coventry Apartment Associates LP**, 439 McFarlan Road, Kennett Square, PA 19348. Facility Name: Coventry Crossing STP. This existing facility is located in Chester Heights Borough, **Delaware County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary of West Branch Chester Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .04 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.04	XXX	0.1	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	6.7	XXX	XXX	20	XXX	40	
May 1 - Oct 31	3.3	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	3.3	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20	
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000*	
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000	
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Ammonia-Nitrogen							
Nov 1 - Apr 30	1.7	XXX	XXX	5.1	XXX	10.2	
May 1 - Oct 31	0.6	XXX	XXX	1.7	XXX	3.4	
Total Phosphorus							
Nov 1 - Åpr 30	0.7	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4	
May 1 - Oct 31	0.3	XXX	XXX	1.0	XXX	2	

^{*}Shall not exceed in more than 10% of samples.

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): hauling away to other Wastewater Treatment Facilities.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. No Stormwater
- B. Necessary Property Rights
- C. Proper Sludge Disposal
- D. Abandon STP when Municipal Sewers Available
- E. Chlorine Minimization
- F. Small Stream Discharge
- G. Operator Notification
- H. Fecal Coliform Reporting
- I. Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0266701, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Roeting Richard & Roeting Priscilla, 252 Cider Press Road, Manheim, PA 17545. Facility Name: Roeting Residence. This proposed facility is located in Rapho Township, Lancaster County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Chickies Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .00025 MGD.

TT : (11 / 1)

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Flow (GPD) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 10.0	XXX XXX	XXX 20.0	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 200 Geo Mean	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0085219, Industrial, SIC Code 4911, PA DCNR, 2200 Rosstown Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339-9787. Facility Name: Gifford Pinchot St Park. This existing facility is located in Warrington Township, York County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Waste.

The receiving stream(s), Beaver Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .16 MGD.—Limits.

			_			
	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
		Daily Max				
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
-			Inst Min			
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.0	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	60	75
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	4	8	10
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	2	4	5
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1	2	2.5

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0266906, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, **Fogal Samuel**, 140 Swinging Bridge Road, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. Facility Name: Fogal Residence. This proposed facility is located in Frankstown Township, **Blair County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Robinson Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-A and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0005 MGD.—Limits.

1 1			O			
Parameters	Mass Units Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	tions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly		Average		Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	$\frac{20}{1,000}$

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0032000, Sewage, SIC Code 8412, PA DCNR Gifford Pinchot State Park, 2200 Rosstown Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339-9787. Facility Name: Gifford Pinchot St Park. This existing facility is located in Warrington Township, York County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Beaver Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-F and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .216 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrati Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
$\begin{array}{c} {\rm Carbonaceous~Biochemical~Oxygen} \\ {\rm Demand~(CBOD_5)} \end{array}$	45.0	72.0	XXX	25.0	40.0	50.0
Biochemical Oxygen						
Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
naw Sewage Influent	Report	Daily Max	AAA	Report	AAA	AAA

.		s (lbs/day)	3.61	Concentrati		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	54.0	81.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60.0
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
naw bewage initiatit	report	Daily Max	7222	Tepore	2021	2000
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)		·				
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(lbs)	Total Mo					
Ammonia-Nitrogen	ъ.	******	*****	ъ.	*****	*****
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	41.0	XXX	XXX	23.0	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	3.6	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Bromide (ug/L)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, Telephone: 570.327.3636.

PA0233013, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Travis L. Stem, 140 Blarney Stone Drive, Julian, PA 16844-9432. Facility Name: Stem SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Boggs Township, Centre County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Bald Eagle Creek (TSF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 9-C and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

	Mass Units	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$	
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200.0	XXX	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone: 412.442.4000.

PA0255548, Sewage, SIC Code, Starr Wynn, 1382 Lincoln Drive, Apt C, Monaca, PA 15061. Facility Name: Starr Property Small Flow STP. This proposed facility is located in Shippingport Borough, Beaver County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SFTF Sewage.

The receiving stream, Haden Run, is in State Water Plan watershed 20-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0016 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Instanta-	Average	Maximum	Instant.
	Monthly	Weekly	neous	Monthly		Maximum
			Minimum			
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Demand (BOD ₅)						
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.38	XXX	0.90

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Other sewage treatment plant.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 6319404, Sewage, McDermitt Art, 285 McCready Road, Burgettstown, PA 15021-2375.

This proposed facility is located in Jefferson Township, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to construct a small flow sewage treatment plant for a single home. The plant will be Norweco Singular 960 system consisting of pretreatment chamber, aeration chamber, Bio-Kinetic System/final clarification chamber, Hydro-Kinetic FEU Filter chamber, and UV disinfection.

WQM Permit No. 1119401, Sewage, Jamestown Rod & Gun Club, 247 Sportsman Road, Portage, PA 15946.

This proposed facility is located in Washington Township, Cambria County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to install 8 grinder pumps and construct a low-pressure sewer line to serve 8 EDUs in the Valley View Lane Development. Sewage will be conveyed and treated at the Central Mainline SA STP, NPDES Permit No. PA0218570.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 4319403, Sewage, Jason Hickernell, 53 Quarry Hill Road, Greenville, PA 16125.

This proposed facility is located in Hempfield Township, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG01251902, Sewage, Sand Ridge Farms Inc., 14252 Underridge Road, West Springfield, PA 16443-9603.

This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 4319404, Sewage, Arthur Sperring, Jr., 1776 South Neshannock Road, Hermitage, PA 16148.

This proposed facility is located in Hermitage City, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2519407, Sewage, Karyn Hemphill, 10738 Station Road, Erie, PA 16428.

This proposed facility is located in Greenfield Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. WQG01251903, Sewage, Adam & Erin Reese, 8868 State Road, Girard, PA 16417-8827.

This proposed facility is located in Girard Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 4319405, Sewage, Ljubomir & Michelle Barbir, 4862 Hogback Road, Hermitage, PA 16148.

This proposed facility is located in Hermitage City, Mercer County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 17, APRIL 27, 2019

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Carbon County Conservation District, 5664 Interchange Road, Lehighton, PA 18235.

NPDES

Permit No. Applicant Name & Address PAD130019 Canyon Rim Estates LLC

P.O. Box 600

Lehighton, PA 18235

County Carbon

Municipality

Jim Thorpe Boro

Water / Ūse Beaver Run (HQ-CWF, MF)

Receiving

Mauch Chunk (CWF, MF) Lehigh River (TSF, MF)

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

NPDES

NPDES

(Storm Water)

Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County

Municipality

Hanover Twp

Receiving Water / Use

Monocacy Creek

(HQ-CWF, MF)

PAD480084 Todd Seneker Columbia/Wegman Hanover LLC

1910 Fairview Ave E

Ste 200

Seattle, WA 98102

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

Northampton

Applicant Name &

Permit No. AddressPAS223502 Frey Group LLC

372 Puseyville Road Quarryville, PA 17566 County

County

Municipality East Drumore Twp Lancaster

Receiving Water / Use Unnamed

Protocol(Y/N)Yes

Yes

DEP

Tributary to West Branch Octoraro Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

(7-K)

PAS603503 Royal Green Huller Lane (Storm Water)

Car Shredding Plant &

Landfill Temple P.O. Box 9

Temple, PA 19560-0009

Berks County Ontelaunee Twp Schuylkill River (WWF, MF)

(3-C)

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Permit # Applicant Name & Address PAD220005

Chestnut Hill Holdings, LLC 1701 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018

County Dauphin *Municipality* Middle Paxton

Water / Use Clark Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

Receiving

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570.327.3574.

County

Centre

Centre

Centre County Conservation District: 414 Holmes Avenue, Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817.

NPDES Permit No. Applicant Name & Address PAD140050 GTW Associates 1951 Pine Hall Rd Renewal

Previously Ste 150

PAI041408011R State College, PA 16801

PAD140051 Loesch Construction Renewal 2221 Upper Brush Valley Rd

Previously Centre Hall, PA 16828

PAI041413009

Municipality Harris Twp

Spring Twp

Spring Creek **HQ-CWF**

Receiving Water / Use

Logan Branch **HQ-CWF**

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

Permit No.Applicant & AddressCountyMunicipalityStream NamePAD020022Duquesne Light CompanyAlleghenyFranklin Park BoroughLittle Sewickley

2841 New Beaver Avenue County Creek
Pittsburgh, PA 15233 (HQ-TSF)

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Lawrence County Conservation District 430 Court Street, New Castle, PA 16101.

NPDES Receiving Water / Ŭse Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality PAD370005 East Fairfield Coal Company Lawrence North Beaver Township Tributary to Major 10900 South Avenue Honey Creek HQ-ĆWF Modification P.O. Box 217

North Lima, OH 44452

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-12 CAFOs

CAFO Notices of Intent Received.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PAG122215, CAFO, Stephen W Haas, 15 Haas Road, Klingerstown, PA 17941-9733.

This proposed facility is located in Upper Mahantango Township, Schuylkill County.

Description of size and scope of proposed operation/activity: Poultry (Layers): 560.4 AEUs.

The receiving stream, Mahantango Creek, is in watershed 6-C and classified for: Cold Water Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

NPDES Permit No. PA0065161, CAFO, Dale Stoltzfus Duck Farm, 166 Rock Road, Pine Grove, PA 17963-9291.

This existing facility is located in Washington Township, Schuylkill County.

Description of size and scope of existing operation/activity: Poultry (Ducks), Beef (Calves, Finishers): 274.43 AEUs.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary of Lower Little Swatara Creek (CWF), is in watershed 7-D and classified for: Cold Water Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

NPDES Permit No. PAG123884, CAFO, Troutman Connie & Troutman Scott, 638 Railroad Road, Mohrsville, PA 19541.

This proposed facility is located in Centre Township, **Berks County**.

Description of size and scope of proposed operation/activity: Dairy (Cows, Heifers, Calves), and Poultry (Ducks): 553.58 AEUs.

The receiving stream, Irish Creek (WWF, MF), is in watershed 3-B and classified for: Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

NPDES Permit No. PAG123885, CAFO, Adam S Martin Jr, 390 Midway Road, Bethel, PA 19507-9635.

This proposed facility is located in Bethel Township, **Berks County**.

Description of size and scope of proposed operation/activity: Poultry (Broilers): 394.95 AEUs.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary of Little Swatara Creek (CWF, MF) and Unnamed Tributary of Little Swatara Creek (CWF), is in watershed 7-D and classified for: Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

NPDES Permit No. PA0263591, CAFO, Apple Shamrock Dairy Farms LLC, 32821 Guys Mills Road, Townville, PA 16360-3009.

This existing facility is located in Steuben Township, Crawford County.

Description of size and scope of existing operation/activity: Dairy (Cows, Heifers, Calves): 2,304.75.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary to Muddy Creek (HQ-CWF), is in watershed 16-A and classified for: High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

NPDES Permit No. PA0265926, CAFO, Penn England LLC, 10341 Fox Run Rd, Williamsburg, PA 16693.

This existing facility is located in Catherine Township, Blair County.

Description of size and scope of existing operation/activity: Dairy (Cows, Heifers, Calves): 4492.76 AEUs.

The receiving stream, UNT Clover Ck and Piney Ck (HQ-CWF) and UNT Frankstown Br. Juniata River (TSF), Watershed 11-A.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the State narrative water quality standards.

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS

CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	AEU's	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	New or Renewal	
Dennis Boop and Dennis Boop, Jr Boop's Family Hog Farm 1555 Swengel Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Union	391.8	1,453.81	Swine	N/A	Renewal	
Douglas Groff and Alan Gro 87 Berkey Lane New Columbia, PA 17856	off Union	55.97	1,476.61	Swine and Beef	N/A	New	
Cotner Farms, Inc.— Dean James 127 Rushtown Road Danville, PA 17821	Northumberland	1,273.4	1,498.1	Layers	NA	Renewal	
Matt Nolt 131 Krumstown Road Myerstown, PA 17067	Lebanon	0	410.24	Broiler	NA	Renewal	
Tyler Bauman 1277 Bridgeton Rd Airville, PA 17302	York	133	346.4	Poultry	NA	Renewal	

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Application No. 1719502—Construction—Public Water Supply

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.—Treasure Lake Division
Sandy Township
Clearfield County
Mr. Patrick Burke 644 N. Water Avenue Sharon, PA 16146
Public Water Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Mr. Robert Louis Horvat, Entech Engineering, Inc.

400 Rouser Bldg. 2 Suite 200 Corapolis, PA 15108

Application Received 4/5/2019

Description of Action Authorizes the installation of a prefabricated iron and manganese filtration skid at the

manganese filtration skid at the Cayman Booster Pump Station to treat the raw water supplied by Wells N12 and N14. This project will also require construction of new raw water transmission mains from Well N12 and N14 to the existing Caymen Booster Pump Station located on Bay Road.

Central Office: Bureau Director, Safe Drinking Water, P.O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467.

Permit No. 9996402, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Nestle Waters North America

Inc.

Township or Borough Framingham, Maine Responsible Official Mr. Mark Dubois,

Quality Manager

Type of Facility Out of State Bottled Water

System

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Applicant requesting

Department add two new springs as sources for bottling to their existing out of state bottled

water permit.

April 10, 2019

Permit No. 9996602, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Niagara Bottling, LLC

Township or Borough Mooresville, North Carolina Responsible Official Tiffany Moseley, Director of

Compliance and Regulatory

Affairs

Type of Facility Out of State Bottled Water

System

April 3, 2019

Application Received

Date

Description of Action

Applicant requesting Department approval to sell

bottled water products in Pennsylvania under the product names: Purified Water and Purified Drinking Water.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup

standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Carlisle Car & Truck/Highlands Tire & Service Centers, 1257 Holly Pike, Carlisle, PA 17013 South Middleton Township, Cumberland County. Converse Consultant, 2738 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801 on behalf of Highlands Tire and Service Centers, 1257 Holly Pike, Carlisle, PA 17013-4436, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The site will be remediated to the Site-Specific Standard. Future use of the site is unknown. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Sentinel* on March 19, 2019.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Janet BRA Pad, 1957 Beebe Hill Rd, Monroe Township, Bradford County. Creston Environmental, LLC, P.O. Box 1373, Camp Hill, PA 17001 on behalf of Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 300 North 2nd Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with produced water. The applicant proposes remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *The Daily Review* on March 29, 2019.

C.M. Trucking, LLC, Interstate 80 at MM 219.8W, Liberty Township, **Montour County**. Northridge Group, Inc., P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of C.M. Trucking, 370 Matinger Road, Toledo, OH 43610,

has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with motor oil. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Daily Item* on February 20, 2019.

RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) for the Renewal of General Permit(s)
Administratively Complete under the Solid Waste
Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003);
the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and
Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—
4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a
General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of
Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone 412-442-4000.

General Permit No. WMGR040SW001. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., 150 Allenbill Drive, Johnstown, PA 15904. Safety-Kleen Johnstown Rail Site, Baumer Street, Johnstown, PA 15901. A permit renewal application for continued coverage under residual waste general permit WMGR040 for the operation of a rail transloading facility for the transfer of waste oil, waste oil/water mixtures and spent antifreeze from motor vehicles to rail cars in Johnstown City, Cambria County, was deemed administratively complete by the Southwest Regional Office on April 10, 2019. (Previously assigned permit ID number was WMGR040.)

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit or the application may contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Files, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) for Determination of Applicability administratively complete under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Residual Waste other than Coal Ash.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone 412-442-4000.

General Permit No. WMGR028SW008A. Eurovia Atlantic Coast LLC dba Northeast Paving, 290 Bilmar Drive, 3rd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. Northeast Paving Bridgeville Plant, 2 Prestley Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017. A minor modification to change ownership of residual waste general permit WMGR028SW001A for the beneficial use of baghouse fines and/or scrubber pond precipitates in Collier Township, Allegheny County, was deemed administratively complete by the Southwest Regional Office on April 12, 2019.

General Permit No. WMGR028SW008B. Eurovia Atlantic Coast LLC dba Northeast Paving, 290 Bilmar Drive, 3rd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. Northeast Paving McKees Rocks Plant, Foot of Robb Street, McKees Rocks, PA 15136. A minor modification to change ownership of residual waste general permit WMGR028SW001B for the beneficial use of baghouse fines and/or scrubber pond precipitates in McKees Rocks Borough, Allegheny County, was deemed administratively complete by the Southwest Regional Office on April 12, 2019.

General Permit No. WMGR028SW008C. Eurovia Atlantic Coast LLC dba Northeast Paving, 290 Bilmar Drive, 3rd Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15205. Northeast Paving Springdale Plant, 1000 Sherosky Way, Springdale, PA 15144. A minor modification to change ownership of residual waste general permit WMGR028SW001D for the beneficial use of baghouse fines and/or scrubber pond precipitates in Springdale Borough, Allegheny County, was deemed administratively complete by the Southwest Regional Office on April 12, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit or the application may contact the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Files, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit void and bond release under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, 35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003 and regulations to operate a municipal or residual waste facility.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Waste Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit I.D. No. WMGR123SW011. Aspen Johnstown, LLC, 44 Mountainside Road, Mendham, NJ 07945. At the request of the Permittee, general permit WMGR123SW011, approved on July 18, 2013 for the facility intended to be located at 116 Iron Street, Cambria, PA 15906, City of Johnstown, Cambria County, is voided. The facility was never constructed nor operated therefore the Department is releasing \$160,336.82 in financial assurance associated with the voided permit.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Depart-

ment Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0081C: Johnson Matthey Inc. (1401 King Rd., West Chester, PA 19380) for the modification of an existing Metal Melt Room and the proposed installation of new packed bed wet scrubber and dry scrubber (e.g., chlorine scrubbers) at their precious metals processing facility in West Whiteland Township, Chester County. As a result of potential emissions of NO_{x} and VOC , the facility is a State-Only facility. The Plan Approval will contain recordkeeping requirements and operating re-

strictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05015I: Dart Container Corp. of PA (60 East Main Street, Leola, PA 17540) for the construction of three (3) new Polypropylene (PP) extrusion and thermoforming lines at building # 4 at the Leola Plant in Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County. The VOC emissions for the new PP lines are projected to be approximately 3.15 tpy. However, with the planned removal of two (2) of the existing Polystyrene (PS) lines in building # 4, the overall VOC emissions at the facility will actually decrease. The facility is a Title V facility. As part of the proposed project the facility will be authorized to implement an Alternate Operating Scenario (AOS) which will allow the remaining PS extruders in building # 4 the option of switching to producing PP products. The Department's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination source as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology (BAT) requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specifications of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be included in the facility's Title V Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441 and 127.443.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

18-00021C: Avery Dennison Performance Polymers (171 Draketown Road, Mill Hall, PA 17751) for the construction and operation of the R-100 emulsion reactor system at their facility located in Bald Eagle Township, Clinton County. This is a State Only "Synthetic Minor" facility. The Department's review of the information contained in the application submitted by Avery Dennison Performance Polymers, indicates that the sources will comply with all applicable air quality requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants, including the fugitive air contaminant emission requirement of 25 Pa. Code § 123.1, the particulate matter emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, the sulfur oxide emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code $\$ 123.21 and the visible emission limitation of 25 Pa. Code $\$ 123.41. The plan approval, if issued, will subsequently be incorporated into the State only operating permit via an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 at a later date. Based upon this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the construction and operation of the R-900 emulsion reactor system. The following is a summary of the types of conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval to ensure compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements. All volatile organic

compounds captured from the R-900 emulsion reactor system incorporated into Source ID P102 shall be ducted to Control Device C102C. The volatile organic compound destruction efficiency of Control Device C102C shall be equal to, or greater than 99% or a VOC concentration not to exceed 20 parts per million (as propane) by volume, dry basis (ppmdv) at 3% oxygen at all times. The combustion chamber temperature of Control Device C102C shall not be less than 1,600 F at any time while controlling air contaminant emissions from the R-900 emulsion reactor system incorporated in Source ID P102. Work practice requirements to operate the sources and control devices with good air pollution control practices. Recordkeeping and Reporting conditions to verify compliance with the emission limitations and all applicable requirements. A copy of the plan approval application and the Department's review is available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at 570-327-3693. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to David M. Shimmel, PE, Chief, New Source Review Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3568.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

43-372A: Integrated Fabrication & Machine, Inc. (639 Keystone Road, Greenville, PA 16125) for the installation of two (2) paint booths at their facility in Hempfield Township, **Mercer County**.

Notice is hereby given pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue Plan Approval 43-372A to Integrated Fabrication & Machine, Inc. for the installation of two (2) paint booths at their facility in Hempfield Township, Mercer County. The Plan Approval will subsequently be incorporated into the facility's Operating Permit through an administrative amendment in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Plan Approval No. 43-372A is for the installation of two (2) paint booths with associated panel filters, which will be used to apply coatings to fabricated metal components. Based on the information provided by the applicant and DEP's own analysis, total emissions from sources at this site will be limited to a maximum of 20.0 tons of volatile organic compounds (VOC) per year.

The proposed sources will be subject to the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 129.52d, for control of VOC emissions from miscellaneous metal parts surface coating processes. The Plan Approval will contain additional monitoring, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis, and other documents used in the evaluation are available for public inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays at the following address. To make an appointment, contact Records Management at 814-332-6340.

Anyone wishing to provide DEP with additional information they believe should be considered may submit the information to the following address. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of the last

day of publication. Written comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the person submitting comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval; No. 43-372A and concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or any objections to issuance of the Plan Approval.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted on the comments received during the public comment period. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a local newspaper of general circulation or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric Gustafson, Regional Air Quality Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335, 814-332-6940.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

21-05029: Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminal, LP (17351 Market St., 29 MBC, Philadelphia, PA 19103) for the renewal of the facility's Title V operating permit at the pipeline terminal located in Hampden Township, **Cumberland County**. The facility's Potential to Emit are 113.13 tpy VOC, 14.19 tpy CO, 5.64 tpy NO_x , 0.06 tpy SO_x , 0.05 tpy N_2O , 0.05 tpy CH_4 , and 1,724.07 tpy CO_2 . The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other requirements in the permit, certain sources at the facility are subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart BBBBBB-National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Gasoline Distribution Bulk Terminals, Bulk Plants and Pipeline Facilities. Source IDs 101A and 117 are subject to 40 CFR 60 Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources, Subpart Kb-Standards of Performance for Volatile Organic Liquid Storage Vessels.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

OP17-000034: MIPC, LLC (G Street and Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19124) for the operation of a gasoline and ethanol loading terminal in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The facility's air emission sources include a truck loading rack with two (2) loading bays controlled by one vapor recovery unit (VRU), six (6) internal floating roof light petroleum products storage tanks, two (2) horizontal fixed roof additive storage tanks, and one (1) vertical fixed roof pipeline surge tank.

The operating permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regula-

tion XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Mr. Edward Wiener (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments, or request a public hearing on the previously listed operating permit must submit the protest, comments, or public hearing request within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

67-05135: BWAY Corporation (599 Davies Drive, York, PA 17402-8630), to issue a synthetic minor operating permit renewal for the metal can manufacturing facility located in Springettsbury Township, York County. The primary emissions from the facility are VOC from lubricants. Per the air permit, the facility's VOC potential-to-emit is limited to less than 50 tpy. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

11-00523: Jigging Technologies, LLC (950 Riders Road, Johnstown, PA 15906) In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) gives notice that they intend to issue a State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to Jigging Technologies to authorize the continued operation of their Riders Slag Processing Plant located in East Taylor Township, Cambria County.

The operation process at this facility include crushers, screens, conveyors, stockpiles, and access roads. The facility is authorized to process up to 480,000 tons of steel slag annually and has the potential to emit 7.51 tons of PM tons, 2.78 tons of PM $_{10}$, and 0.014 ton of HAPs (combined) per year. On-site pressurized water truck is available to control fugitive emissions. The proposed SOOP contains emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145.

A person may oppose the proposed State Only Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and

telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed State Only Operating Permit (11-00523) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

Jigging Technologies Only Operating Permit application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, and the Proposed Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility are available for review by any interested party at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the Jigging Technologies State Only Operating Permit application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed air Quality Operating Permit for this facility, a person may contact Noor Nahar at nnahar@pa.gov or 412.442.5225.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

10-00107: Vorteg Coil Finishers LLC (P.O. Box 47, Oconomowoc, WI 53066), the Department intends to issue a renewal of the State Only Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for the facility. The facility coats metal coils used for architectural metal. The primary processes at the facility are space heaters, tank heaters, primary and finish applications, conversion coating, lime handling, emergency generator, emergency fire pump engine, and a maintenance degreaser. The VOC emissions from the coating operations are limited to 9 lbs/hr and 39.42 TPY. The facility individual HAP emissions are limited to 9.9 TPY and the combined HAP emissions are limited to 24.9 TPY. The VOC and HAP emissions from the coating process (including the drying ovens and quench process for each line) are controlled by a thermal oxidizer. The emergency engine and emergency fire pump engine are both subject to the maintenance requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ—NESHAPs for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The conversion coating is subject to the work practice requirements of 40 CFR 63 Subpart WWWWWW—NESHAPs: Area Source Standards for Plating and Polishing Operations. The facility is located in Middlesex Township, **Butler County**.

33-00185: Columbia Gas Transmission (898 Iowa Rd, Brookville, PA 15825). The Department is providing notice that they intend to renew a State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for the compressor station located in Pine Creek Township, Jefferson County. The facility's primary emission sources include two (2) natural gas-fired internal combustion engines to drive compressor units that pump natural gas through the system. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: 33.36 TPY (tons per year) NO_x, 2.70 TPY CO, 9.39 TPY VOC, 0.81 TPY filterable PM₋₁₀ and PM_{-2.5}, and 0.05 TPY SO_x; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The engines are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ, NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. The renewal permit will contain emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Receipt of Plan Approval Applications and Intent to Issue Plan Approvals, and Intent to Issue Amended Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B And Subchapter F. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to **Georgia Pacific Consumer Operations LLC** (605 Kuebler Road, Easton, PA 18040-9282) for their facility located in Forks Twp., **Northampton County**. This Plan Approval No. 48-00031C will be incorporated into the company's Synthetic Minor Permit 48-00031 through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 48-00031C is for the installation and operation of additional new cup forming machines. Particulate emissions generated by these machines will be controlled by two (2) existing cyclones. Potential particulate emissions (PM_{10}) increase from these machines is estimated to be 2.7 tons/year. The addition of these machines will increase VOC emissions from the facility's flexographic operations by 1.7 ton/year. The company shall be subject to and comply with 25 Pa. Code § 123.41 for visible emissions. Particulate emissions from the cyclone will be less than 0.02 grain/dscf and will meet BAT requirements for these sources. The Plan Approval and Operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No.: 48-00031C and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Environmental Group Manager, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701, Phone 570-826-2511 within 30 days after publication date.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

30841317 and NPDES No. PA0213527. Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, (1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). To revise the permit for the Enlow Fork Mine in Richhill Township, Greene County and South Franklin Township, Washington County and related NPDES permit to install two (2) degas boreholes. Surface Acres Proposed 5.0. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on April 8, 2019. Application received: March 11, 2019.

56841605 and NPDES No. PA0214761. Croner, Inc., (1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541). To revise the permit for the Goodtown Preparation Plant in Brothersvalley Township, Somerset County and related NPDES permit to reduce permit area from 13.5 acres to 6.4 acres for perpetual water treatment. Surface Acres Proposed -7.1. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on April 9, 2019. Application received: February 25, 2019.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 56190102 and NPDES No. PA0279706. Black Resources, Inc., 162 Cumberland Street, Berlin, PA 15530, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Somerset Township, Somerset County, affecting 29 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Kimberly Run to Coxes Creek to Casselman River, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 1, 2019.

Permit No. 11020202 and NPDES No. PA0249254. Ebensburg Power Co., 224 Grange Hall Road, Armagh, PA 15920, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Nanty Glo Borough, Cambria County, affecting 48.2 acres. Receiving streams: tributary to South Branch Blacklick Creek to Blacklick Creek to Two Lick Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 4, 2019.

Permit No. 4072SM22 and NPDES No. PA0248894. Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Somerset Township, Somerset County, affecting 121.9 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Kimberly Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 8, 2010

Permit No. 4072SM2 and NPDES No. PA0248878. Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in Elk Lick Township, Somerset County, affecting 392 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Meadow Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Hooversville Municipal Authority. Application received: April 8, 2019.

Permit No. 4072SM11 and NPDES No. PA0248886. Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Summit Township, Somerset County, affecting 199 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Miller Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 8, 2019.

Permit No. 4075SM12 and NPDES No. PA0248860. Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Summit Township, Somerset County, affecting 184 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Casselman River, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 8, 2019.

Permit No. 32663056 and NPDES No. PA0606111. Beilchick Brothers, P.O. Box 7, Heilwood, PA 15745, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Pine Township, Indiana County, affecting 748 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Little Yellow Creek, classified for the following use: high-quality—cold-water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Indiana County Water Authority Yellow Creek Surface Water Withdrawal. Application received: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 05070101 and NPDES No. PA0262544, J&J Svonavec Excavating, Inc., 110 Windermere Lane, Somerset, PA 15501, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine to allow for the beneficial use of biosolids for land reclamation in Broad Top Township, Bedford County, affecting 115.5 acres. Receiving stream: East Fork and North Fork Brewster Hollow Run classified for the following use: warm water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Saxton Municipal Authority on Raystown Branch Juniata River. Application received: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 05753004 and NPDES No. PA0124869, J&J Svonavec Excavating, Inc., 110 Windermere Lane, Somerset, PA 15501, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine to allow for the beneficial use of biosolids for land reclamation in Broad Top and Carbon Townships, Bedford and Huntingdon Counties, affecting 222.1 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to/and Coal Bank Run, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 10, 2019.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

Table 2

Parameter 30-Day
Average
Suspended solids 10 to 35 mg/l
Alkalinity exceeding acidity*

Daily Maximum 20 to 70 mg/l Instantaneous Maximum 25 to 90 mg/l

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

pH*
* The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 64192801 and NPDES Permit No. PA0226017. Leo's 848 Products, LLC, (P.O. Box 277, Lake Como, PA 18437), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation and NPDES permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Preston Township, Wayne County affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Kinneyville Creek to Equinunk Creek, classified for the following uses: high quality—cold water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: March 22, 2019.

Permit No. 6172SM6C10 and NPDES Permit No. PA0226025. Bear Gap Stone, Inc., (432 Quarry Road, Elysburg, PA 17824), correction to include an NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Ralpho Township, Northumberland County affecting 89.0 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to South Branch Roaring Creek, classified for the following uses: high quality—cold water fishes and migratory fishes. Application received: March 20, 2019.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30- Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
$\mathrm{pH}^{ar{*}}$	_	greater than 6	3.0; less than 9.0

Alkalinity greater than acidity*

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments

^{*}The parameter is applicable at all times.

received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

NPDES No. PA0236446 (Mining Permit No. 63841302), Maple Creek Mining, Inc., (c/o Murray Energy Corporation, 46226 National Road, St. Clairsville, OH 43950). A revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Maple Creek Mine in New Eagle Borough, Washington County. This is a DEP initiated amendment to add a water quality based effluent limitation for copper at outfall 002. Surface Acres Affected 137.0, Underground Acres Affected 17,077.1. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributary to Sawmill Creek, classified for the following use: WWF, Pigeon Creek, classified for the following use: WWF, and Monongahela River, classified for the following use: WWF: TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on July 17, 2017. Application received: July 17, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 002 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary to Sawmill Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 (Lat: 40° 11′ 21″ Long: 80° 00′ 21″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	3.0	6.0	$\bar{7.0}$
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Copper	(mg/l)	-	39.07	78.14	97.68

EPA waiver not in effect.

NPDES No. PA0236268 (Mining Permit No. 30130701), Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, (1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). A revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Bailey Central Mine Complex Coal Refuse Disposal Areas No. 7 and No. 8 in Morris Township, Greene County. Surface Acres Affected 430.0. Draft limits previously published April 13, 2019. Change in osmotic pressure effluent limitation at outfall 702. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary 32758 of Enlow Fork, classified for the following use: WWF. The application was considered administratively complete on January 30, 2017. Application received: January 30, 2017.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 701 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary 32758 of Enlow Fork.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 701 (Lat: 39° 57′ 57.9″ Long: -80° 22′ 33.2″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Suspended Solids ¹	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.52	3.05	3.8
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	2,000	4,000	5,000
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	· -	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

Outfall 702 discharges to: Unnamed Tributary 32758 of Enlow Fork.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 702 (Lat: 39° 57′ 56.6″ Long: -80° 22′ 34.5″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Suspended Solids ¹	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese ¹	(mg/l)	-	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pH	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-

EPA waiver not in effect.

NPDES No. PA0002780 (Mining Permit No. 10841302), ArcelorMittal Pristine Resources, LLC, (P.O. Box 36, 129 Bethlehem Road, Revloc, PA 15948). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Fawn Mine # 91 in Clinton Township, Butler County. Underground Acres Affected post-mining. Receiving stream: Lardintown Run, classified for the following use: TSF: Allegheny River Watershed. The application was considered administratively complete on March 13, 2017. Application received: November 7, 2016.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 001 discharges to: Lardintown Run.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 (Lat: 40° 41′ 39″ Long: -79° 48′ 37″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.6	3.2	$\bar{4.0}$
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.07	2.14	2.68
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.9	1.8	2.45
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

EPA waiver in effect.

NPDES No. PA0236292 (Mining Permit No. 56140701), Coal Innovations, LLC, (1134 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541). A new NPDES and mining activity permit for the Stoystown Prep Plant and Coal Refuse Disposal Area in Quemahoning and Stonycreek Townships, Somerset County. Surface Acres Affected 197.9. A new coal refuse disposal site and coal preparation plant. Receiving stream: Stonycreek River, classified for the following use: CWF: Kiskiminetas-Conemaugh Watershed TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on July 27, 2015. Application received April 17, 2015.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 001 discharges to: Stonycreek River.

The proposed effluent limits for $Outfall\ 001$ (Lat: $40^{\circ}\ 05'\ 10''\ Long: -78^{\circ}\ 56'\ 16''$) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(gpm)	-			Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	$\hat{3}.7$
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	1.5	1.8
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pH	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	$\bar{9}.0$
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Specific Conductance Temperature	(\text{\text{\$\mu\$mhos/cm}}) (\cdot{\text{\$c\$}})	-	-	-	Report Report
Outfall 101 discharges to: Ston	, ,				report
The proposed effluent limits for	•)° 5′ 8″ Long: -78	3° 56′ 23″) are:		
1 1	,	, and the second	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter		Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-			Report
Iron Suspended Solids	(mg/l) (mg/l)	-	$\begin{array}{c} 1.5 \\ 35 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 3.0 \\ 70 \end{array}$	3.8 90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	$\frac{70}{2.0}$	$\frac{30}{2.5}$
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids Bromide	(mg/l) (mg/l)	-	500	1,000	1,250 Report
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	- -	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l) (mg/l)	0.0	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	0.0 -	-	-	Report
Outfall 102 discharges to: Ston	9				Tepore
The proposed effluent limits for	-	0° 5′ 2″ I on a. 72	° 56′ 92″) ara:		
The proposed emdent minus for	Outjuit 102 (Lat. 4)	0 0 Lung10		D. 17	T
Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(km)	Millimani	Average	Maximum	
Iron	(mgd) (mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	Report 3.8
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l) (mg/l)	-	2,000	4,000	Report 5,000
pH	(mg/l)	6.0	2,000	4,000	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net Osmotic Pressure	(mg/l) (mOs/kg)	0.0	-	-	Poport
	. 0.	-	-	-	Report
Outfall 004 discharges to: Ston	-				
The proposed effluent limits for	r Outfall 004 (Lat: 40)° 5′ 13″ Long: -'/			
ъ.		3.61	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter		Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Flow	(gpm)	-	1 5	9.0	Report
Iron Suspended Solids	(mg/l) (mg/l)	-	$\begin{array}{c} 1.5 \\ 35 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 3.0 \\ 70 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 3.7 \\ 90 \end{array}$
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	1.5	1.8
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pH Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l) (mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0 Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	- -	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Temperature Specific Conductance	(°C) (µmhos/cm)	-	-	-	Report Report
Outfall 005 discharges to: Ston	ycreek River.				
The proposed effluent limits for	-)° 05′ 12″ Long: -			
Dunanastan		M	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter		Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Flow	(gpm)	-	-	- G O	Report
Iron Suspended Solids	(mg/l) (mg/l)	-	$\frac{3.0}{35}$	$\frac{6.0}{70}$	$7.0 \\ 90$
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	$\frac{33}{2.0}$	4.0	5.0
•	/				

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	3.7	7.4	9.2
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO ₃	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Specific Conductance	(µmhos/cm)	-	-	-	Report
Temperature	(°C)	-	-	-	Report

EPA waiver not in effect.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

NPDES No. PA0606111 (Mining Permit No. 32663056), Beilchick Brothers, P.O. Box 7, Heilwood, PA 15745, renewal of an NPDES permit for a surface coal mine in Pine Township, Indiana County, affecting 748.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Little Yellow Creek, classified for the following use: high quality, cold water fishes. This receiving stream is included in the Kiskiminetas-Conemaugh River TMDL. Application received: April 10, 2019.

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Little Yellow Creek.

$Outfall\ No.$	$New\ Outfall\ (Y/N)$
001 (Treatment Facility 1-2)	N
002 (Treatment Facility 1-1)	N

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls: 001 and 002	30-Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	3.0	3.5
Manganese (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)	0.75	1.5	1.8
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg)			50.0

pH(S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary to Little Yellow Creek.

$Outfall\ No.$	New Outfall (Y/N)
003 (Sediment Pond 1-1)	N
004 (Sediment Pond 1-2)	N
005 (Sediment Pond 1-3)	N
006 (Sediment Pond 1-2)	N

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Outfalls 003, 004, 005 and 006 Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	3.0	3.5
Manganese (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)	0.75	1.5	1.8
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg)			50.0
TT/G TT \ 3.5 + 1 1 + 2.0 10.0			

pH(S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

NPDES No. PA0280674 (Permit No. 16190102). Reichard Contracting, Inc. (212 Olean Trail, New Bethlehem, PA 16242) New NPDES permit for a bituminous surface mine in Porter Township, Clarion County, affecting 68.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Leisure Run and unnamed tributaries to Redbank Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF. TMDL: Redbank Creek. Application received: February 1, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to unnamed tributary No. 2 to Redbank Creek.

Outfall No. New Outfall (Y/N)TB Y

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\ Maximum$
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg)				50.0
¹ The parameter is applicable at all ti	mes.			

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributary No. 3 to Redbank Creek and unnamed tributary No. 5 to Leisure Run.

Outfall No.	New Outfall (Y/N)
A	Y
В	Y
С	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
1 arameter	Munimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Osmotic Pressure (milliosmoles/kg)				50.0
¹ The parameter is applicable at all times	3.			

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, Telephone 570-826-2511.

E3502219-001. Lackawanna County, 1280 Mid Valley Drive, Jessup, PA 18434, in Clifton Township and Lehigh Township, Lackawanna and Wayne County Counties, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District.

To remove an existing 18-foot wide, 37.5-ft span steel I-beam bridge and to construct and maintain a 36-foot wide, 66.5-foot span concrete spread box beam bridge crossing of the Lehigh River (EV, MF) and impacting 0.03 acre of adjacent PEM wetlands. The bridge will have a 5.29-foot underclearance, concrete wingwalls, and R-4 riprap blended with streambed material along the eastern abutment. The project is located directly east of Westend Pond, approximately 0.3 mile north of the intersection of S.R. 507 (Main Street) and T-309 (Fox Farm Road) (Tobyhanna, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41° 14′ 54″ Longitude: -75° 27′ 36″) in Lehigh Township, Wayne County and Clifton Township, Lackawanna County. (Tobyhanna, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 14′ 54″; Longitude: -75° 27′ 36″).

E4002219-003. Mark and Molly Davies, 2497 Lakeside Dr., Harveys Lake, PA 18618, in Harveys Lake Borough, Luzerne County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain an additional 510 square feet of pile-supported dock attached to an existing 850 square-foot dock resulting in a total dock size of 1,360 square feet within the normal pool elevation of Harveys Lake (HQ-CWF). The project is located at 2497 Lakeside Drive (S.R. 415) (Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 21′ 56.72″; Longitude: -76° 2′ 42.36″) in Harveys Lake, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41° 21′ 56.72″; Longitude: -76° 2′ 42.36″). Subbasin 5B.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

E22-643: Lower Paxton Township Authority, 425 Prince Street, Harrisburg, PA 17109 in Lower Paxton Township, **Dauphin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

Lower Paxton Township Authority proposes a Major Amendment to its permit, Permit # E22-643, which authorized the abandonment portions of an existing sanitary sewer line and to install, operate, and maintain 12 utility line stream crossings and 14 utility line wetland crossings impacting 0.71 acre of palustrine emergent wetlands, 0.17 acre of palustrine scrub shrub wetlands, 0.73 acre of palustrine forested wetlands, and approximately 510 linear feet of an unnamed tributary to Beaver Creek (WWF, MF) for the purpose of replacing or rehabilitating approximately 39,200 feet of sanitary sewer. The Major Amendment proposes the addition of 6 utility line stream crossings, one temporary access road stream crossing, and one temporary access road wetland crossing impacting 0.03 acre of palustrine forested wetland and 84 linear feet of Unnamed tributary to Beaver Creek (WWF, MF). The project is located near the intersection of Blue Ridge Avenue and Blue Bell Avenue (centered on Latitude: 40° 20′ 12.91″, Longitude: -76° 46′ 15.0″) in Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E14-582. University Area Joint Authority, 1576 Spring Valley Road, State College, PA 16801-8499. Beneficial Reuse Waterline Extension Project, in Harris and College Townships, **Centre County**, ACOE Baltimore District (State College, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 47′ 1.5″; Latitude 77° 46′ 54.65″).

The applicant proposes the construction of a Beneficial Reuse Waterline Extension from College Township to Harris Township. The project involves the construction of an approximately 4.39-mile 12" PVC waterline. The majority of the project follows existing roadways and woodland edges to minimize tree clearing. The project will require a total of seven (7) GP-5 qualifying Utility Line Stream/Wetland Crossings and five (5) qualifying GP-8 Temporary Road Crossings.

F19-101. Orange Township Supervisors, County of Columbia, 2028 State Route 487, Bloomsburg, PA 17859. Floodplain encroachment demolition (2) in Orange Township, Columbia County, US ACOE Baltimore District. Orange Township is seeking authorization to demolish the existing floodplain encroachments (flood damaged structures) and to re-grade the floodplain at the following locations.

463 Mt. Pleasant Road, Orangeville, PA 17859-Bloomsburg Quadrangle, Lat.: 41° 04′ 40″ N, Long.: 76° 25′ 48″ W.

1791 State Route 487, Orangeville, PA 17859-Bloomsburg Quadrangle, Lat.: 41° 03′ 49″ N, Long.: 76° 25′ 54″ W.

Southwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000

E02052-1808, Anthony Liberoni, 459 Davidson Rd, Plum, PA 15239, Plum Borough, **Allegheny County**; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

Remove an existing 12" corrugated metal pipe, and to construct and maintain a replacement 24" corrugated metal pipe which conveys an Unnamed Tributary of Little Plum Creek (WWF) for the purpose of replacing a deteriorated structure.

Impacts include 80 linear feet of permanent stream impact and 2,000 square feet of floodway impact for the installation of the 24" corrugated metal pipe. No mitigation is required.

The project site is located at 1100 Mallisee Road (Murrysville, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40° 29′ 47″; W: -79° 43′ 34″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Plum Borough; Allegheny County.

E02052-1809, Hampton Shaler Water Authority, 3101 McCully Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, Shaler Township, **Allegheny County**; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

Construct and maintain a 200 foot 18" HDPE culvert to enclose an Unnamed Tributary of Little Pine Creek for the purpose of creating a fill site for the Hampton Shaler Water Authorities daily construction operations. Permanent impacts include 200 linear feet of stream.

The project site is located on Wetzel Road, (Glenshaw, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40° 31′ 23″; W: -79° 58′ 25″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Shaler Township, Allegheny County.

E11-352-A1, Sunoco Pipeline, L.P. (SPLP), 525 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608, Jackson Township, **Cambria County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

The proposed change begins approximately 1,030 feet southwest of the crossing of Benshoff Hill Road and Goldfinch Lane (Quadrangle: Nanty Glo, PA, Latitude 40° 25′ 0.51″; Longitude: -78° 52′ 29.71″), and ends approximately 490 feet southeast of the crossing of Benshoff Hill Road and William Penn Avenue (State Route 271) (Quadrangle: Nanty Glo, PA, Latitude 40° 24′ 56.23″; Longitude: -78° 51′ 33.47″). This amendment is located in Jackson Township, Cambria County.

The proposed project is to amend the existing permit, E11-352, which authorized installation and maintenance of approximately 23.3 miles of a 20-inch and 16-inch diameter pipeline and appurtenant structures to convey natural gas liquids. This amendment is seeking authorization for a proposed route and installation methodology change, which proposes to:

1. Construct and maintain one (1) 16" pipeline crossing under Hinckston Run (CWF) and eight (8) 16" pipeline

crossings under unnamed tributaries (UNT) to Hinckston Run (CWF) using open trench construction.

2. Construct and maintain eleven (11) pipeline crossings under unnamed wetlands using open trench construction.

This project is for the reroute and construction of approximately 1 mile of the previously approved transmission pipeline. The project's impacts in this permit application are associated with the SPLP Mariner East approved transmission line that extends over a 306-mile, 50-foot-wide right-of-way (ROW), from Houston, Washington County, Pennsylvania to Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.'s (SPLP) Marcus Hook facility in Delaware County, Pennsylvania. The route change will cumulatively result in 623 LF of permanent impacts to various watercourses, 0.02 acre of temporary impacts to various watercourses, 0.02 acre of temporary impacts to PEM wetlands, 0.31 acre of permanent impact to PSS wetlands, and a de minimum temporary impact to an unnamed pond and 0.01 acre of permanent impact to an unnamed pond.

For more detailed information regarding the Chapter 105 permit amendment application related to this proposed project, which is available in the Department's Regional Office and available online at dep.pa.gov/pipelines, contact Dana Drake, (412) 442-4000 to request a file review. The Department will accept written comments on this Chapter 105 permit amendment request through Tuesday, May 28, 2019. Comments on the application can be e-mailed or sent by postal mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 500 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, ra-epww-swro@pa.gov.

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E6206219-002, Brokenstraw Township Supervisors, 770 Rouse Avenue, Youngsville, PA 16371. Abraham Hollow Road Culvert and Stream Restoration, in Brokenstraw, Warren County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Youngsville, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 50′ 23.4397″; W: -79° 21′ 39.4772″).

To remove the existing structure and construct and maintain a 70-feet long, 74-inch by 47-inch CMP pipe arch culvert and restore approximately 650 linear feet of stream channel along T-390 (Abraham Hollow Road) from the US Route 6 intersection carrying an Unnamed Tributary to Brokenstraw Creek in Brokenstraw Township, Warren County.

District Oil & Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

E5329-022: JKLM Energy, LLC, 2200 Georgetown Drive, Suite 500, Sewickley, PA 15143, Hector and Pike Townships, Potter County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain the JH302 to HW148 Pipeline Project, which consists of two 16-inch steel natural gas pipelines and one 16-inch electrical conduit, with the following impacts:

- 1. 486 square feet of temporary impacts to Palustrine Emergent (PEM) Wetlands via open cut trenching (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 25.24″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 34.71″);
- 2. 65.0 linear feet of Genesee Forks (HQ-CWF) and 780 square feet of temporary impacts to Exceptional

- Value (EV) Palustrine Scrub/Shrub (PSS) Wetlands via the installation of a temporary construction access road and stream crossing (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 17.03″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 26.48″);
- 3. 102.0 linear feet of Cushing Hollow (HQ-CWF), 70.0 linear feet of Genesee Forks (HQ-CWF), and 2,736 square feet of Exceptional Value (EV) Palustrine Scrub/Shrub (PSS) Wetlands via Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 16.51″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 26.81″);
- 4. 1,728 square feet of permanent impacts to Exceptional Value (EV) Palustrine Forested (PFO) Wetlands via Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 13.62″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 24.47″);
- 5. 156 square feet of temporary impacts to Exceptional Value (EV) Palustrine Emergent (PEM) wetlands and 112 square feet of temporary impacts to Exceptional Value (EV) Palustrine Scrub/Shrub (PSS) Wetlands via open cut trenching and a temporary road crossing (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 09.26″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 21.51″); and
- 6. 66.0 linear feet of Flynn Hollow (HQ-CWF) via open cut trenching and a temporary road crossing (West Pike, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: N 41° 49′ 05.74″, Longitude: W 77° 42′ 18.91″).

The project will result in 303.0 linear feet of stream impacts, 486 square feet (0.01 acre) of temporary PEM wetland impacts, 156 square feet (0.01 acre) of temporary EV PEM wetland impacts, 3,628 square feet (0.08 acre) of temporary EV PSS wetland impacts, and 1,728 square feet (0.04 acre) of permanent EV PFO wetland impacts; all for the purpose of installing two 16-inch steel natural gas pipelines, one 16-inch electrical conduit, and associated access roadways for Marcellus shale development.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering and Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8460, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8460.

D14-001EA. Kurt Staller, Project Manager, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, Rush Township, **Centre County**, USACOE Baltimore District.

Project proposes to remove the Cold Stream Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 600 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The project is located across Cold Stream (HQ-CWF) (Sandy Ridge, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.8517; Longitude: -78.2068).

D14-013EA. Kurt Staller, Project Manager, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, Rush Township, **Centre County**, USACOE Baltimore District.

Project proposes to remove the Lower Trout Run (Montola) Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 200 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The project is located across Trout Run (CWF) (Houtzdale, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.8084, Longitude: -78.2613).

D14-014EA. Kurt Staller, Project Manager, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, Rush Township, **Centre County**, USACOE Baltimore District.

Project proposes to remove the Upper Trout Run Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 300 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The project is located across Trout Run (HQ-CWF) (Houtzdale, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.8041; Longitude: -78.2674).

D14-077EA. Kurt Staller, Project Manager, Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Me-

chanicsburg, PA 17055, Rush Township, **Centre County**, USACOE Baltimore District.

Project proposes to remove the Middle Trout Run Dam to eliminate a threat to public safety and to restore approximately 150 feet of stream channel to a free-flowing condition. The project is located across Trout Run (HQ-CWF) (Houtzdale, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 40.8047, Longitude: -78.2669).

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WOM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0062481 (Sewage)	Thomas Finn SRSTP 20 Canal Road Easton, PA 18042	Northampton County Williams Township	Delaware River (WWF, MF) (2-D)	Yes
PA0062375 (Sewage)	Saddleview Sewer WWTP Saddle Lake Road Tunkhannock Twp, PA 18657	Wyoming County Tunkhannock Township	Mill Run (4-G)	Yes

Southcentral Region: Clean	n Water Program	Manager, 909 Elmert	on Avenue. Harrisburg	z. PA 17110. Phone	e: 717-705-4707.
----------------------------	-----------------	---------------------	-----------------------	--------------------	------------------

Southeentrat R	egion. Ciean waier Frogram Manager, 9	03 Etimerion Avenue, 11	arrisourg, FA 17110. Fnone.	/1/-/05-4/0/.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed #)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0259900 (CAFO)	Brian Byers Farm CAFO 81 Four Pines Road Quarryville, PA 17566-9799	Lancaster County East Drumore Township	Conowingo Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (7-K)	Yes
PA0247600 (CAFO)	David Martin Farm CAFO 420 Nottingham Road Nottingham, PA 19362-9024	Lancaster County Little Britain Township	Little Conowingo Creek and UNT to Little Conowingo Creek (7-K)	Yes
PA0082791 (IW)	Lanchester Landfill 7224 Division Highway Narvon, PA 17555-9505	Lancaster County Caernarvon Township	Conestoga River and Unnamed Tributary to Conestoga River in Watershed 7-J and Unnamed Tributary of West Branch Brandywine Creek in Watershed (3-H)	Yes
PA0051641 (SEW)	Daniel Boone Homestead 400 Daniel Boone Road Birdsboro, PA 19508-8735	Berks County Exeter Township	Owatin Creek in Watershed (3-D)	Yes
PA0070122 (SEW)	Highland Estates MHP 3499 US Highway 9 Suite 3C Freehold, NJ 07728-3277	Berks County Greenwich Township	UNT to Mill Creek (TSF) in Watershed (3-B)	No
PA0260151 (SEW)	Maxatawny Township Municipal Authority 127 Quarry Road Suite 1 Kutztown, PA 19530-9697	Berks County Maxatawny Township	Sacony Creek (CWF (existing use)) in Watershed (3-B)	No
PA0247928 (SEW)	Hopewell Township Bldg. 415 Three Square Hollow Road Newburg, PA 17240-9333	Cumberland County Hopewell Township	Unnamed Tributary to Peebles Run (WWF) in Watershed (7-B)	Yes
PA0262145 (SEW)	Pierson SRSTP 357 Sherwood Drive Carlisle, PA 17015-9013	Cumberland County Middlesex Township	Conodoguinet Creek (WWF, MF) in Watershed (7-B)	Yes

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	$EPA\ Waived\ Y/N?$
PA0228079 (Sewage)	Kissimmee Village 13 N Main Street Middleburg, PA 17842	Snyder County Franklin Township	Unnamed Tributary to Middle Creek (6-A)	Yes
PA0060208 (Sewage)	Nelson Township Authority Sewer Plant P.O. Box 100 328 Bliss Road Nelson, PA 16940-0100	Tioga County Nelson Township	Cowanesque River (WWF) (4-A)	Yes

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0218006 (Sewage)	Blacklegs STP 16980 Route 286 Highway West Saltsburg, PA 15681-8023	Indiana County Conemaugh Township	Blacklegs Creek (CWF) (18-C)	Yes
PA0217301 (Sewage)	Jerome WTP 1120 Tire Hill Road Johnstown, PA 15905	Somerset County Conemaugh Township	Unnamed Tributary of Quemahoning Creek (18-E)	Yes

NPDES No.

PA0094315

Facility Name & Address (Type)

Pittsburgh Spay & Vaccination Clinic

110 Sandy Creek Road (Sewage) Verona, PA 15147-1728

County & Municipality Allegheny County Penn Hills Township

Stream Name (Watershed No.) Sandy Creek (18-A)

EPA Waived Y/N?

Yes

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570.826.2511.

NPDES Permit No. PA0029017, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Schuylkill Haven Municipal Authority, 333 Center Avenue, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972.

This existing facility is located in Schuylkill Haven Borough, Schuylkill County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

NPDES Permit No. PA0041742, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Nazareth Borough Municipal Authority Northampton County, P.O. Box A, Nazareth, PA 18064-0450.

This existing facility is located in Lower Nazareth Township, Northampton County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0104108, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, North Beaver Township Municipal Authority Lawrence County, 861 Mount Jackson Road, New Castle, PA 16102-2415.

This existing facility is located in North Beaver Township, Lawrence County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit Amendment for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

WQM Permit No. 3919401, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Lehigh Carbon Comm College, 4525 Education Park Drive, Schnecksville, PA 18078-2502.

This proposed facility is located in North Whitehall Township, Lehigh County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: WQM Permit for improvements to the existing wastewater treatment plant by upgrading to a new dual Sequence Batch Reactor System, installing a new channel grinder, and repurposing two existing Aeration tanks.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

WQM Permit No. 4191401 A-2, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, GSP Management Co., P.O. Box 677, Morgantown, PA 19543-0677.

This existing facility is located in Upper Fairfield Township, Lycoming County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issued authorizing a tablet dechlorination system and a sample port to be added to the effluent pipe.

WQM Permit No. 1919401, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Town of Bloomsburg, 301 E. 2nd Street, Bloomsburg, PA

This proposed facility is located in Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The construction of two (2) flow control structures and two (2) pump stations.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WQG01251901, Sewage, Kyle Marino, 1647 Lee Road, Waterford, PA 16441.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 17, APRIL 27, 2019

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES Permit No.	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Receiving Water(s) / Use(s)	TMDL Plan Submitted (Y/N)	Reduction $Plan$ $Submitted$ (Y/N)
PAI136125	Borough of Delmont 77 Greensburg Street Delmont, PA 15626	Delmont Borough, Westmoreland	Turtle Creek, Unnamed Tributary to Turtle Creek and Unnamed Tributary to Beaver Run, TSF and HQ-CWF	N	Y

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Telephone: 814.332.6942.

NPDES Permit No.	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Receiving Water(s)/Use(s)	TMDL Plan Submitted (Y/N)	Pollutant Reduction Plan Submitted (Y/N)
PAI138307	Farrell City Mercer County 500 Roemer Boulevard Farrell, PA 16121-1901	Farrell City, Mercer	Unnamed Tributary to Shenango River (WWF) and Shenango River (WWF)/ WWF	N	N

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Actions.

The following waiver applications have been approved for a 5-year period. The Department is issuing waivers for the MS4s instead of NPDES permit coverage.

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

Pittsburgh, PA 15215-3024

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD090020	Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057-3923	Bucks	Milford Township	Unnamed Tributary to Unami Creek HQ-TSF-MF
PAD090026	Chris Sincavage 800 North 2nd Street, PMB 148 Philadelphia, PA 19123	Bucks	Solebury Township	Aquetong Creek HQ-CWF
PAD150106	Islamic Society of Delaware 28 Salem Church Road Newark, DE 19713	Chester	Upper Oxford Township	Unnamed Tributary to East Branch of Big Elk Creek HQ-TSF-MF
PAD150095	Donovan Investment Partners, LP 1595 Paoli Pike West Chester, PA 19380	Chester	West Whiteland Township	Unnamed Tributary to Valley Creek CWF
PAD230030	P Squared Real Estate, LLC 386 Lennie Road Chester Heights, PA 19017	Delaware	Middletown Township	Rocky Run HQ-CWF

(HQ-WWF, MF)

Peters Creek

NPDES Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAD510042 Dietz & Watson, Inc. Philadelphia City of Philadelphia Delaware River WWF

5701 Tacony Street Philadelphia, PA 19135

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

Receiving Water / Use Permit # Applicant Name & Address County Municipality PAD360033 Isaac E Stoltzfus Lancaster Fulton Township Puddle Duck Creek

303 Peach Bottom Road Issued Peach Bottom, PA 17563

(HQ-WWF, MF) Huntingdon Jackson Township

PAD310006 DCNR State Parks Laurel Run Issued Rachel Carson (HQ-CWF, MF) State Office Building

400 Market Street Harrisburg PA, 17101

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570.327.3574.

Centre County Conservation District: 414 Holmes Avenue, Suite 4, Bellefonte, PA 16823, (814) 355-6817.

NPDES Receiving Water / Use Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality PAD140024 RSE, Inc. Benner Twp Spring Creek Centre HQ-CWF

223 Paradise Road Bellefonte, PA 16823

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

NPDES Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Water/Use County Municipality

PAD020021 Giant Eagle, Inc. Allegheny North Versailles Jacks Run (HQ-TSF)

261 Kappa Drive Township County

Pittsburgh, PA 15238

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types.

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities			
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities			
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities			
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities			
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems			
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)			
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application			
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site			
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage			
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site			
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage			
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines			
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities			
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)			
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)			

PAG-14 (To Be Announced)

PAG-15 General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

Waterways & Wetlar	ıds Program Manag	ger, 2 East Main Street, Norristowi	n, PA 19401. Telephone	<i>484-250-5160</i> .
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Skippack Township Montgomery County	PAC460300	Marino Holdings, LLC 1088 Anders Road Collegeville, PA 19426	Perkiomen Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Salford Township Montgomery County	PAC460361	Toll PA L.P. 250 Gibraltar Road 2E Horsham PA 19044	Skippack Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Bedminster Township Bucks County	PAC090242	Weis Markets, Inc. 1000 South Second Sunbury, PA 17801	Deep Run WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Richland Township Bucks County	PAC090229	CRRT Associates, LLC 23 Morgan Hill Drive Doylestown, PA 18901-2895	Unnamed Tributary to Beaver Run TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Solebury Township Bucks County	PAC090237	Anthony D'Orazio 3450 North Sugan Road New Hope, PA 18938	Unnamed Tributary to Delaware River TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Doylestown Borough Bucks County	PAC090248	Duffey Oil Terminal Inc. DBA Compass Management Partners 2780 Limekiln Pike Glenside, PA 19038-2203	Cooks Run WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	PAC090250	Dobry Road, LLC 301 Oxford Valley Road Suite 501A Yardley, PA 19067-7711	Brock Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	PAC090252	Aurliz, LLC 1690 Big Oak Road Yardley, PA 19067	Mill Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510108	Saint Ignatius Nursing Home 4401 Haverford Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19104-1332	Schuylkill River WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510090	Woodhaven Industrial, LLC 239 Washington Street Suite 301 Jersey City, NJ 07302	Byberry Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County	PAC510096	The School District of Philadelphia 440 North Broad Street Philadelphia, PA 19130-4015	Frankford Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Facility Location & Receiving Contact Office & Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Water/Use Phone No. Municipality City of Philadelphia PAC510088 PhilaPort Delaware River Southeast Regional 3460 North Delaware Avenue Philadelphia County Estuary Office Philadelphia, PA 19134 WWF-MF 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900 Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211. Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAC480073 Tim Livengood Dry Run Northampton Allen Twp Stone Ridge Meadows Inc Northampton Boro (CWF, MF) 745 Almond Rd Walnutport, PA 18088 Bangor Area School District Jacoby Creek PAC480067 Northampton Upper Mt Bethel Twp Dr. William Haws, Superintendent (CWF, MF) 123 5 Points Richmond Rd Bangor, PA 18013 Wyoming County Conservation District, 31 Hollow Crest Road, Tunkhannock, PA 18657. **NPDES** Receiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Ūse PAC660020 Williams Field Services LLC Wyoming Tunkhannock Twp Swale Brook 2000 Commerce Dr. (CWF, MF) Pittsburgh, PA 15275 Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802. Facility Location: Municipality & Receiving Contact Office & County Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Water / Use Phone No. PAC010092 Heritage Hills II, LP **UNT Alloway Creek** Adams County Littlestown Borough **Adams County** 126 Onyx Road (WWF) Conservation District New Oxford, PA 17350-8456 670 Old Harrisburg Issued Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636 PAC210122 UGI Utilities, Inc. UNT Cedar Run **Cumberland County** Mechanicsburg (CWF, MF) Borough Upper Allen 1301 AIP Drive Conservation District Middletown, PA 17057-5987 Township 310 Allen Road Cumberland County Suite 301 Issued Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812 North Middleton PAC210125 North Middleton Authority Wertz Run **Cumberland County** Township 240 Clearwater Drive (WWF, MF) Conservation District 310 Allen Road Cumberland County Carlisle, PA 17013-1185 Issued Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812 Silver Spring PAC210113 Revocable Trust Conodoguinet Creek Cumberland County Township Shaner Corporation (WWF, MF) Conservation District Cumberland County 1965 Waddle Road State 310 Allen Road Issued College, PA 16803-1639 Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101

717.240.7812

Facility Location:				
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
South Middleton Township Cumberland County Issued	PAC210127	Taylor McMaster 798 Benders Church Road Biglerville, PA 17307-9793	UNT Hunters Run (CWF)	Cumberland County Conservation District 310 Allen Road Suite 301 Carlisle, PA 17013-9101 717.240.7812
Berrysburg Borough Dauphin County Issued	PAC220157	Jonathan Campbell 380 North Pine Street Elizabethville, PA 17023	UNT Little Wiconisco Creek (WWF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220126	PennDOT 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103	Beaver Creek (WWF, MF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220135	Lower Paxton Township Authority 425 Prince Street Harrisburg, PA 17109	UNT Spring Creek (CWF, MF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Conewago Township Londonderry Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220122	Jamie Nissley 500 North Hertzler Road Elizabethtown, PA 17022	UNT Conewago Creek (TSF) UNT Brills Run (TSF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Lower Paxton Township Dauphin County Issued	PAC220034	Cider Press Associates, LLC 4712 Smith Street Harrisburg, PA 17109	Beaver Creek (WWF, MF)	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 717.921.8100
Walker Township Juniata County Issued	PAC340021	Brett Wagner 631 Miller Hill Road Mifflintown, PA 17059	Doe Run (TSF, MF)	Juniata County Conservation District 146 Stoney Creek Drive Suite 4 Mifflintown, PA 17059-8709 717.436.8953, ext. 5
City of York York County Issued	PAC670243	York Catholic High School 601 East Springettsbury Avenue York, PA 17403	UNT Codorus Creek (WWF, MF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York PA 17402 717.840.7430
Penn Township York County Issued	PAC670233	Filbert Street LLC 660 Edgegrove Road Hanover, PA 17331-7759	Gitts Run (WWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Northcentral Region	n: Watershed Managen	ient Program Manager, 208 West	Third Street, Williams	port, PA 17701.
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
W. Burlington Twp, Bradford Cnty	PAC080036	Bradford County Commissioners 301 Main Street Towanda, PA 18848	s Mill Creek TSF	Bradford County Conservation District Stoll Natural Resource Ctr 200 Lake Rd Ste E Towanda, PA 18848 (570) 265-5539, X 6
Patton Twp & Ferguson Twp, Centre Cnty	PAC140018 Major Modification	Patton Township 100 Patton Plaza State College, PA 16803	Tributary Spring Creek CWF, MF	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave Ste 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817
Ferguson Twp, Centre Cnty	PAC140077 Renewal Previously PAG02001410014R(1	S & A Homes, Inc. 2121 Old Gatesburg Rd Suite 200 State College, PA 16801	UNT to Big Hollow Run CWF	Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave Ste 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817
West Chillisquaque Twp, Northumberland Cnty	PAC490035	Platt/Moser Residential Development Showers Road Milton, PA 17847		Northumberland County Conservation District 441 Plum Creek Rd Sunbury, PA 17801 (570) 286-7114 ext. 4
Upper Augusta Twp, Northumberland Cnty	PAC490038	UGI Utilities Inc. Attn: Robert J. Davidson 1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517	UNT Susquehanna River WWF, MF	Northumberland County Conservation District 441 Plum Creek Rd Sunbury, PA 17801 (570) 286-7114 ext. 4
	Waterways & Wetla nds Program Manager	nds Program, 400 Waterfront L ; 412-442-4000.	Orive, Pittsburgh, PA	15222, Dana Drake,
Facility Location and Municipality			Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Hampton Township		Penn Cove Group Acquisitions, LLC 11 Stanwix Street Suite 1202 Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Pine Creek (TSF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Moon Township			Narrows Run (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645

Facility Location and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office and Phone No.
Mount Lebanon Township	PAC020335	The Residence at Poplar, LLC 6026 Hawthorn Drive Moon Township, PA 15108	UNT to Saw Mill Run (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
City of Pittsburgh	PAC020395	McCafferty Interests 2000 Smallman Street Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Allegheny River (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Plum Borough	PAC020371	Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212	UNT to Abers Creek (TSF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Franklin Park Borough	PAC020393	FP Rochester, LLC 535 Cortland Drive Finleyville, PA 15332	UNT to Rippling Run (TSF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
City of Pittsburgh	PAC020169	The Buncher Company 1300 Penn Avenue Suite 300 Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Allegheny River (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
McCandless Township	PAC020383	Giant Eagle, Inc. 261 Kappa Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Rinamin Run (CWF) Wexford Run (CWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
South Fayette Township	PAC020098	Bursca Frontgate, LP 3109 Washington Pike Bridgeville, PA 15017	Cool Run (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Municipality of Monroeville	PAC020363	Sandy Hill Development, LLC 1712 Mount Nebo Road Sewickley, PA 15143	Thompson Run (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645

Facility Location and			Receiving	Contact Office and
Municipality Fawn Township	Permit No. PAC020381	Applicant Name and Address Gregori Construction, Inc. 736 Ekastown Road P.O. Box 121 Sarver, PA 16055	Water/Use Allegheny River (WWF)	Phone No. Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Municipality of Monroeville	PAC020398	Dentistry for Kids 2790 Mosside Boulevard Suite 140 Monroeville, PA 15146	Turtle Creek (TSF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Franklin Park Borough	PAC020345	North Allegheny School District 400 Hillvue Lane Pittsburgh, PA 15237	UNT to Bear Run (TSF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
Municipality of Monroeville; Turtle Creek Borough	PAC020394	Monroeville LFG, LLC 680 Anderson Drive Fifth Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15220	Turtle Creek (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
McKees Rocks Borough	PAC020391	Speedway, LLC 500 Speedway Drive Enon, OH 45323 Greenville Commercial Properties, LLC 1 Atlantic Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15202	Ohio River (WWF)	Allegheny County Conservation District River Walk Corporate Centre 33 Terminal Way Suite 325b Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 241-7645
New Sewickley Township	PAC040055	Big Knob Grange 336 Grange Road Rochester, PA 15074 Crea Excavating 1315 Pleasant Hills Road Wexford, PA 15090	Snake Run (WWF)	Beaver County Conservation District 156 Cowpath Road Aliquippa, PA 15001 (724) 378-1701
Peters Township	PAC630095	The Waters Senior Living Management, LLC 1600 Hopkins Crossroads Minnetonka, MN 55305	Brush Run (WWF)	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 (724) 705-7098

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Facility Location: Municipality & Receiving $Contact\ Office\ \&$ Permit No. Applicant Name & Address Water / Use Phone No. County Greenwood Township, PAC200057 Crawford Advanced Materials Conneaut Outlet Crawford County 2930 West 22nd Street WWF Crawford County Conservation District Suite 102 21742 German Road Erie, PA 16506 Meadville, PA 16335 814-763-5269

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Girard Township, Erie County	PAC250070	Girard Township 10140 Ridge Road Girard, PA 16417	UNT Elk Creek CWF-MF	Erie County Conservation District 1927 Wager Road Erie, PA 16509 814-825-6403
Hermitage City, Mercer County	PAC430034	Hermitage School District 411 N Hermitage Road Hermitage, PA 14148	Pine Hollow Run WWF	Mercer County Conservation District 747 Greenville Road Mercer, PA 16137 724-662-2242
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-4			
Northwest Region: (Clean Water Progran	n Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, M	Meadville, PA 16335-348	31.
Facility Location:			D	
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Summit Township Erie County	PAG041230	Kyle Marino 1647 Lee Road Waterford, PA 16441	Unnamed Tributary to LeBoeuf Creek (TSF)—16-A	DEP Northwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 814.332.6942
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-06			
Southwest Region: (Clean Water Program	n Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive,	Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4	745.
Facility Location			Danaining	Contact Office &
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Pitcairn Borough Allegheny County	PAG066101	Pitcairn Borough Allegheny County 582 6th Street Pitcairn, PA 15140-1200	Turtle Creek (WWF)—19-A	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
General Permit Typ	e—PAG-8			
Facility Location & County/Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
Mt. Joy Twp/ Adams County	PAG083537	White Run Regional Muni Auth 2001 Baltimore Pike Gettysburg, PA 17325	White Run Regional Treatment Facility 2001 Baltimore Pike Gettysburg, PA 17325	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Gettysburg Borough/ Adams County	PAG083540	Gettysburg Muni Auth P.O. Box 3307 601 E Middle St Gettysburg, PA 17325	Gettysburg Muni Auth WWTP Same as Applicant	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Washington Twp/ Franklin County	PAG083538	Washington Township Municipal Authority 11102 Buchanan Trail East Waynesboro, PA 17268	Washington Twp Munic Auth WWTP 7934 Lyons Lane Waynesboro, PA 17268	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Chambersburg Borough/ Franklin County	PAG083587	Borough of Chambersburg 100 S 2nd St Chambersburg, PA 17201	Borough of Chambersburg WWTF 725 Hollywell Ave. Chambersburg, PA	DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Ave Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707

725 Hollywell Ave. Chambersburg, PA

17201

General Permit Type	e—PAG-8 (SSN)			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
Conewago Twp/ Dauphin County	PAG08	Amerigreen, Inc. 96 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 170 Wyomissing, PA 19610	Glen Book Farm	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
Conewago Twp/ Dauphin County	PAG08	Amerigreen, Inc. 96 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 170 Wyomissing, PA 19610	William Capp Farm	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
Conewago Twp/ Dauphin County and South Londonderry Twp/ Lebanon County	PAG08	Amerigreen, Inc. 96 Commerce Drive P.O. Box 170 Wyomissing, PA 19610	Deborah Risser Farm	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717-705-4707
General Permit Type	<i>2—PAG-9</i>			
Facility Location & County/Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Site Name & Location	Contact Office & Phone No.
St. Thomas Twp/ Franklin County	PAG093522T	Witter's Septic and Sanitation, LLC 4534 Warm Springs Road Greencastle, PA 17225	Same as Applicant	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
Peters Township/ Franklin County	PAG093524	Rosy's Wastewater Removal, Inc. 8058 Huber Rd. St. Thomas, PA 17252	Same as Applicant	DEP—SCRO—Clean Water 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707
General Permit Type	<i>2—PAG-13</i>			
Facility Location Municipality & County	y Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Hanover Township Lehigh County	PAG132301	Hanover Township 2202 Grove Road Allentown, PA 18103	Unnamed Tributary to Catasauqua Creek (CWF, MF), Lehigh River (TSF, MF), and Unnamed Tributary to Lehigh River (CWF, MF)—2-C	DEP Northeast Regional Office Clean Water Program 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 570.826.2511
West Cocalico Township Lancaster County	PAG133542	West Cocalico Township Lancaster County P.O. Box 211 Reinholds, PA 17569	Cocalico Creek (WWF, MF) and Unnamed Tributary to Indian Run (TSF, MF)—7-J	DEP Southcentral Regional Office Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 717.705.4800

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	$Total \ Acres$	AEU's	Animal Type	Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
The Meadows Racetrack and Casino 210 Racetrack Road Washington, PA 15301	Washington	134.4	929.50	Horse	NA	Approved

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once.

Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Special

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 0918525, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company

800 West Hershey Park Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Township Lower Makefield
County Montgomery

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Gannett Fleming, Inc.

650 Park Avenue

April 4, 2019

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Permit to Construct

Issued

Operations Permit # 4618503 issued to Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, PWS ID # 1150166, Limerick Township, Montgomery County on April 9, 2019 for the operation of a GridBee GS-12 tank mixer within the

0.75-million-gallon Limerick elevated storage tank approved under construction permit # 4618503.

Operations Permit # 4618518 issued to Pennsylvania American Water Company, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, PWS ID # 1460046, Norristown Township, **Montgomery County**, on April 4, 2019 for the operation of construction of UV disinfection facilities, liquid sodium hypochlorite feed and storage equipment, liquid ammonium sulfate feed and storage equipment, new carbon feed pumps, and filter effluent transfers pump modifications approved under construction permit # 4618518.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Permit No. 4519502MA, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Tobyhanna Army Depot 11 Hap Arnold Blvd. Tobyhanna, PA 18466 Coolbaugh Township [Borough or Township] County Monroe

PWS Type of Facility

Consulting Engineer Mr. James Hendricks, PE **Humbar-Garick Engineers**

3308 RT 940 Suite 104-213

Mount Pocono, PA 18344

Permit to Construct Issued

4/4/2019

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 3618526 MA, Minor Amendment, Public

Water Supply.

Applicant **Spring Hollow Properties,**

LLC

Municipality Rapho Township County Lancaster Responsible Official Gerald Eberly

1825 Spring Hollow Road East Earl, PA 17519

Type of Facility Spring Hollow Properties, LLC

has submitted a PWS permit application for the approval to install new chlorine contact tanks at the Pinehurst Manor Mobile Home Park, to provide sufficient contact time for 4-log treatment of viruses at Entry Point 101 (Well Nos. 1 and 2).

Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew II, P.E. James R. Holley & Associates,

18 South George Street

York, PA 17401

Permit to Construct

Issued

4/9/2019

Permit No. 2119504 MA, Minor Amendment, Public

Water Supply.

Applicant **Middlesex Township Municipal Authority**

Municipality Middlesex Township County Cumberland

Responsible Official Rory Morrison, Operations

Manager

350 North Middlesex Road

Suite 2

Carlisle, PA 17013

Type of Facility Replacement of the Well No. 1

pump.

Consulting Engineer Max E. Stoner, P.E.

Glace Associates, Inc. 3705 Trindle Rd Camp Hill, PA 17011

Permit to Construct 4/10/2019

Issued

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Permit No. 1718505—Operation—Public Water Sup-

Pennsylvania American Applicant

Water

Township/Borough Decatur Township County **Clearfield County**

Responsible Official Mr. David R. Kaufman, P.E.

Vice President-Engineering Pennsylvania American Water 800 West Hershey Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Public Water Supply—Operation Type of Facility

Consulting Engineer Mr. Scott L. Armbrust

Pennsylvania American Water

Company 852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Permit Issued April 11, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes Pennsylvania

American Water-Philipsburg to operate two 15 horsepower, vertical, multistage centrifugal pumps in Scotch Hollow Booster Pump Station that replaced two horizontally-oriented centrifugal pumps that were approved for use September 21, 1994 but were disabled when Scotch Hollow Booster Pump Station was flooded in November 2016.

Permit No. 1919501MA—Construction—Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania,

Inc.—Roaring Creek Division

Township/Borough Convngham Township

County **Columbia County**

Responsible Official Mr. Patrick Burke, P.E. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

204 East Sunbury Street Shamokin, PA 17827

Type of Facility Public Water

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Mr. David R. Knapton, P.E.

GHD, Inc.

230 Executive Drive

Cranberry Township, PA 16066

Permit Issued April 15, 2019

Description of Action Authorizes modifications to the

Brush Valley Well Station high service pumps to meet the new flow/head conditions of the new 12-inch transmission main by trimming the impeller diameters of 5 of the 11 stages from 7.88 to

7.63 inches.

Permit No. MA-GWR—Construction & Operation—

Public Water Supply.

Applicant Augusta Water, Inc. Township/Borough Upper Augusta Township

County **Northumberland County**

Responsible Official Mr. Thomas Wolfe Augusta Water Inc. 183 Shock Road Sunbury, PA 17801

Public Water Supply— Type of Facility Construction & Operation

Consulting Engineer Mr. Kenneth Estep, P.E.

Mid-Penn Engineers Corporation

2049 W. Market Street Lewisburg, PA 17837

Permit Issued April 15, 2019

Description of Action Approves 4-log inactivation of

viruses for Augusta Spring (Entry Point 109), including a flow meter, sodium hypochlorite disinfection system, 127 feet of 8-inch diameter detention piping, two carbon filters connected in series for chlorine removal, and retention of one ultraviolet light. The other 8 previously permitted ultraviolet lights have been removed from the treatment system.

Permit No. 4919501MA—Construction—Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant Augusta Water, Inc. Township/Borough Upper Augusta Township County **Northumberland County**

Responsible Official Mr. Thomas Wolfe Augusta Water Inc. 183 Shock Road Sunbury, PA 17801

Type of Facility Public Water

Supply—Construction

Consulting Engineer Mr. Kenneth Estep, P.E.

Mid-Penn Engineers Corporation

2049 W. Market Street Lewisburg, PA 17837

Permit Issued April 15, 2019

Description of Action Approves construction of two new vended water machines.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 0418507, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pinehurst Estates, LLC

524 Meadow Avenue Loop Banner Elk. NC 28604

[Borough or Township] South Beaver Township

County **Beaver**

Type of Facility Pinehurst Estates MHC Consulting Engineer Glace Associates, Inc.

3705 Trindle Road Camp Hill, PA 17011

Permit to Construct April 12, 2019

Issued

Permit No. 0413507, Public Water Supply.

Municipal Authority of the Applicant

Borough of Midland

[Borough or Township] Midland Borough

County **Beaver**

Type of Facility Raw water intake

Consulting Engineer Widmer Engineering, Inc.

806 Lincoln Place Beaver Falls, PA 15010

Permit to Construct April 12, 2019

Issued

Operations Permit issued to: Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, P.O. Box 187, 1442 Jefferson Road, Jefferson, PA 15344, (PWSID # 5300017) Washington Township, Greene County on April 12, 2019 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit # 3018515MA.

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Transfer of Operation Permit issued to Municipal Authority of the Borough of Port Allegany, PWSID No. 6420021, Port Allegany Borough, McKean County on April 15, 2019. Action is for change in ownership; the potable water supplier will do business as Municipal Authority of the Borough of Port Allegany water system. The new permit number is 4273501-C1-T1.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Actions taken on applications received under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

WA 39-1005, Water Allocation, MHC Green Acres LP, 8785 Turkey Ridge Road, Breinigsville, PA 18031, Upper Macungie Township, **Lehigh County**. This action grants the MHC Green Acres LP the right to purchase up to 98,000 gallons per day (gpd), based on a daily average in a peak month, not to exceed 130,000 gallons in any given day (peak day) from the Lehigh County Authority. Permit issued March 25, 2019.

SUCCESSION TO WATER RIGHTS

Actions taken on permits/orders of confirmation issued under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Change of Ownership

WA 47-1006A, Succession to Water Rights. The Department has acknowledged that Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, has given notice that it succeeded to all rights and obligations under Water Allocation Permit No. 47-1006A, issued to the former Mahoning Township, Mahoning Township, Montour County on March 15, 2019.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Upper Leacock P.O. Box 325 Lancaster

Township Leola, PA 17540

Plan Description: Approval is granted for an update to the Official Plan of Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County. The project is known as the Act 537 Sewage Facilities Plan for Upper Leacock Township, Lancaster County (DEP Code No. A2-36954-ACT). The plan provides for the continuation of the public sewer service areas already designated throughout the township with conveyance to the City of Lancaster Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant. Areas of the township not currently served by public sewer will be maintained through the implementation of an on-lot sewage disposal system (OLDS) management program with a three-year septic tank inspection and pumping cycle to begin in 2019. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority, as appropriate.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation

standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Jairdullo Property, 3341 Sherwood Road, Palmer Township, Northampton County. JMT Industrial & Environmental Contracting, 710 Uhler Road, Easton, PA 18045, on behalf of Vincent and Sharon Jairdullo, 3341 Sherwood Road, Easton, PA 18045, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated by releases from an underground storage tank that contained heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards.

Vitali Property, 14025 Upper Maple Drive, Newton Township, Lackawanna County. Crawford Environmental Services, 20 Cardinal Drive, Birdsboro, PA 19508, on behalf of Fred Lance Fuel Company, 201 Monroe Street, Old Forge, PA 18518, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated as the result of a release of heating oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Hershey 19 East Facility-The Hershey Company, 19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033. Derry Township, Dauphin County. Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, 2700 Kelly Road, Suite 200, Warrington, PA 18976, on behalf of The Hershey Company, 19 East Chocolate Avenue, Hershey, PA 17033, and Chocolate Realty DST, 10 Tara Boulevard, Suite 103, Nashua, NH 03062 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site

groundwater contaminated with VOCs, PAHs and inorganics. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Janet BRA Pad, Monroe Township, Bradford County. Creston Environmental, LLC, P.O. Box 1373, Camp Hill, PA 17001 on behalf of Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 300 North 2nd Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with produced water. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

C.M. Trucking, LLC, Interstate 80 at MM 219.8W, Liberty Township, Montour County. Northridge Group, Inc., P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of C.M. Trucking, 370 Matinger Road, Toledo, OH 43610, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with motor oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports

submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

1501 North George Street, 1501 North George Street, York, PA 17404, Manchester Township, York County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Molt, LLC, P.O. Box 20316, York, PA 17402, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The Plan was disapproved by the Department on April 9, 2019.

Holtzman Oil Release/Reiff Property, Off Woodstock Road at I-81 SB, Chambersburg, PA 17202. Greene Township, Franklin County. Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, P.O. Box 629, Douglassville, PA 19518, on behalf of Holtzman Oil Corporation, 5534 North Main Street, Mt. Jackson, VA 22842, and Elam Reiff, 275 Goodhart Road, Shippensburg, PA 17257 submitted a Remedial Investigation and Final Report for site soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was disapproved by the Department on April 11, 2019.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Teddy Trucking Diesel Spill, 0 North Biddle Street, Gordon Borough, Schuylkill County. Taylor GeoServices, 38 Bishop Hollow Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073, on behalf of Teddy Trucking, 13805 Scott Street, Burnsville, MN 55337, submitted a final report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel, motor oil, and engine fluids from a truck accident. The report documented remediation of the site to meet Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on April 10, 2019.

Abbott Pad 2, 1229 Williams Pond Road, Bridgewater Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation, 2000 Park Lane, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15275, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of a release of brine to soil. The report documented remediation of the site to meet a combination of Background and Statewide Health Standards and was approved by the Department on April 11, 2019.

Bethlehem Commerce Center Site—Lot 54, 1405 Easton Road, Bethlehem City, Northampton County. HDR, 1720 Spillman Drive, Suite 280, Bethlehem, PA 18015, on behalf of Lehigh Valley Industrial Park, 1720

Spillman Drive, Suite 150, Bethlehem, PA 18015, submitted a cleanup plan concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with historical fill. The report was acceptable to meet the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department on April 11, 2019.

Lillian Wolf Property, 717 North Hokendauqua Drive, Moore Township, Northampton County. United Environmental Services, P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Lillian Wolf, 1063 Mosser Road, Apartment Q107, Breinigsville, PA 18031, submitted a final report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report documented remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide Health Standards and was approved by DEP on April 15, 2019.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Osborn & Sons Trucking, Interstate 80 at MM 227.5E, West Hemlock Township, Montour County. Environmental Products and Services of Vermont, Inc, 2902 Reach Road, Williamsport, PA 17701 on behalf of Osborn and Sons Trucking, Inc, 8903 N744 Osborn Way, Fond du Lac, WI 54937, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on March 5, 2019.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Actions on applications for Hazardous Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, PO Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170.

Renewal Applications Received

Hazmat Environmental Group, Inc., 60 Commerce Drive, Buffalo, NY 14218-1040. License No. PA-AH 0315. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

Republic Environmental Systems (Transportation Group), LLC, 21 Church Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440. License No. PA-AH 0317. Effective Apr 12, 2019.

Allstate O.R.C., Inc., 473 Hamburg Turnpike, West Milford, NJ 07480-3746. License No. PA-AH 0564. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

Transporter Licenses Reissued

Hazmat Environmental Group, Inc., 60 Commerce Drive, Buffalo, NY 14218-1040. License No. PA-AH 0315. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

Republic Environmental Systems (Transportation Group), LLC, 21 Church Rd., Hatfield, PA 19440. License No. PA-AH 0317. Effective Apr 12, 2019.

Allstate O.R.C., Inc., 473 Hamburg Turnpike, West Milford, NJ 07480-3746. License No. PA-AH 0564. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

REGULATED MEDICAL AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSES

Actions on applications for Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Transporter License received under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Act 93 of June 28, 1988 (P.L. 525, No. 93) and regulations to transport regulated medical and chemotherapeutic waste.

Renewal Applications Received

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc., 111 W Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604. License No. PA-HC 0254. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

AdvoWaste Medical Services, LLC, P.O. Box 356, Lakewood, NJ 08701. License No. PA-HC 0264. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

BioYork, LLC, 1444 East Lackawanna Ave., Olyphant, PA 18447. License No. PA-HC 0265. Effective Apr 01, 2019.

Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Transporter License Reissued

Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc., 111 W Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604. License No. PA-HC 0254. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

AdvoWaste Medical Services, LLC, P.O. Box 356, Lakewood, NJ 08701. License No. PA-HC 0264. Effective Apr 09, 2019.

BioYork, LLC, 1444 East Lackawanna Ave., Olyphant, PA 18447. License No. PA-HC 0265. Effective Apr 01, 2019.

HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Draft permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Regulations to Operate a Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

PAD096844311. Action Manufacturing Company, 500 Baileys Crossroads Road, Atglen, PA 19310. Draft permit prepared for the RCRA Class 3 Hazardous Waste Permit Modification Application to allow small quantities of hazardous waste generated at the Action Manufacturing ("Action") Bristol plant to be stored and processed in the Thermal Treatment Unit (TTU) at the Action Atglen Plant, located at 500 Baileys Crossroads Road, Atglen, PA 19310, in West Fallowfield Township. Public comment period ends 45 days after date of this publication. Draft permit and fact sheet available at the Southeast Regional Office. Written comments may be sent to the Southeast Regional Office at the address noted. Draft permit was issued on March 26, 2019.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") Waste Management Program Manager, Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Southeast Regional Office by telephone at 484.250.5960. TDD users may contact the DEP

through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654.5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); and Residual Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Residual Waste Processing Facilities (25 Pa. Code § 287.611 (relating to authorization for general permit)).

Southcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

General Permit No. WMGR133SC001. CRS-SPV, Inc., 569 Industrial Drive, Lewisberry, PA 17339 in Fairview Township, York County. The Department of Environmental Protection has issued a Determination of Applicability under General Permit WMGR133 to CRS-SPV, Inc. This general permit authorizes the processing prior to beneficial use of end-of-use lamp phosphors by installing and operating a production process to remove remaining crushed glass from the spent lamp phosphor powder and chemically process the powder to refine valuable elements for sale or further processing. This Determination of Applicability was issued on April 9, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing this general permit may contact John Oren, Permits Section Chief, Waste Management Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4706. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101— 4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Northwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit Application No. 301378. Highland Field Services, LLC, State Route 0066 and Lamont Road, Highland Township, Elk County. On April 10, 2019 the Department issued a municipal residual waste transfer station permit to Highland Field Services, LLC. This is a new residual waste transfer station permit (James City Injection Well Facility) for the storage and transfer of residual waste (Oil & Gas wastewaters). The James City Injection Well Facility was permitted to store no more than 197,400 gallons of Oil & Gas wastewaters on any single operating day. This facility is designed and operated as an off-loading facility for Oil & Gas wastewaters that are temporarily stored until transferred to injection wells for final disposal. The proposed operating hours are 24 hours/day and 7 days/week. The application was received August 20, 2018.

Persons interested in commenting on the permit may contact Christina S. Wilhelm, Program Manager, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335 (814) 332-6848. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920.

GP7-46-0050: Alcom Printing, Inc. (140 Christopher Lane, Harleysville, PA 19438) On April 12, 2019, for Sheet-fed Offset Lithographic Printing Press (Source ID 112) located in Lower Salford Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

GP3-58-061: F.S. Insinger Excavating, Inc. (11099 Route 220, Dushore, NY 18614) on April 16, 2019, for the construction and operation of crushing operations at their site located at Eddleston Quarry, Franklin Township, **Susquehanna County**.

GP9-58-061: F.S. Insinger Excavating, Inc. (11099 Route 220, Dushore, NY 18614) on April 16, 2019, for the construction and operation of engines at their site located at Eddleston Quarry, Franklin Township, **Susquehanna County**.

GP3-40-027: The H & K Group, Inc. (P.O. Box 196, 2052 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474) on April 3, 2019, for the construction and operation of a portable stone crushing plant at the facility located in Foster Township, Luzerne County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

GP2-07-05025A: Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP (101 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) on April 10, 2019, for the reactivation of four (4) volatile organic liquid storage tanks, under GP2, at the petroleum products distribution terminal located in Allegheny Township, Blair County.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 412-442-4168.

GP3-65-00994A: Ligonier Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (117 Marcia Street, Latrobe, PA 15650) on April 12, 2019, to authorize the use of a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant at the SMT Property Mine located in Derry Township, Westmoreland County. The portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant will be used to process limestone. Emissions from the processing plant are 6.5 TPY PM and 2.9 TPY PM₋₁₀. The plant will be powered by four diesel-fueled nonroad engines. These engines are authorized under GP09-65-00994A as a separate notice in this bulletin. Facility-wide emissions, which

include the engines, are 6.8 TPY PM, 2.9 TPY PM $_{\text{-}10},$ 6.3 TPY NO $_{\rm x},$ 3.5 TPY CO, 1.9 TPY SO $_{\rm x},$ and 2.3 TPY VOC.

GP9-65-00994A: Ligonier Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (117 Marcia Street, Latrobe, PA 15650) on April 12, 2019, to authorize the use of four diesel internal combustion engines to power a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant at the SMT Property Mine located in Derry Township, Westmoreland County. The portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant will be used to process limestone. Emissions from the four nonroad engines, in tons per year (TPY) are as follows: 0.25 TPY PM, 6.3 TPY NO_x, 3.5 TPY CO, 1.9 TPY SO_x, and 2.3 TPY VOC. Facility-wide emissions were listed under the notice for GP3-65-00994A in this bulletin and included both the nonmetallic mineral processing plant and the four nonroad engines.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-0047I: Evonik Corp. (1200 W Front St., Chester, PA 19013-3438) On April 9, 2019, for the operation of two mills, a silo, and associated baghouses at their facility in the City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

23-0066D: Pyromet (5 Commerce Dr., Aston, PA 19014-3201) On April 9, 2019, to remove the operating hour restriction and correct the rated heat input for the Silver Recovery Furnace (Source Id 107) located in Chester Township, **Delaware County**.

15-0010E: ArcelorMittal Plate LLC (139 Modena Rd., Coatesville, PA 19320-4036) On April 12, 2019, for the replacement of two Ladle Preheater burners associated with Source ID No. 229 in the City of Coatesville, Chester County.

09-0196L: Abington Reldan Metals LLC (550 Old Bordentown Rd., Fairless Hills, PA 19030-4510) On April 12, 2019, for the replacement of an existing thermal destructor and baghouse at their facility in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

46-0027E: Janssen Research & Development LLC (Welsh & McKean Rd., Spring House, PA 19477) On April 12, 2019, for the operation of two dual fuel fired boilers at their location in Lower Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

60-00024A: GAF Keystone, LLC (2093 Old Route 15, New Columbia, PA 17856) on April 10, 2019, to extend the plan approval expiration date to October 20, 2019 to allow source testing and continued operation of several plastic roofing materials manufacturing lines at its facility in White Deer Township, **Union County**.

08-00050B: Eureka Resources, LLC (451 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) on April 1, 2019, to extend the authorization to operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from May 3, 2019 to October 30, 2019, at their Standing Stone Oil and Gas

Wastewater Treatment Facility located in Standing Stone Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

14-00003F: Pennsylvania State University (101P Physical Plant Bldg, University Park, PA 16802) on April 1, 2019, to extend the authorization to operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from April 22, 2019 to October 19, 2019, at their University Park Campus located in College Township and State College Borough, Centre County. The plan approval has been extended.

47-00015A: Boral Resources, LLC (18 McMichael Road, Danville, PA 17821) on April 9, 2019, to extend the authorization to operate the sources pursuant to the plan approval an additional 180 days from March 23, 2019 to September 19, 2019, at their Flyash Processing Plant located in Derry Township, Montour County. The plan approval has been extended.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

10-001P: AK Steel Corporation—Butler Works (P.O. Box 832, Butler, PA 16003) on April 10, 2019, effective April 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension for the proposed modification to plan approval 10-001N emission limitations and removal of 40 CFR 63 Subpart DDDDD requirements for Source 162 (Carlite Line Dry Furnace 26) in Butler City, Butler County. This is a Title V facility. This will expire on October 31, 2019.

42-246A: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (6363 Main Street, Williamsville, NY 14221) on April 10, 2019, effective April 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension for the construction and operation of the Keelor Compressor Station in Wetmore Township, McKean County. Proposed sources include but are not limited to 4 natural gas fired internal combustion engines, 3 microturbines, and one triethylene glycol dehydration unit in Wetmore Township, McKean County. This will expire on October 31, 2019.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

32-00436A: John A. Lefdahl Funeral Home (898 Old Route 119 North, Indiana, PA 15701) plan approval extension effective on April 28, 2019, with expiration on October 28, 2019, for continued temporary operation of an animal crematory incinerator at its facility located in White Township, **Indiana County**.

63-00930A: Woodruff Partners, LLP—DBA Peace- ful Pastures Pet Cemetery (2820 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317) plan approval extension effective on April 28, 2019, with expiration on October 28, 2019, for continued temporary operation of two (2) animal crematory incinerators at its facility located in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920. 23-00017: Exelon Generation Co.—Eddystone Generating Station (One Industrial Highway, Eddystone, PA 19022) On April 12, 2019, for a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit for two fossil-fuel generating units in Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County.**

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

23-00050: Prospect CCMC LLC (175 E Chester Pike, Ridley Park, PA 19078) On April 12, 2019, for renewal of the State Only Operating Permit for its Taylor Hospital, located in Ridley Park Borough, **Delaware County**.

09-00227: Central Bucks Crematory, LLC (944 North Main Street, Doylestown, PA 18901) On April 12, 2019 for installation of a human cremation unit at an existing funeral home in Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County**.

15-00151: Pacer Industries, Inc. (200 Red Road, Coatesville, PA 19320), On April 12, 2019, for an increase in the production of depolymerized natural rubber (DPR) at its existing grinding wheel manufacturing facility, which is located in Valley Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

54-00090: Riverside Cremation Services, LLC (25 East Main Street, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972). On April 15, 2019 the Department issued an initial State-Only Natural Minor Permit for the crematory located in Schuylkill Haven Borough, Schuylkill County. This facility operates a combustion unit with two chambers/burners. The sources are considered minor emission sources of nitrogen oxide ($\mathrm{NO_x}$), sulfur oxides ($\mathrm{SO_x}$), carbon monoxide (CO), total suspended particulate (TSP) and VOC's. The permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

41-00010: Andritz, Inc. (35 Sherman Street, Muncy, PA 17756) on April 12, 2019 issued a State only operating permit for their facility located in Muncy Borough/Muncy Creek Township, Lycoming County. The facility's sources include natural gas-fired space heaters rated less than 2.5 million Btu per hour, natural gas-fired space heaters rated between 2.5 million and 4.0 million Btu per hour, a surface coating operation, a polyurethane foam packaging operation, a pattern shop, degreasers, eight ladle torches, seven electric induction furnaces, a refiner plate molding line, a no-bake floor molding line, a general castings operation, two natural gas/propane-fired emergency generators, two binder storage tanks and a plate finishing operation. The State only operating permit

contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

55-00019: Professional Building Systems, Inc. (72 East Market Street, Middleburg, PA 17842-1064) on April 9, 2019, to issue a State only operating permit for their facility located in Middleburg Borough, Snyder County. The facility's sources include three # 2 fuel oil-fired boilers, all rated less than 3 million Btu per hour, three propane-fired heaters, all rated less than 0.15 million Btu per hour, two wood-fired boilers, both rated less than 0.61 million Btu per hour, three # 2 fuel oil storage tanks, two parts washers and two modular home manufacturing plants. The operating permit includes emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

46-00108: Highway Materials, Inc.—Perkiomenville Quarry (1128 Crusher Road, Perkiomenville, PA 18074) On April 12, 2019, the Operating Permit was administratively amended to incorporate terms and conditions of General Permit No. GP3-46-0153 for a portable crusher (Source ID 1004) and General Permit No. GP9-46-0102, the crusher's associated engine (Source ID 1019) for its Perkiomenville Quarry, located in Marlborough Township, Montgomery County.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

22-05013: Mountain Ridge Metals, Inc. (State Route 2019, Millersburg, PA 17061) on April 2, 2019, for the aluminum extruded products manufacturing facility located in Upper Paxton Township, **Dauphin County**. The Title V permit was administratively amended in order to reflect a change of ownership.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

60-00005: ACPI Wood Products, LLC (100 Industrial Park, Mifflinburg, PA 17844) was issued a revised State Only operating permit on April 4, 2019, for a minor modification to the rated input capacity of two wood-fired boilers in use at their facility located in the Borough of Mifflinburg, Union County. A change of ownership was also included in the revised permit. This revised State Only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions.

Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

46-00230: East Norriton Plymouth Meeting Whitpain Joint Sewer Authority (200 Ross Street, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462) On April 12, 2019, for shutdown of the sewage sludge incinerator at the water treatment facility in Plymouth Township, Montgomery County. The operating permit was revoked because of the permanent shutdown of the sewage sludge incinerator, the only significant source of air emissions at the facility.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1— 693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 56120101. AK Coal Resources, Inc., 1134 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541, transfer of an existing bituminous surface and auger mine from Wilson Creek Energy, LLC, 1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, located in Jenner Township, Somerset County, affecting 56.5 acres. Receiving stream: Hoffman Run classified for the following use: cold water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Quemahoning Reservoir. Application received: November 28, 2018. Permit issued: April 4, 2019.

Permit No. 32120103 and NPDES No. PA0262897. Beth Contracting, Inc., 815 Rock Run Road, Glen Campbell, PA 15742, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Banks Township, Indiana County, affecting 36 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to/and Horton Run, unnamed tributary to Cush Creek, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 20, 2018. Permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Permit No. 3366BSM84 and NPDES No. PA0248797. Penn Coal Land, Inc., P.O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531, permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Brothersvalley Township, Somerset County, affecting 12.5 acres. Receiving streams: Buffalo Creek & Tubs Run, classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: February 6, 2019. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

16190101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0280666. Ben Hal Mining, Inc. (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127). Commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Highland Township, Clarion County affecting 84.0 acres. Receiving streams: Reed Run. Application received: January 17, 2019. Permit issued: April 9, 2019.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

65840119 and NPDES Permit No. PA0601047. Derry Stone & Lime Company, Inc. (117 Marcia Street, Latrobe, PA 15650-4300). Permit renewal issued for continued mining to an existing bituminous surface mine, located in Derry Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 643.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Stony Run and McGee Run. Application received: August 17, 2017. Renewal permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. GP12-54900205. Wheelabrator Culm Services, Inc., (100 Arboretum Drive, Suite 310, Portsmouth, NH 03801), general operating permit to operate a coal preparation plant on Surface Mining Permit No. 54900205 in Mahanoy Township, Schuylkill County. Application received: October 5, 2018. Permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 28992807. St. Thomas Towing & Auto Repair, Inc., 4571 Racetrack Road, St. Thomas, PA 17252, bond release on a small noncoal (industrial minerals) operation in St. Thomas Township, Franklin County, affecting 3.0 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Back Creek. Application received: February 14, 2019. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 28030302 and NPDES No. PA0224359, St. Thomas Development, Inc., 409 Stenton Avenue, Flourtown, PA 19031, commencement, operation and restoration of a large noncoal (industrial minerals) operation to mine the next 50-foot bench level on the existing permit located in St. Thomas Township, Franklin County, affecting 352.5 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Campbell Run classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: September 27, 2018. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

PAM618082. Gregory R. Ebbert (580 Mill Creek Road, Utica, PA 16362). General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 43940801 in Mill Creek Township, Mercer County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Sandy Lake. Application received: December 24, 2018. Permit issued: April 3, 2019.

10182802. Ben Hal Mining, Inc. (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127). Commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals mine in Marion and Irwin Townships in Butler and Venango Counties affecting 5.4 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Blacks Creek. Application received: May 25, 2018. Permit issued: April 11, 2019.

PAM618038. Ben Hal Mining, Inc. (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127). General NPDES Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 10182802 in Marion and Irwin Townships, Butler and Venango Counties. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Blacks Creek. Application received: May 25, 2018. Permit issued: April 11, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 58100302C and NPDES Permit No. PA0224855. William M. Ruark, (P.O. Box 27, Meshoppen, PA 18630), renewal of an existing NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Dimock Township, Susquehanna County, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Elk Lake Stream and West Creek. Application received: June 4, 2018. Renewal issued: April 9, 2019.

Permit No. 58180802. MCR Stone Quarry, LLC, (37 Fairfield Avenue, Danbury, CT 06810), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Springville Township, Susquehanna County affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: no discharge to unnamed tributary to Stevens Creek. Application received: April 2, 2018. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. PAM118013. MCR Stone Quarry, LLC, (37 Fairfield Avenue, Danbury, CT 06810), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58180802 in Springville Township, Susquehanna County, receiving stream: no discharge to unnamed tributary to Stevens Creek. Application received: April 2, 2018. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 7474SM1A1C14 and NPDES Permit No. PA0119253. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., (3724 Crescent Court West, Suite 200, Whitehall, PA 18052), correction to an existing quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry to update the average discharge rate from 2.0 MGD to 12.0 with a daily maximum of 16.0 MGD in Upper and Lower Nazareth and Palmer Townships, Northampton County affecting 140.4 acres, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Schoeneck Creek. Application received: August 6, 2018. Correction issued: April 10, 2019.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

42194002. PA General Energy Company, LLC (120 Market Street, Warren, PA 16356). Blasting activity permit for construction blasting in Norwich Township, McKean County. This blasting activity permit will expire on December 31, 2019. Permit issued: April 4, 2019.

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

30194103. Wampum Hardware Company (636 Paden Road, New Galilee, PA 16141). Blasting activity permit for the construction/demolition of the Hilltop Energy Site, located in Cumberland Township, Greene County with an expiration date of December 31, 2020. Blasting permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 38194105. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Rosewood Marketing in Jackson Township, Lebanon County with an expiration date of June 30, 2019. Permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Permit No. 58194104. John H. Brainard, (P.O. Box 66, Clifford, PA 18413), construction blasting for John Tompkins Borrow Pit in Gibson Township, **Susquehanna County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2020. Permit issued: April 9, 2019.

Permit No. 06194106. J Roy's, Inc., (P.O. Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for 105 Indian Run Drive in Amity Township, **Berks County** with an expiration date of March 20, 2020. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 36194115. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Creekside Crossings in Ephrata Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of December 30, 2019. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 67194107. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Royal Farms Mini Mart in Springettsbury Township, York County with an expiration date of April 9, 2020. Permit issued: April 10, 2019.

Permit No. 06194109. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., (P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345), construction blasting for Town Square Plaza in Muhlenberg Township, Berks County with an expiration date of April 11, 2010. Permit issued: April 15, 2019.

Permit No. 36194117. J Roy's, Inc., (P.O. Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Woodcrest Villa in East Hempfield Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of April 10, 2020. Permit issued: April 15, 2019.

Permit No. 36194118. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Bell Wall Truss in Paradise Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of September 30, 2019. Permit issued: April 15, 2019.

Permit No. 36194119. M & J Explosives, LLC, (P.O. Box 1248, Carlisle, PA 17013), construction blasting for State Road Commerce Park in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County with an expiration date of April 2, 2020. Permit issued: April 15, 2019.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E18-509: Liberty Truckstop Inc, 2227 Scranton Carbondale Highway, Scranton, PA 18508. Avis Travel Plaza, in Pine Creek Township, Clinton County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District (Jersey Shore Quadrangle; 41° 10′ 50.8″N; 77° 19′ 33.2″W).

To maintain 997 square feet (0.02 acre) of permanent fill in a palustrine scrub-shrub wetland to provide safe access for trucks utilizing the diesel fuel canopy located at the Liberty Truckstop in Avis.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E02-1742, Elizabeth Township, 522 Rock Run Road, Elizabeth, PA 15037, Elizabeth Township, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

Place and maintain fill in approximately 0.78 acre of floodway and 1.26 acre of floodplain, on and along approximately 210 linear feet of the left bank of the Youghiogheny River (WWF), and to regrade and maintain the left bank of the Youghiogheny River (WWF) for the purpose of constructing an additional soccer field, adjacent to an existing soccer field. The project is located approximately 400 feet downstream from the Boston Bridge (McKeesport, PA Quadrangle; (Lat: 40° 18′ 40.09″; Long: 79° 49′ 54.47″) in Elizabeth Township, Allegheny County.

E30-061-A1, Sunset Marina, Route 88, P.O. Box 161, Millsboro, PA 15348, Jefferson Township, Greene County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

Amend E30-061 to include, to operate, and maintain an additional 322-linear feet of floating dock and a boat ramp, upstream of the previously permitted dock and a boat ramp and 394-linear feet of dock, downstream from the previously permitted dock. This project impacted approximately 0.54 acre of the right bank of the South Fork of Tenmile Creek (WWF). Mitigation is accounted for by limiting the impact of the project on its surroundings. The project is located 0.7 mile upstream from the mouth of Tenmile Creek (Mather, PA USGS Quadrangle, Lat: 39° 58′ 53.48″; Long: -80° 0′ 46.71″), in Jefferson Township, Greene County.

Northwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E61-302, Pennzoil-Quaker State Company, 1160 Rustling Wind Lane, League City, TX 77573. PQS Plant 2 Refinery Outfall X/NTC Pipeyard Bank Restoration, in Cornplanter Twp, **Venango County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District.

Construct and maintain streambank stabilization and pollution control activities including repairs to the existing retaining walls, installing hydrocarbon absorption material, and installing a diffuser apron at the existing outfall impacting a total of approximately 177 feet of the right (west) bank of Oil Creek at the former NTC Pipeyard (Oil City, PA Quadrangle N: 41.44887°; W: -79.695248°) and Pennzoil Quaker State Plant 2 Refinery

(Oil City, PA Quadrangle N: 41.447337°; W: -79.690622°) east of Oil City in Cornplanter Township, Venango County.

District Oil and Gas Operations: Eastern Oil & Gas District, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA.

E5829-135: Forest Lake and Jessup Townships, Williams Field Services Company, LLC, 310 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, Forest Lake and Jessup Townships, Susquehanna County, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct, operate, and maintain:

- 1) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 1,027 square feet (0.02 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 41″, Longitude: -76° 01′ 42″),
- 2) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 53 lineal feet of Stonestreet Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 43″, Longitude: -76° 01′ 38″).
- 3) a temporary timber mat crossing impacting 233 square feet (0.01 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 52′ 42″, Longitude: -76° 01′ 06″),
- 4) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 50 lineal feet of Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 41'', Longitude: -76° 01′ 04″),
- 5) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 791 square feet (0.02 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 42″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 55″),
- 6) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 223 square feet (0.01 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 30″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 51″),
- 7) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 59 lineal feet of an unnamed tributary to Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 21″, Longitude: -76° 01′ 54″),
- 8) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 51 lineal feet of an unnamed tributary to Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 20″, Longitude: -76° 01′ 55″),
- 9) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 31 lineal feet of an unnamed tributary to Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 19″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 57″),
- 10) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 57 lineal feet of an unnamed tributary to Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 50′ 18″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 58″),
- 11) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 601 square feet (0.01 acre) of a palustrine emergent

- wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 51″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 47″),
- 12) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 1,009 square feet (0.02 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 51″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 47″),
- 13) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 174 square feet (0.01 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 50″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 46″),
- 14) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 3,420 square feet (0.08 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 50″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 45″),
- 15) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 1,819 square feet (0.04 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 50″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 40″),
- 16) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 2,022 square feet (0.05 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 49″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 32″),
- 17) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 67 lineal feet of Snell Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 49″, Longitude: -76° 00′ 32″),
- 18) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 52 lineal feet of an unnamed tributary to Roe Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 25″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 48″),
- 19) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 1,331 square feet (0.03 acre) of a palustrine forested wetland (PFO) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 24″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 48″),
- 20) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 2,109 square feet (0.05 acre) of a palustrine forested wetland (PFO) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 24″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 47″),
- 21) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 1,927 square feet (0.04 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 14″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 42″),
- 22) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat crossing impacting 2,515 square feet (0.06 acre) of a palustrine emergent wetland (PEM) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 14″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 39″),
- 23) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 53 lineal feet of Roe Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 13″, Longitude: -75° 59′ 38″),
- 24) a 16-inch diameter steel natural gas gathering pipeline and temporary timber mat bridge crossing impacting 139 lineal feet of floodway to an unnamed

tributary to Roe Creek (CWF, MF) (Lawton, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49' 26'', Longitude: -75° 59' 48'').

The natural gas gathering pipeline project consists of constructing approximately 19,758 lineal feet of 16-inch steel natural gas pipeline located in Forest Lake and Jessup Townships, Susquehanna County. The project will result in 457 lineal feet of stream impacts, 15,761 square feet (0.36 acre) of palustrine emergent wetland impacts, and 3,440 square feet (0.08 acre) of palustrine forested wetland impacts to provide safe reliable conveyance of Marcellus Shale natural gas to market.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

ESCGP-3 # ESX15-125-0039 Major Revision
Applicant Name EQM Gathering, LLC
Contact Person Hanna McCoy
Address 2200 Energy Drive
City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317
County Washington
Township(s) Carroll & Fallowfield Townships
Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Sawmill Creek of Pigeon Creek Watershed which has a
Chapter 93 designated & existing use as Warm Water
Fishes (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG18-125-0030
Applicant Name EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC
Contact Person Tyler Conlon
Address 2200 Energy Drive
City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317
County Washington
Township(s) East Finley & West Finley Townships
Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tributary
32732, 32733, 32720, 32729, 32728, 32726, 32727,
32711, 32709, 32710 to Templeton Fork/Tributary
32718, 32716 to Rocky Run/Tributary 32707, 32699,

32698, 32695, 32694, 32693, 32692 to Enlow Fork/Tributary 32661 to Robinson Fork/Tributary 32479, 32496 to Unkard Fork Tributary 32503, 32502, 32501 to Stone Coal Run

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335.

ESCGP-3 # ESG080319003-00—Tickle Farms to Poverty Hill Pipeline

Applicant EXCO Resources (PA), LLC Contact Mr. Brian Rushe Address 13448 State Route 422, Suite 1

City Kittanning State PA Zip Code 16201 County Armstrong Township(s) Rayburn

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Cowanshannock Creek

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCGP-3 # ESG290818002-00 Applicant Name Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC Contact Person Lance Ridall Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845 County Bradford Township(s) Columbia and Armenia Twps. Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Morgan

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Morgan Creek (TSF, MF) and UNT to Sugar Creek (TSF, MF). Secondary: Morgan Creek (TSF, MF) and Sugar Creek (TSF, MF).

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may

telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

FJ Janoski Petro Bulk Plt, 46-43193, 2944 Felton Rd, East Norriton Township, Montgomery County. ATC Group Services LLC, 920 Germantown Pike, Suite 200, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 on behalf of Mr. Tom Rapine, Estate of Frank Janoski, P.O. Box 62271, King of Prussia, PA 19406-2271 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Prince Fuel, 51-23896, 7601 Frankford Ave, City of Philadelphia. Compliance Management International, Inc., 1350 Welsh Road, Suite 200, North Wales, PA 19454, on behalf of Prince Fuel Company, 7601 Frankford Ave, Philadelphia, PA 19136 submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site specific standards.

LUKOIL 69267, 51-35251, 220 Franklin Mills Cir, City of Philadelphia. Envirotrac Ltd., 3070 Bristol Pike, Building 1, Suite 221, Bensalem, PA 19020, on behalf of LUKOIL North America, LLC, 302 Harper Drive, Suite 303, Moorestown, NJ 08057 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Rdm Mgmt, 23-16851, 1406 Naamans Creek Rd, Bethel Township, Delaware County. Marshall Geoscience, Inc, 170 East First Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426, on behalf of RDM Management, LLC, 5501 Pennell Road, Media, PA 19063-6508, submitted a Site Characterization Report 310(b) concerning remediation of soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet residential Statewide health standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Pilot Travel Center 245, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 22-03902, 7961 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112, West Hanover Township, Dauphin County, Sovereign Consulting, Inc., 359 Northgate Drive, Suite 400, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Pilot Travel Centers, LLC, P.O. Box 10146, 5508 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37939 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Rusty's Amoco, Washington Road BP, Primary Facility ID # 63-09686, 481 Washington Road, Washington, PA 15301, South Strabane Township, Washington County. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Coen Markets, Inc., 1000 Philadelphia Street, Canonsburg, PA 15317, submit-

ted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Glassmart # 241, Former Brubaker's Citgo, Primary Facility ID # 65-02418, 6153 Leechburg Road, Leechburg, PA 15656, Allegheny Township, Westmoreland County. Letterle and Associates, Inc., 2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Glassmere Fuel Service, Inc., P.O. Box 187, Curtisville, PA 15032, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Guttman Oil Company-Former Pacific Pride Facility, Primary Facility ID # 02-37407, 1030 Transit Boulevard, Bethel Park, PA 15102, Bethel Park Borough, Allegheny County. Apex Companies, LLC, 1600 Commerce Circle, Trafford, PA 15085 on behalf of Guttman Oil Company, 200 Speers Street, Belle Vernon, PA 15012 submitted a Site Characterization and Remedial Action Plan concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Former Vandermark Amoco, Primary Facility ID # 63-09662, 604 and 608 Main Street, Bentleyville, PA 15314, Somerset Township, Washington County. ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC, 56 Grumbacher Road, Suite D, York, PA 17406 on behalf of Coen Market, Inc., 1000 Philadelphia Street, Canonsburg, PA 15317, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard and Site-Specific Standard.

Former Gulf Station, Primary Facility ID # 02-09208, 500 McNeilly Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15226, Baldwin Township, Allegheny County. Arcadis U.S. Inc., 10 Friends Lane, Suite 100, Newtown, PA 18940, on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Inc., Chevron Environmental Management Company, 4800 Fournace Place, Bellaire, TX 77401, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The DEP has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245 Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of

studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The DEP has received the following plans and reports:

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

LAT Convenience, Storage Tank ID # 40-27015, 828 South Main Street, Duryea Borough, Luzerne County. MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on behalf of LAT Convenience Inc., 581 Market Street, Kingston, PA 18704, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the residential Statewide Health Standards for soil and groundwater and was approved by DEP on April 9, 2019.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Blanks Service Station, Storage Tank Primary Facility ID # 36-20727, 5402 Lincoln Highway, Gap, PA 17527-9766, Salisbury Township, Lancaster County, Reliance Environmental, 235 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of Blanks Service Station, P.O. Box 228, Gap, PA 17527-0228, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil contaminated with unleaded gasoline short-list constituents. The Remedial Action Completion Report demonstrated attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on April 10, 2019.

SPECIAL NOTICES

Revision to the Registered ERCs in the Commonwealth's ERC Registry

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has approved the following Emission reduction credits (ERCs) and entered into ERC registry system. ERCs are surplus, permanent, quantified and Federally enforceable emission reductions used to offset emission increases of criteria pollutants. The Department maintains an ERC registry in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.209. Prior to registration of the credits, ERC Registry Applications are reviewed and approved by the Department to confirm that the ERCs meet the requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. Registration of the credits in the ERC registry system constitutes certification that the ERCs satisfy applicable requirements.

The certified ERCs shown as follows, in tons per year (tpy), satisfy the applicable ERC requirements contained in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. ERCs created from the curtailment or shutdown of a source or facility expires for use as offsets 10 years after the emission reduction occurs. ERCs generated by the over control of emissions by an existing facility do not expire for use as offsets. However, credits in the registry that are not used in a plan approval will be discounted if new air quality requirements are adopted by the Department or United States Environmental Protection Agency.

For additional information concerning this listing of certified ERCs, contact the Bureau of Air Quality, Division of Permits, Department of Environmental Protection, 12th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717) 787-4325. This Pennsylvania ERC registry report, ERC Registry application and instructions are located at http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Air/BAQ/Permits/Pages/EmissionCredit.aspx. Below are the listings of changes compared to the previous quarter.

Bureau of Air Quality Summary of Revised Certified ERCs

[January 1 to March 31]

[2019]

Facility information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	Certified ERCs Available (tpy)	Expiration date	Intended use of ERCs
Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development Sources: 3 boilers Source Location: 2000 Constitution Ave, Philadelphia County: Philadelphia Contact Person: Raymond McCaffrey Telephone Number: (215) 389-0835	$\begin{array}{c} NO_x \\ SO_x \\ CO \\ VOCs \\ PM_{-10} \\ PM_{-2.5} \end{array}$	27.16 53.38 4.52 0.27 5.24 2.92	1/01/2019 1/01/2019 1/01/2019 1/01/2019 1/01/2019 1/01/2019 [Expired]	Trading

Facility information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	Certified ERCs Available (tpy)	Expiration date	Intended use of ERCs
NRG REMA, LLC Township: Upper Mount Bethel Source Location: Portland Generating Station County: Northampton Contact Person: Kevin R. Shumaker Telephone Number: (724) 597-8390	NO_{x}	16.84 2,331.40	12/01/2025 12/01/2025 [New]	Trading
Merck, Sharp & Dohme Source Location: 770 Sumneytown Pike, P.O. Box 4, WP2-205, West Point, PA 19486-0004 Source: Rotary Kiln Incinerator (005) County: Montgomery Contact Person: Amy Earley Telephone Number: (215) 652-4247	$\frac{\mathrm{NO_{x}}}{\mathrm{PM_{-10}}}$	10.43 1.36	2/19/2027 2/19/2027 [New]	Trading
Mack Trucks, Inc. Sources: 106 107 Township: Lower Macungie County: Lehigh Contact Name: Robert Peterson Telephone Number: (610) 966-8810	VOCs VOCs	39.06 4.34	12/04/2027 12/04/2027 [New]	Trading

Summary of Revised ERC Transactions

[January 1 to March 31]

[2019]

The following ERC transactions are approved by the Bureau of Air Quality, Department of Environmental Protection, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The ERC transaction requirements are specified in 25 Pa. Code § 127.208.

[No Changes]

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Northcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Plan Location: The Town of Bloomsburg and Scott Township, Columbia County.

Sinking Spring, PA 19608

Borough or Township Borough or Township Address County
The Town of Bloomsburg 301 E. Second St. Columbia

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Plan Description: The plan provides for the the continuation of the levee system construction project. This phase proposes the construction of two sanitary sewage pump stations along existing gravity sanitary lines, installation of two sewage flow control structures, in conjunction with the pump stations, replacement of a 30-inch gravity sewer line, and removal of two sanitary pump stations associated with the previous Columbia County Flood Risk Management System. The submission is consistent with the planning requirements in Chapter 71 of DEP's regulations. The proposal has a projected cost of \$1,100,000. The funding source identified is a grant from the Housing and Urban Development Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR). No significant environmental or historical impacts were identified in the review of the plan.

Erosion and Sediment Control Permit Modification

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of request for a permit modification for the following listed Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control Permit, currently under review for Pennsylvania Pipeline Project (PPP)/Mariner East II.

NPDES Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County DEP Regional Office
ESG0500015001-1 Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP) Cambria Southwest Region
535 Fritztown Road

This request, received January 1, 2019, is titled Modification Request for Reroute and Installation Method Change at Goldfinch Lane and William Penn Horizontal Directional Drills (HDDs). Additional information was received on April 4, 2019. The major amendment involves a change in the route and installation methodology from HDD to open trench with a conventional bore under William Penn Avenue for the 16-inch line. This request is due to geologic conditions and the risk of inadvertent returns associated with HDD installation at Goldfinch Lane and William Penn Avenue. The reroute includes the addition of 10.83 acres to the Limit of Disturbance (LOD). The receiving waters for the LOD included in the major amendment are an Unnamed Tributary to Hinckston Run and Hinckston Run, both designated as cold water fishes.

For more detailed information regarding the Southwest (ESG0500015001-1) Chapter 102 permit application related to this proposed project, which is available in the Department's regional office and available online at dep.pa.gov/pipelines, contact Dana Drake, (412) 442-4000 to request a file review. The Department will accept written comments on this Chapter 102 permit amendment request through Tuesday, May 28, 2019. Comments on the application can be e-mailed or sent by postal mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, Waterways and Wetlands Program, 500 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, ra-epww-swro@pa.gov.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-617. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents (TGD) are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.elibrary.dep.state.pa.us. The "Technical Guidance Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final TGDs are posted. The "Technical Guidance Draft Documents" heading is the link to the Department's draft technical guidance documents.

Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download TGDs. When this option is not available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final TGDs by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to TGDs

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document.

Withdrawal of Technical Guidance

DEP ID: 800-4000-002. Title: Civil Penalty Assessment Informal Hearing Procedure for the Office of Oil and Gas Management. Description: This TGD was published as a draft at 44 Pa.B. 2582 (April 26, 2014). Section 3256 of the 2012 Oil and Gas Act (act) (58 Pa.C.S. § 3256) provides that the Department may assess a civil penalty for violations of the act or a regulation, order or permit issued by the Department under the act, after a hearing. Section 3256 of the act further provides that a person charged with a penalty must, within 30 days of notification, pay the penalty or file an appeal of the assessment with the Environmental Hearing Board. This document outlined a procedure for the conduct of the informal civil penalty assessment hearings. This document is being withdrawn because it is not necessary.

Contact: Questions regarding this action can be directed to Kurt Klapkowski, Bureau of Oil and Gas Planning and Program Management, P.O. Box 8765, Harrisburg, PA at kklapkowsk@pa.gov or (717) 772-2199.

Effective Date: April 27, 2019

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-618. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OOGM 18-5, Cleaning Out and Plugging One Abandoned Oil and Gas Well, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include the following: clean out and plug one abandoned oil and gas well, estimated to be 4,000 feet in depth, to Department of Environmental Protection (Department) specifications; prepare and restore well sites/site; and mobilize and demobilize plugging equipment.

This bid issues on May 10, 2019, and bids will be opened on June 13, 2019, at 2 p.m. Bid documents may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department by going to www.BidExpress.com. A mandatory prebid conference is scheduled for May 29, 2019, at 10 a.m. at 1867 Carrs Hill Road, Clearfield, PA. From Hyde, PA, head northwest on SR-1002 (Montgomery Run Road) approximately 1 mile. Take a slight left onto Carrs Hills Road. Access is through the driveway located at 1867 Carrs Hill Road, Clearfield, PA. Individuals can go right up the driveway from Carrs Hill Road. Failure to attend the prebid conference will be cause for rejection of the bid. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid. Note this is a Small Construction Business Program bid opportunity.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}619.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OSM 02(0459)202.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Chalfant Run, Churchill Borough, Allegheny County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include: cast-in-place inlet box, 1 each; subsurface drains—tie-in to existing concrete inlet, 1 lump sum; subsurface drains—12" N-12 dual wall HDPE solid pipe, 30 linear feet; subsurface drains—8" PVC SDR-35 solid pipe, 42 linear feet; subsurface drains—8" PVC SDR-35 perforated pipe with cleanouts, 168 linear feet; subsurface drains—removal and disposal of excavated material, 1 lump sum; subsurface drains—in-kind replacement, 1 lump sum; and subsurface drains—pavement replacement, 1 lump sum.

This bid issues on May 3, 2019, and bids will be opened on May 30, 2019, at 2 p.m. Bid documents, including drawings in PDF format and AutoCAD Map 3D format, may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department of Environmental Protection by going to www.BidExpress.com. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid. Note this is a Small Construction Business Program bid opportunity.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}620.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OSM 37(2854)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Castlewood West, Shenango Township, Lawrence County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include: grading (Area 1), 206,000 cubic yards; grading (Area 2), 152,000 cubic yards; channel excavation, 255 cubic yards; erosion matting, 275 square yards; rock lining, 110 square yards; seeding, 40 acres; and tree planting, 660 trees.

This bid issues on May 3, 2019, and bids will be opened on May 30, 2019, at 2 p.m. Bid documents, including drawings in PDF format and AutoCAD Map 3D format, may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department of Environmental Protection by going to www.BidExpress.com. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-621. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OSM 49(3233)101.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Anthracite Outdoor Adventure Area—Bear Valley, Coal and Zerbe Townships, Northumberland County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include: grading, 2,569,000 cubic yards; extreme off-road trail construction, 172,100 square feet; Jeep/ATV trail construction, 65,550 square feet; permanent improved access road, 11,000 square yards; parking lot, 5,000 square yards; revegetation, 84.2 acres; and trees, 13,025.

This bid issues on May 3, 2019, and bids will be opened on June 6, 2019, at 2 p.m. A mandatory prebid conference is scheduled for May 23, 2019, at 9:30 a.m. Representatives from the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will meet the contractors at Anthracite Outdoor Adventure Area Trail Head, 4100 State Route 125, Coal Township, PA 17866. After the mandatory prebid meeting there will be a mandatory site visit. Potential contractors are to bring a full sized 4-wheel drive vehicle with sufficient ground clearance. Failure to attend the prebid conference will be cause for rejection of the bid. Bid documents, including drawings in PDF format and AutoCAD Map 3D format, may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department by going to www.BidExpress.com. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-622. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Bid Opportunity

OSM 54(0435)103.1, Abandoned Mine Reclamation Project, Maurer Mine Bat Gate Repair, Hegins and Porter Townships, Schuylkill County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include: removal of bat cupola and concrete pad; and bat gate placement.

This bid issues on April 19, 2019, and bids will be opened on May 16, 2019, at 2 p.m. Bid documents, including drawings in PDF format and AutoCAD Map 3D format, may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department of Environmental Protection by going to www.BidExpress.com. This project is financed by the Federal government under the authority given it by the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (act) (30 U.S.C.A. §§ 1201—1328) and is subject to the act and to the Federal grant for this project. Contact the Construction Contracts Section at

(717) 787-7820 or RA-ConstructionContr@pa.gov for more information on this bid. Note this is a Small Construction Business Program bid opportunity.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-623. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Exempt Machinery and Equipment Steel Products

The following is an updated list of exempt machinery and equipment steel products authorized under section 4(b) of the Steel Products Procurement Act (73 P.S. § 1884(b)). There is a 30-day comment period beginning on the date of this publication during which the public may submit comments in writing, as to the domestic availability of a steel product on the list, to the Deputy Secretary for Public Works, Department of General Services, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, ra-steel@pa.gov. The comments must be supported with a mill certification indicating that the steel was melted in the United States or an executed Steel Origin Certification form (found on the Department of General Services web site at www.dgs.state.pa.us) indicating the disputed product is produced domestically. See 4 Pa. Code Chapter 67a (relating to steel products procurement—statement of policy). Any "(NEW)" after a listing indicates a steel product that was not produced in the United States in sufficient quantities to meet the requirements of the contract during 2018.

Exempt Machinery and Equipment Steel Products

Air Conditioning Units

Air Duct Housing with Sample Tubes

Air Handling Units

Anchor Bolt

Audio RA Station

Annunciator Panel

AV Rack Kit

Back Box

Backflow Preventer

Battery Cabinet

Blank Filler Plate for Fiber

Blank Metal Door

Blank Plate for Outer Door

Bottom Dead Front Panel

Bridge for Cameras

Butterfly Valves

Cabinet

Cardcage

Cast Steel Gate Valve

CCTV Power Supply

Ceiling Flange

Central Control Unit

Centrifugal Pumps

Channel Video

Circulating Pump

Closers

Color Monitor

Combination Round Head Steel Zinc-Plated Toggle Bolts

Conduit Fittings

Control Module Plate

Control Panel

Control Valve

Data Converter Unit

Deck Inserts

Deck and Rub Rail Fasteners

Digital Communicators

Digital Record

Door Protection

Door Trim/Handles

Drinking Fountain

Drip Pan ELL (NEW)

Drop-In Anchors

Dry Tape Transformer

Drywall Screws

Dual Interface Module

Duct Detector with Relay

Duct Housing

Ductless Split System

DVR Rack

Electric Traction Elevators

Electric Water Cooler

Elevator Controller

Elevator Hoistway

Encl. for Annunciator

Exit Devices

Exp Cage

Fence System Nuts and Bolts

Fire Alarm NAC Extender

Fire Alarm Peripherals

Fixed Door Station

Flexible Drops

Full Blank Plate

Galvanized Carriage Bolts

Garage Door Tracking

Gas Furnace

Gas Piping Butt Weld Tees

Generator

Globe Valve (Steam)

Hand Dryer

Hanger Mounting Plates

Hangermates

Hangers Supports

Horn/Strobe

Inclined Platform Wheelchair Lifts

Inner and Outer Door

Inner Door Blank Plate

Interface Module

Lag Bolts

Large Remote Cab

Lighting Fixtures, Interior/Recessed

Lighting Fixtures, Surface Wrap Lighting Fixtures, Track Head

Lock Cylinders

Locknuts

Locksets

Low Temp. Detection Thermostats

Lubrication Unit

Machine Screws

Main Control Board

Metal Lockers

Manual Pull Station

Med. Enclosure

Middle Dead Front Mini-Interface Module

Monitor Mount

Monitor Wall Brk

Mounting Plate

Network Fiber Switch

Overhead Door

Overhead Stops

Patient Wandering Alarm

Pipe Clamps Pivots Power Supply Pull Station Box RA Annunciator Pnl Rack Mount Card Cage Rack Mount Kit Radiant Panels Reader Interface Relay Module Remote Chiller Round Head Machine Screw Safety Relief Valve Sampling Tube Security Panel Security Unit Security/CCTV Camera Housing Self-Turn/Self Tapping Screw Shower/Eye Washers Signal Extender Module Single Blank Smoke Detector Wire Speaker Speaker/Strobe Split HVAC System Split Ring Hangers Split Rings

Split System Air Conditioning

SSD-C-REM Rem Display

SSD-C Remote Display with Control

Stainless Flat Bars Stainless Steel Cable Strobe Submersible Pump Sump Pump Surface Mount Speaker Surface Station Box Surge Arrester Surge Protector T8 Light Troffer Tamper Proof Screws and Nuts Threaded Rod Hanger Tie Wire 21 Gauge Tie Wire Anchor Toggle Wing Transformer Turbine Pumps Uninterruptible Power Supply VRV Fan Coils/Cond. Units Wall Mounted Boiler (NEW) Wall Mounted Fountain Water Coolers Water Fountain Mounting Frame Water Heater

> CURTIS M. TOPPER, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}624.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Wing Toggle

Ambulatory Surgical Facilities; Requests for Exceptions

The following ambulatory surgical facilities (ASF) have filed requests for exceptions under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions) with the Department of Health (Department), which has authority to license ASFs under the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P.S. §§ 448.101—448.904b). The following requests for exceptions relate to regulations governing ASF licensure in 28 Pa. Code Chapters 51 and 551—571 (relating to general information; and ambulatory surgical facilities).

Facility Name	Regulation
WellSpan Surgery Center—Hanover	28 Pa. Code § 551.21(d) (relating to criteria for ambulatory surgery)
	28 Pa. Code § 551.21(d)(2)
Gastrointestinal Endoscopy Center, LLC	28 Pa. Code § 551.3 (relating to definitions), specifically subparagraph (ii) of the definition of "classification levels," regarding Class B facilities PS III patients
Spring Ridge Plastic Surgery	28 Pa. Code § 559.2 (relating to director of nursing)

The previously listed requests are on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov. Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address. Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-625. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 17, APRIL 27, 2019

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Hospitals; Requests for Exceptions

The following hospitals have filed requests for exceptions under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions) with the Department of Health (Department), which has authority to license hospitals under the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P.S. §§ 448.101—448.904b). The following requests for exceptions relate to regulations governing hospital licensure in 28 Pa. Code Chapters 51 and 101—158 (relating to general information; and general and special hospitals).

Facility Name	Regulation and relating to
Easton Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 51.23 (relating to positron emission tomography)
Millcreek Community Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)
UPMC Hamot	28 Pa. Code § 107.62(b) (relating to oral orders)
Meadville Medical Center	28 Pa. Code § 147.2 (relating to maintenance of safety and sanitation)

The following hospitals have filed requests for exceptions under 28 Pa. Code § 153.1 (relating to minimum standards). Requests for exceptions under this section relate to minimum standards that hospitals must comply with under the Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospitals and Outpatient Facilities—2014 Edition, or Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospitals—2018 Edition, Guidelines for Design and Construction of Outpatient Facilities—2018 Edition. The following list includes the citation to the section under the Guidelines that the hospital is seeking an exception.

Facility Name	FGI Guidelines Section and relating to	Yr^{1}
Geisinger-Community Medical Center	2.2-2.2.2.7 (relating to patient bathing facilities)	18
Lehigh Valley Hospital (Muhlenberg)	2.13-3.1.2 (relating to handwashing stations)	18-0
	2.1-3.8.7.1 (relating to location)	18-O
Penn Highlands DuBois	2.1-3.2.1.2(2)(a)(i) (relating to area)	18-O
	2.1-3.2.1.2(2)(a)(ii) (relating to clearances)	18-O
	2.1-6.2.4.1 (relating to public toilet rooms)	18-O
Penn Highlands DuBois (190 Park Avenue)	2.1-3.10.2.1 (relating to patient toilet rooms)	18-0
	2.1-4.1.9.1 (relating to support areas for staff)	18-0
	2.1-4.1.9.2	18-0
Select Specialty Hospital—Central PA York Campus	2.2-3.4.7.3(6)(a) (relating to patient uptake/cool down rooms)	18
	2.2-3.4.7.3(6)(b)	18
St. Luke's Hospital—Miners Campus	2.1-3.2.2.1(1) (relating to area)	18
St. Vincent Hospital	2.2-2.2.2.7	18
UPMC Pinnacle Memorial	6.3.1.1 (relating to outdoor air intakes and exhaust discharges—general)	14
UPMC Susquehanna Muncy	2.1-2.8.11.3 (relating to clean supply rooms)	18
Wayne Memorial Hospital	2.5-2.2.2.6(3) (relating to patient toilet room contents)	18
	2.5-2.2.2.6(4)(b) (relating to patient toilet room doors)	18
	2.5-2.4.10.2 (relating to bathing facilities)	18
York Hospital	2.1-2.8.12.2(1)(b) (relating to soiled workroom contents)	18

¹ 2018 Year FGI Regulations for Outpatient Facilities are indicated by "-O."

The previously listed requests are on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov. Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address. Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and

Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6154, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-626. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 211.9(g) (relating to pharmacy services):

Bloomsburg Care and Rehabilitation Center 211 East First Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815 FAC ID # 130602

This request is on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-627. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Federal Poverty Income Guidelines for 2019

The Department of Human Services (Department) announces the implementation in this Commonwealth of the 2019 Federal Poverty Income Guidelines (FPIG) which were issued by the Department of Health and Human Services and published at 84 FR 1167 (February 1, 2019).

The FPIGs are the basis for the income eligibility limits for several categories of Medicaid whose regulations are published in 55 Pa. Code (relating to human services) and administered by the Department. These categories include Healthy Horizons for the Elderly and Disabled (55 Pa. Code Chapter 140, Subchapter B (relating to eligibility provisions for the healthy horizons program for the elderly/disabled)), Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) based eligibility categories for pregnant women, children, parent/caretakers and adults and Medical Assistance for Workers with Disabilities (MAWD). The MAGI categories were established by the Department's implementation of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (Pub.L. No. 111-148) at 43 Pa.B. 4035 (July 13, 2013). The MAWD category was established by the Department's implementation of the Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999 (P.L. 106-170) at 32 Pa.B. 289 (January 12, 2002).

The percentages for the Medicaid categories of MAGI, Healthy Horizons and MAWD are set forth as follows: MAGI—

- 33% for children up through 18 years of age and parents/caretakers.
- 102% for individuals 19—64 years of age with a permanent disability (Medical Review Team (MRT) or Social Security Administration (SSA) determined) who are not eligible for Medicare or individuals 19-20 years of age with income at or below the Medically Needy Only limit who are not eligible for Medicare.
 - 133% for children 6—18 years of age and for adults 19—64 years of age.
 - 157% for children 1—5 years of age.
- 185% for individuals 0—64 years of age who are eligible for 12 months of Transitional Medical Assistance; this is the second 6-month limit.
 - 215% for pregnant women and infants under 1 year of age; and the Family Planning Services program.
 - * MAGI FPIGs represent the MAGI converted standards which will be valid until September 2019.

Healthy Horizons—

- 100% for persons eligible for categorically needy, Medicare Buy-In and Medicare cost-sharing benefits.
- 120% for persons eligible for the Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiaries.
- 135% for persons eligible for the Qualifying Individuals Beneficiaries benefits.

MAWD—

• 250% for individuals 16—64 years of age who are disabled (MRT or SSA determined) and employed.

There are different resource limits for each of the Healthy Horizons programs and MAWD.

				•				
Persons	33% of FPIG		100% of FPIG		102% of FPIG		120% of FPIG	
	Month	Annual	Month	Annual	Month	Annual	Month	Annual
1	\$344	\$4,122	\$1,041	\$12,490	\$1,062	\$12,740	\$1,249	\$14,988
2	\$466	\$5,581	\$1,410	\$16,910	\$1,438	\$17,249	\$1,691	\$20,292
3	\$587	\$7,039	\$1,778	\$21,330	\$1,814	\$21,757	\$2,133	\$25,596
4	\$709	\$8,498	\$2,146	\$25,750	\$2,189	\$26,265	\$2,575	\$30,900
5	\$830	\$9,957	\$2,515	\$30,170	\$2,565	\$30,774	\$3,017	\$36,204
6	\$952	\$11,415	\$2,883	\$34,590	\$2,941	\$35,282	\$3,459	\$41,508
7	\$1,073	\$12,874	\$3,251	\$39,010	\$3,316	\$39,791	\$3,901	\$46,812
8	\$1,195	\$14,332	\$3,620	\$43,430	\$3,692	\$44,299	\$4,343	\$52,116
Each Additional Person	\$122	\$1,459	\$369	\$4,420	\$376	\$4,509	\$442	\$5,304

Persons	133% of FPIG		135% of FPIG		157% of FPIG		185% of FPIG	
	Month	Annual	Month	Annual	Month	Annual	Month	Annual
1	\$1,385	\$16,612	\$1,406	\$16,862	\$1,635	\$19,610	\$1,926	\$23,107
2	\$1,875	\$22,491	\$1,903	\$22,829	\$2,213	\$26,549	\$2,607	\$31,284
3	\$2,365	\$28,369	\$2,400	\$28,796	\$2,791	\$33,489	\$3,289	\$39,461
4	\$2,854	\$34,248	\$2,897	\$34,763	\$3,369	\$40,428	\$3,970	\$47,638
5	\$3,344	\$40,127	\$3,395	\$40,730	\$3,948	\$47,367	\$4,652	\$55,815
6	\$3,834	\$46,005	\$3,892	\$46,697	\$4,526	\$54,307	\$5,333	\$63,992
7	\$4,324	\$51,884	\$4,389	\$52,664	\$5,104	\$61,246	\$6,015	\$72,169
8	\$4,814	\$57,762	\$4,886	\$58,631	\$5,683	\$68,186	\$6,696	\$80,346
Each Additional Person	\$490	\$5,879	\$498	\$5,967	\$579	\$6,940	\$682	\$8,177

Persons	215%	of FPIG	250% of FPIG		
	Month	Annual	Month	Annual	
1	\$2,238	\$26,854	\$2,603	\$31,225	
2	\$3,030	\$36,357	\$3,523	\$42,275	
3	\$3,822	\$45,860	\$4,444	\$53,325	
4	\$4,614	\$55,363	\$5,365	\$64,375	
5	\$5,406	\$64,866	\$6,286	\$75,425	
6	\$6,198	\$74,369	\$7,207	\$86,475	
7	\$6,990	\$83,782	\$8,128	\$97,525	
8	\$7,782	\$93,375	\$9,048	\$108,575	
Each Additional Person	\$792	\$9,503	\$921	\$11,050	

Additional information on the programs is available at county assistance offices.

This notice shall take effect upon publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and apply retroactively to January 11, 2019.

Public Comments

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the implementation of FPIGs to the Department of Human Services, Office of Income Maintenance, Cathy Buhrig, Director, Bureau of Policy, Room 427, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Comments received within 30 calendar days will be reviewed and considered.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

TERESA D. MILLER, Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1322. No fiscal impact; (8) recommends adoption

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-628. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

State Transportation Commission Meeting

The State Transportation Commission (Commission) will hold a meeting on Monday, April 29, 2019, from 10 a.m. to 11 a.m. in Conference Room 8N1, Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, PA. For more information, contact the Commission, (717) 787-2913, RA-PennDOTSTC@pa.gov.

LESLIE S. RICHARDS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-629. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT COUNCIL

Meeting Scheduled

The Health Care Cost Containment Council (Council) has scheduled the following meeting: Thursday, May 2, 2019—Council meeting at 10 a.m.

The meeting will be held at 225 Market Street, Suite 400, Harrisburg, PA 17101. The public is invited to attend. Persons who need accommodation due to a disability who wish to attend, should contact Reneé Greenawalt, (717) 232-6787 at least 24 hours in advance so that arrangements can be made.

JOE MARTIN, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-630. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws; James E. Hocker; Doc. No. SC19-04-002

Notice is hereby given of the Order to Show Cause issued on April 11, 2019, by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner in the previously-referenced matter. Violation of the following is alleged: sections 611-A(5)—(7), (16), (19) and (20) and 647-A of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 310.11(5)—(7), (16), (19) and (20) and 310.47) and sections 5(a)(1)(i) and 12 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (40 P.S. §§ 1171.5(a)(1)(i) and (12)).

The respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—588 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Hearings Administrator, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, contact Joseph Korman, Agency ADA Coordinator, at (717) 705-4194.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-631. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Alleged Violation of Insurance Laws; Randall M. Levesque; Doc. No. SC19-04-011

Notice is hereby given of the Order to Show Cause issued on April 12, 2019, by the Deputy Insurance Commissioner in the previously-referenced matter. Violation of the following is alleged: sections 611-A(7), (8), (14), (19) and (20), 642-A and 678-A of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 310.11(7), (8), (14), (19) and (20), 310.42 and 310.78(a)).

The respondent shall file a written answer to the Order to Show Cause within 30 days of the date of issue. If respondent files a timely answer, a formal administrative hearing shall be held in accordance with 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—588 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure), 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Answers, motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed in writing with the Hearings Administrator, Insurance Department, Administrative Hearings Office, 901 North 7th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to

participate in the hearing, contact Joseph Korman, Agency ADA Coordinator, at (717) 705-4194.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-632. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Designation as a Certified Reinsurer

DaVinci Reinsurance, Ltd. has applied for designation as a certified reinsurer in this Commonwealth. The application was received on April 5, 2019, and was made under section 319.1(a) of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 442.1(a)) and 31 Pa. Code § 161.3a (relating to requirements for certified reinsurers).

Persons who wish to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Kimberly A. Rankin, Director, Bureau of Company Licensing and Financial Analysis, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, krankin@pa.gov. Comments received will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}633.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Designation as a Certified Reinsurer

Renaissance Reinsurance, Ltd. has applied for designation as a certified reinsurer in this Commonwealth. The application was received on April 5, 2019, and was made under section 319.1(a) of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 442.1(a)) and 31 Pa. Code § 161.3a (relating to requirements for certified reinsurers).

Persons who wish to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Kimberly A. Rankin, Director, Bureau of Company Licensing and Financial Analysis, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, krankin@pa.gov. Comments received will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}634.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by Rosewood Gardens SNF, LLC

Rosewood Gardens SNF, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Rosewood Gardens Rehabilitation and Nursing Center in Broomall, PA. The initial filing was received on April 17, 2019, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Karen M. Feather, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, kfeather@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-635. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Jason Anthony Moey; License Denial Appeal; Doc. No. AG19-04-009

Under Article VI-A of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 310.1—310.99a), Jason Anthony Moey has appealed the denial of an application for an insurance producer's license. The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

A prehearing telephone conference initiated by this office is scheduled for May 16, 2019, at 9:30 a.m. Each party shall provide the Hearings Administrator a telephone number to be used for the telephone conference on or before May 14, 2019. A hearing shall occur on May 30, 2019, at 9:30 a.m. in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or before May 1, 2019, with the Hearings Administrator, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Answer to protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any shall be filed on or before May 14, 2019.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to

participate in the hearing, should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-636. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Unum Life Insurance Company of America; Rate Increase Filing for Several Group LTC Forms (UNUM-131887961)

Unum Life Insurance Company of America is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 29.1% on 4,499 policyholders with the following group LTC policy form numbers: GLTC04 and RGGLTC04. The increase will average 29.1% but will vary from 0% for certificate holders without inflation protection, to 44% for certificates with 5% uncapped simple, to 89% for those with 5% compound uncapped inflation protection.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to July 12, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}637.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Implementation of the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act of 2004: Standards for the Participation of Demand Side Management Resources—Technical Reference Manual 2021 Update; Doc. No. M-2019-3006867

Tentative Order

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) seeks comments on the proposed 2021 update to the Technical Reference Manual. In a Tentative Order adopted at its April 11, 2019, public meeting, the Commission released, for comment, the proposed 2021 version of the Energy-Efficiency and DSM Rules for Pennsylvania's Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard, Technical Reference Manual (TRM). A copy of the Tentative Order and

the proposed 2021 version of the TRM and its appendices can be found on the Commission's web site as follows:

Tentative Order: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614698.docx

TRM Volume 1: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614949.docx

TRM Volume 2: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614950.docx

TRM Volume 3: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614951.docx

Appendix A: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614952.xlsx

Appendix C: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614953.xlsx

Appendix D: http://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/1614954.xlsx

In implementing the Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards Act (73 P.S. §§ 1648.1—1648.8), the Commission had originally adopted the TRM in an Order entered on October 3, 2005, at Doc. No. M-00051865. Subsequently, in the Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EE&C) Program Implementation Order, entered on January 16, 2009, at Doc. No. M-2008-2069887, the Commission adopted the TRM as a component of the EE&C Program evaluation process.

In the Tentative Order adopted April 11, 2019, the Commission seeks comments on the proposed changes to the TRM. Written comments from interested parties must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission, referencing Doc. No. M-2019-3006867, within 30 days of the publication of this notice. Reply comments must be filed within 50 days of the publication of this notice.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-638. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Tri-Co Connections, LLC for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

> Public Meeting held April 11, 2019

Commissioners Present: Gladys M. Brown, Chairperson, statement follows; David W. Sweet, Vice Chairperson; Norman J. Kennard; Andrew G. Place; John F. Coleman, Jr.

Petition of Tri-Co Connections, LLC for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; P-2018-3005127

Order

By the Commission:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for disposition is the Tri-Co Connections, LLC (Tri-Co or the Company) petition seeking approval to be designated a facilities-based Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, pursuant to Section 214(e)(2) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (Petition). Designation as an ETC would make Tri-Co eligible to receive high-cost support from the Federal Universal Service Fund (USF) in any area for which it seeks such support. Specifically, Tri-Co, as one of the winning bidders in the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Connect America

Fund (CAF) Phase II Auction 903 (Auction 903), is required to certify that it is an ETC in those eligible census block groups (CBGs) for which it had a winning bid to provide voice and broadband service to identified locations. Accordingly, in its Petition, Tri-Co is seeking high-cost designation as an ETC only in specific exchanges throughout the Commonwealth for which it was awarded funding in the CAF II Auction 903.1

Concomitantly, as a condition of receiving an ETC designation to receive high-cost support, Tri-Co must also participate in the federal Lifeline program and is required to offer Lifeline service to low-income eligible customers or households in specific areas in accordance with applicable federal and Pennsylvania law.

Tri-Co filed supplements to its original Petition that set forth other additional pertinent information.2 Notice of Tri-Co's Petition was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on October 20, 2018.3 No comments in response to Tri-Co's Petition were filed.

We have reviewed Tri-Co's Petition, as supplemented, to determine whether it meets the statutory criteria and applicable minimum standards necessary under state and federal law to obtain an ETC designation. Designation as an ETC will permit Tri-Co to receive the high-cost support funds it was awarded in Auction 903 by the FCC, if certain other federal requirements are satisfied. We hereby conclude that it is in the public interest that Tri-Co be designated an ETC for purposes of deploying and maintaining voice and broadband service in the rural high-cost eligible census blocks where it will receive Auction 903 funding support.

Additionally, as a federal high-cost ETC, Tri-Co is also required to participate in the federal Lifeline program and must offer Lifeline services to eligible low-income customers or households. Specifically, Tri-Co will be required to offer Lifeline services to eligible low-income customers or households, subject to the conditions stated by this Order and applicable reporting requirements and annual recertification requirements as they currently exist or may come to exist under federal and/or state law. Accordingly, Tri-Co's Petition is hereby approved under the applicable federal statutory criteria and other relevant federal and Pennsylvania law.

Background

A. FCC and State ETC Orders

In its 1997 Universal Service Order, the FCC established minimum requirements necessary for a telecommunications carrier to be designated an ETC, and thus, eligible to receive federal universal service high-cost support from the federal USF.4 In 2005, pursuant to Section 214(e)(6) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (Act), 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(6), and consistent with the recommendations of the Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service (Joint Board), the FCC addressed these

minimum requirements and adopted additional mandatory requirements for ETC designation proceedings.⁵ Additionally, as recommended by the Joint Board, the FCC encouraged states that exercise jurisdiction over ETC designations pursuant to Section 214(e)(2) of the Act, to adopt these same requirements when deciding whether they should designate a common carrier as an ETC. Accordingly, in order to provide consistent standards and to obtain the complete and necessary information necessary when reviewing future petitions for ETC designation and annual ETC recertifications, the Commission adopted the FCC's statutorily prescribed requirements for ETC designations and set forth additional Pennsylvaniaspecific standards as guidelines for all ETC applicants over which it exercises jurisdiction.⁷ The Commission codified these guidelines at 52 Pa. Code § 69.2501 (ETC Guidelines).

In its 2011 USF/ICC Transformation Order, the FCC comprehensively reformed the federal USF mechanism to accelerate broadband build-out to the 18 million Americans living across the nation in rural areas who were receiving voice service but lacked access to robust broad-band infrastructure and service. Specifically, the FCC concluded that it should adopt high-cost support for broadband-capable networks as an express universal service principle under Section 254(b) of the Act, 47 U.S.C. § 254(b).9 Additionally, for the first time, the FCC set specific performance goals for the high-cost component of the federal USF to ensure the reforms are achieving their intended purposes.¹⁰ Accordingly, the FCC revamped the purpose of the Universal Service High-Cost program of the federal USF to expand access to both voice and broadband services by supporting networks capable of providing those services and requiring certain support recipients to provide those services in geographic areas that were clearly unserved or underserved by unsubsidized service providers of broadband service. 11

Concomitant with this repurposing of the six pre-existing programs in the federal USF High-Cost Fund that supported voice service, there was also a renaming and repurposing of the High-Cost program and support to the Connect America Fund or CAF. The CAF was rolled-out in different phases. Up through the CAF Phase II Auction 903, the FCC through the CAF provided funding to federal price cap incumbent local exchange carriers (ILECs) to support the cost of building new network infrastructure or performing network upgrades to continue to provide voice and, in addition, retail broadband access services in areas where it was lacking.

In 2018, as a part of CAF Phase II, Part II, the FCC conducted Auction 903 to allocate Phase II support to a certain number of locations in eligible CBGs across the United States, including areas in Pennsylvania where the federal price cap ILEC had declined to receive the model-based high-cost support it had been previously

¹The FCC made eligible for Auction 903 certain high-cost census blocks in states where the price cap carriers had declined an earlier offer of model-based support in CAF Phase I, Part 2 and in other unserved areas nationwide (excluding New York, Alaska, Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands) that were not served by an unsubsidized service provider. It was through this competitive bidding process that Tri-Co was a winning bidder in certain high-cost census blocks located in Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and Control of Control o Verizon North, LLC, service territories and in other extremely high-cost census blocks in unserved areas of rural incumbent local exchange carriers' service territories that were not served by an unsubsidized service provider. It is in these federally-funded census blocks that Tri-Co is seeking federal high-cost ETC designation and will be offering voice and broadband services under federal law consistent with the FCC's public interest obligations.

² Tri-Co filed supplements on December 14, 2018, January 22, 2019 and February 4, 2019 in response to staff inquiries.

³ 48 Pa.B. 6760.

⁴ See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, First Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776, 8847-76, paras. 130—180 (1997) (Universal Service Order).

 $^{^5}$ See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, 20 FCC Rcd

⁵ See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, 20 FCC Rcd 6371, 6372, 6380, paras. 2, 20 (2005) (2005 ETC Designation Order).
⁶ See 2005 ETC Designation Order, 20 FCC Rcd at 6372, 6380, paras 1, 20.
⁷ Final Policy Statement on Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Guidelines for Designation and Annual Recertification as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) for Purposes of Federal Universal Service Support, Docket No. M-2010-2164741 (Order entered August 2, 2010) (ETC Guidelines Order).
⁸ In the Matter of Connect America Fund, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011), aff'd sub nom In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) (USF/ICC Transformation Order). The FCC, inter alia, adopted rules that modernized and refocused the federal USF to make affordable broadband access available to all Americans and an inherent part of the universal service concept). broadpand access avalance to
service concept).

⁹ See USF/ICC Transformation Order, 26 FCC Rcd at 17672, para. 17.

¹⁰ Id.

¹¹ Id. at 17673, paras. 19—25.

¹² Id. at 17673, para. 20.

¹³ Id. at 17673, paras 22-23.

offered by the FCC.14 Auction 903 ran from July 24, 2018 to August 21, 2018 and awarded up to \$198 million annually for 10 years to all service providers that had committed to provide voice and fixed broadband services to specific locations in unserved high-cost areas, including areas in Pennsylvania. 15 As a result of Auction 903, some homes and businesses would have voice as well as broadband Internet access service (BIAS) available with download speeds of at least 100 megabits per second (Mbps). Others would have voice and gigabit service available.17 And lastly, the remaining locations would have voice as well as at least 25 Mbps download service available, which is more than twice the 10 Mbps minimum standard initially established for support in the pre-Auction 903 Phase II CAF program. 18

Concomitantly, in order to continue the mission of assisting qualifying low-income Americans to get and stay connected in today's technological climate, while at the same time relieving some of the burden on the entities providing this service, the FCC also had begun restructuring the federal USF Lifeline program. ¹⁹ In its 2012 Lifeline Reform Order, the FCC eliminated the previous system of tiered support and set an interim funding rate of \$9.25 per month and per eligible subscriber or household effective May 1, 2012.20 The FCC has issued three later Lifeline reform orders establishing a number of additional enhancements to the federal Lifeline Program, further connecting low-income Americans to voice services and, now, broadband.21

B. Tri-Co's Petition and Supplements

On August 28, 2018, the FCC announced that Tri-Co had been awarded federal high-cost support funding in certain designated census blocks in Pennsylvania via the

¹⁴ See Public Notice, Connect America Fund Phase II Auction Closes Winning Bidders Announced FCC Form 683 Due October 15, 2018, AU Docket No. 17-182 and WC Docket No. 10-90 (rel. August 28, 2018) (CAF Auction Results Notice).

FCC's Auction 903.²² On September 27, 2018, Tri-Co filed its Petition requesting designation as a facilities-based federal high-cost ETC in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in certain local exchanges located within the service territories of seven ILECs.²³ The Commission subsequently engaged in detailed analysis of the Petition and supplemental information that was provided to ensure consistency with state and federal law.

Tri-Co has been certificated by the Commission to provide competitive local exchange services to customers in the following ILEC service territories: Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company (Frontier Commonwealth); Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC (Frontier Canton); Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC (Frontier Oswayo); North Penn Telephone Company (North Penn); Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC (Windstream PA); Verizon North LLC (Verizon North); and Verizon Pennsylvania LLC (Verizon PA).²

However, at this time, by virtue of its Commissionapproved CLEC tariff, Tri-Co is authorized to provide local exchange services and BIAS to customers only in certain local exchanges of these ILECs. Tri-Co has stated that its local exchange service areas in the ILECs' service territories will mirror their local exchange area boundaries as stated in their telephone tariffs.²⁵ Accordingly, Tri-Co will be providing local exchange services and, as an ETC, BIAS to customers in all or parts of the following local exchanges:

¹⁶ Id.

¹⁸ Id.
19 Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization, et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd 6656 (2012) (2012 Lifeline

Reform Order or Lifeline FNPRM).

20 At the current time, federal rules limit the \$9.25 Lifeline support to either voice or broadband service. The Lifeline subscriber's \$9.25 support is applicable to whatever service a Lifeline consumer may choose to purchase but subscribers cannot receive the

service a Lifeline consumer may choose to purchase but subscribers cannot receive the \$9.25 support separately for each service. However, Lifeline also supports broadband voice bundles so consumers choosing a bundled package containing voice and broadband service can apply the \$9.25 support to that bundle.

21 Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Order on Reconsideration, Second Report and Order, and Memorandum Opinion and Order, 30 FCC Red 7818 (2015) (2015 Lifeline FNPRM); Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization et al., Third Report and Order, Further Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, 31 FCC Red 3982, 4038, para. 211 (2016) (2016 Lifeline Order); Fourth Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Notice of Inquiry, 32 Red 10475 (2017), vacated and remanded, National Lifeline Association et al. v. FCC, Docket Nos. 18-1026, Order issued February 1, 2019 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (2017 Lifeline NPRM and NOI) (collectively Lifeline Reform Orders).

 $^{^{22}}$ Along with the federal funding awarded to Tri-Co in the recent CAF II Auction 903 conducted by the FCC, Tri-Co has also been awarded state funding to assist in constructing a fiber optic network to serve residential, business, and institutional customers within a specific geographic area. This state funding includes Pennsylvania Redevelopment Capital Assistance Funds. See Petition at 3. This dedicated federal and Commonwealth funding entails certain conditions and obligations relevant to the deployment of Tri-Co's planned network and provision of broadband access services that are under the purview of the FCC and Pennsylvania Governor's Office of Broadband Initiatives. See Petition at 3, Exhibit 4 at 7, \P 16.

that are under the purview of the FCC and Pennsylvania Governor's Office of Broadband Initiatives. See Petition at 3, Exhibit 4 at 7, ¶ 16.

²³ At the same time, Tri-Co had filed an Application seeking Certificates of Public Convenience under our orders issued pursuant to the implementation of the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq. (TA-96) and Chapter 11 of the Public Utility Code (Code) (66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101 et seq.) to operate as a competitive local exchange carrier (CLEC) and an interexchange carrier (IXC). In December 2018, the Commission approved Tri-Co's application to operate as a CLEC and an IXC. See Application of Tri-Co Connections, LLC for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Telecommunications Services to the Public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the Service Territories of: Verizon Pennsylvania LLC; Verizon North LLC; Commonwealth Telephone Company; Frontier Communications of Osmayo River, LLC; North Penn Telephone Company; and Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC and Application of Tri-Co Connections, LLC for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Telecommunications Services to the Public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Detariffed Facilities-Based Interexchange Carrier, Docket Nos. A-2018-3005312 (Order entered December 6, 2018) (Tri-Co CLEC and IXC Order).

²⁴ See Tri-Co CLEC and IXC Order at 9.

²⁵ Frontier Commonwealth, Tariff Telephone—PA P.U.C. Nos. 23 and 24; Frontier Canton, Tarif Telephone—PA P.U.C. No. 3; Frontier Oswayo, Tariff Telephone—PA P.U.C. No. 5; North Penn, Tariff Telephone—PA P.U.C. No. 7. See Petition, Exhibit 4, Appendix 4 at 1.

Tri-Co Local Exchanges in the ILEC Service Territories

Frontier Commonwealth	Frontier Canton	Frontier Oswayo	North Penn	Verizon North	Verizon Pennsylvania	Windstream PA
Blossburg	Canton	Millport	Bentley Creek	Elkland	Austin	Driftwood
Covington	Leroy	Shinglehouse	Roseville	Harrison Valley	Coudersport	Emporium
Liberty		Genesee	Millerton	Knoxville	Galeton	Hughesville
Mansfield				Sabinsville	Port Allegany	
Middlebury Center				Trout Run	Renovo	
Morris				Westfield	Roulette	
Rome					Ulysses	
Tioga						
Troy						
Ulster						
Wellsboro						

In its Petition, Tri-Co states that these local exchanges encompass the electric service area of its affiliate Tri-County Rural Electric Cooperative (TCREC).²⁶ Tri-Co will use facilities that are company-owned to provide, among other things, residential and business voice services. Tri-Co's facilities are fiber-based and include Optical Network Terminals (ONTs) at the customers' premises.²⁸ Tri-Co anticipates that messages will originate and terminate at the ONT in Time Division Multiplexing (TDM) or similar, non-Internet Protocol, formats.²⁹ As part of its voice service offerings, Tri-Co proposes to offer standalone basic local telephone service, which is a protected service in Tri-Co's proposed service territory.³⁰

Tri-Co's Lifeline offering, if approved for ETC purposes, would be eligible for the federal \$9.25 rate of support. Eligible Lifeline customers will have access to a variety of standard features, including voicemail, caller I.D., and call waiting services at the applicable tariff rates and charges. Furthermore, Tri-Co will offer number porting at no charge to its Lifeline customers.31 Tri-Co will also ensure uninterrupted access to 911/Enhanced 911 (E911) emergency services for its Lifeline customers. Tri-Co will bill its customers on a monthly basis and provide invoices through both paper and electronic formats. Tri-Co's Lifeline customers will be advised of the billing method prior to establishing Lifeline service with Tri-Co. Tri-Co will charge all of its customers, including Lifeline-eligible customers, an activation fee unless that fee, or others, are otherwise prohibited or limited by state or federal law.

Tri-Co asserts that its policy for de-enrolling an account from Lifeline support for non-use is consistent with the FCC rules. If Tri-Co certifies that if it receives notification from the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC), the administrator of universal service, that a subscriber is receiving Lifeline service from another ETC or if another member of the household is receiving Lifeline service, Tri-Co will de-enroll that subscriber in accordance with Section 54.405(e)(2) of the FCC's rules. Additionally, if Tri-Co has a reasonable basis to believe

that a Lifeline subscriber is no longer eligible to receive Lifeline service, it will notify that subscriber of impending termination of service utilizing a combination of communication methods including calling the subscriber. The subscriber will then have 30 days to demonstrate appropriate eligibility for Lifeline service via the National Lifeline Accountability Database (NLAD) that it is eligible for Lifeline.32

Additionally, Tri-Co also certifies that it will de-enroll Lifeline customers for non-usage and failure to recertify in accordance with Sections 54.405(e)(3) and (4), respectively, of the FCC's rules. Furthermore, Tri-Co certifies that it will de-enroll subscribers who have not used their Lifeline service for a period of 30 days. Pursuant to procedures outlined in the FCC's rules, following 30 days of non-usage by a Lifeline subscriber, Tri-Co will send a notice to that subscriber stating that failure to use the service within the next 15 days will result in de-enrollment from Lifeline service.³³ However, where a carrier bills on a monthly basis and collects or makes a good faith effort to collect any money owed within a reasonable amount of time, the Lifeline service provider will not be subject to the non-usage requirements.

Discussion

Section 254(e) of the Act provides that "only an eligible telecommunications carrier designated under Section 214(e) shall be eligible to receive specific Federal universal service support."34 Section 214(e)(2) of the Act provides state commissions with the primary responsibility for performing ETC designations.³⁵ Thus, pursuant to Section 214(e)(2), each certificated telecommunications carrier seeking federal universal service high-cost support must file a petition with the state commission in order to be designated an ETC. In those instances where a state

²⁶ See Petition at 4.

²⁶ See Petition at 4.

²⁷ See Petition, Exhibit 4, at 5, ¶ 10.

²⁸ Id.

²⁹ Id.

³⁰ We note that standalone basic local exchange telephone service has not been reclassified as competitive under Section 3016 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3016, in any of the ILEC service area exchanges or wire centers where the Company proposes to provide CLEC services.

³¹ ETCs may not charge Lifeline customers a monthly number portability charge. See 47 CFR 54.401(e).

³² NLAD is a national database that allows service providers to check on a real-time, nationwide basis whether a consumer is already receiving a Lifeline Program-supported service. Thus, the NLAD is used to prevent duplicative Lifeline enrollments. In 2016, the FCC established the Lifeline National Eligibility Verifier (National Verifier) to make eligibility determinations to enroll eligible subscribers into the Lifeline Program. There are a variety of criteria by which an applicant can demonstrate Lifeline eligibility, including income eligibility or participation in various federal assistance programs. USAC, the federal USF administrator, manages both the National Verifier and NLAD. Tri-Co's eligibility, verification, and enrollment processed id not specifically address the use of the National Verifier because it had not yet launched in Pennsylvania. However, as stated infra, Tri-Co's ongoing Lifeline requirement remains subject to future developments for Lifeline service in general under state and federal law. and federal law.

33 See Tri-Co's February 4, 2019 supplement at 1.

^{34 47} U.S.C. § 254(e). 35 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2).

cannot or will not make the requisite ETC designation, the FCC makes the ETC designation.

A federal high-cost ETC applicant must meet federal statutorily-prescribed requirements before we can approve its request for ETC designation. The FCC's rules governing ETC designations have evolved over time from the minimum requirements set forth in the Universal Service Order and the additional mandatory requirements for ETC designations adopted in the 2005 ETC Designation Order. Additionally, the Commission has adopted these federal requirements as a starting point for review of a request for ETC designation. We also have Pennsylvania-specific guidelines discussed below that a federal high-cost ETC petitioner must satisfy before we can approve its request for ETC designation in Pennsylvania. ETC Guidelines Order at 4.37 As set forth below, Tri-Co satisfies all federal requirements, including the FCC's Universal Service Order, the 2005 ETC Designation Order, the USF/ICC Transformation Order, the Lifeline Reform Orders, and FCC regulations codifying the requirements of these Orders. Tri-Co also satisfies related Pennsylvania-specific requirements or guidelines.

I. Federal Requirements For Designation As A **High-Cost ETC**

Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1), an ETC petition must contain the following: (1) a certification that the petitioner offers or intends to offer all services designated for support by the FCC pursuant to Section 254(c); (2) a certification that the petitioner offers or intends to offer the services supported by the federal universal service mechanisms throughout the designated service area "either using its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and resale of another carrier's services" (including the services offered by another ETC); (3) a description of how the petitioner "advertise[s] the availability of [supported] services and the charges therefore using media of general distribution"; and (4) a detailed description of the geographic service area for which it requests an ETC designation from the Commission.³⁸

As the FCC set forth in its 2005 ETC Designation Order,³⁹ a telecommunications carrier must also satisfy these additional mandatory requirements for it to be designated an ETC and thus eligible to receive federal universal service support: (1) a commitment and ability to provide services, including providing service to all customers within its proposed service area; (2) how it will remain functional in emergency situations; (3) that it will satisfy consumer protection and service quality standards; (4) that it offers local usage comparable to that offered by the ILEC; and (5) an understanding that it may be required to provide equal access if all other ETCs in the designated service area relinquish their designations pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4).40 These requirements were codified in the FCC's rules and regulations. 41 The FCC subsequently added an additional requirement concerning the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988.42

47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(6)

⁴¹ See 47 CFR § 54.202. ⁴² 21 U.S.C. § 862; 47 CFR § 1.2002(a)-(b).

In addition to meeting these statutory requirements, state commissions must also perform a "public interest" review before approving an ETC designation. Section 214(e)(2) of the Act states that, "[u]pon request and consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity, the State commission may, in the case of an area served by a rural telephone company, and shall, in the case of all other areas, designate more than one common carrier as an eligible telecommunications carrier" for a designated service area, so long as the requesting carrier meets the requirements of Section 214(e)(1). Section 214(e)(2) further states: "[b]efore designating an additional eligible telecommunications carrier for an area served by a rural telephone company, the State commission shall find that the designation is in the public interest." Accordingly, this Commission reserves the right to review any designation and recertification on a case-by-case basis and grant or deny designation and recertification after considering the circumstances particular to each application.

Thus, our review of Tri-Co's petition will be done consistent with the federal requirements that must be met in order for an applicant to receive designation as an ETC, as codified, which we have adopted and implemented in the Commonwealth as the minimum standards applicable to ETC designation. $^{\overline{43}}$

A. The FCC's Rules Governing ETC Designations

1. 47 CFR § 54.101(a) and (b)

The FCC defines supported service as qualifying voice service and the offering of qualifying broadband services. 44 Accordingly, all ETCs must therefore offer voice telephony as a standalone service throughout their designated service area and must offer voice telephony services at rates that are reasonably comparable to urban rates.⁴⁵

All ETCs must offer qualifying voice service using their own facilities, at least in part. 46 The Commission has interpreted the term "facilities," for purposes of Section 214(e) of the Act, to mean "any physical components of the telecommunications network that are used in the transmission or routing of the services designated for support under section 254(c)(1)."⁴⁷ As explained by the FCC, "a carrier need not offer universal service wholly over its own facilities in order to be designated an eligible carrier because the statute allows an eligible carrier to offer the supported services through a combination of its own facilities and resale."48 Facilities are the ETC's "own"

 $^{43}\,\mathrm{We}$ note that this Order also includes a review of Tri-Co's Petition to ensure

that meets certain basic performance requirements).

45 See USF/ICC Transformation Order, 26 FCC Red at 17693, paras. 80-81; see also CFR § 54.101(b). The FCC has adopted a similar reasonable comparability rate certification requirement for broadband performance obligations. See Connect America Fund et al., Report and Order, 29 FCC Red 15644, 15686-87, para. 120 (2014) (December 2014 CAF Order).

Mobile Order).

47 Universal Service Order, 12 FCC Red at 8847, para. 128

⁴⁸ Id. at 8870, para. 169.

³⁰ 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(6).
³⁷ The Commission's ETC designation and related requirements imposed under state and federal law reflect the current requirements recognizing that state and federal law, and the related requirements, may change in response to subsequent develop-

 ³⁸ See Universal Service Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776, 8847-76, paras. 130—180.
 ³⁹ See ETC Designation Order, 20 FCC Rcd at 6380, para. 20 (citing Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Recommended Decision, 19 FCC Rcd 4259, para. 5 (Fed-State Jt. Bd. 2004)).

In the USF/ICC Transformation Order, the FCC determined that the above ETC equal access requirement was obsolete and deleted it from 47 CFR § 54.202. The FCC stated because this rule was obsolete, it found good cause to delete it without notice and comment. USF/ICC Transformation Order, FCC Rcd 17872, para. 647 and Appendix A.

⁴³ We note that this Order also includes a review of Tri-Co's Petition to ensure consistency with independent Pennsylvania law.
⁴⁴ 47 CFR § 54.101 (including both eligible voice telephony and eligible broadband Internet access as services "supported by federal universal service support mechanisms," and characterizing the provision of eligible broadband service as a high-cost public interest obligation); see also USF/ICC Transformation Order, 26 FCC Red at 17691-94, paras. 74—89 (describing the "core functionalities of the supported services so 'voice telephony service," and as a separate condition of receiving federal high-cost universal service support, all ETCs are required to offer BIAS in their supported area that meets certain basic performance requirements).
⁴⁵ See USF/ICC Transformation Order, 26 FCC Red at 17693, paras. 80-81; see also

⁴⁷ U.S.C. § 214(e)(1); 47 CFR § 54.101. The FCC has exercised forbearance from the provision requiring that providers must provide supported service using at least a portion of their own facilities for certain wireless Lifeline-only providers. See Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. Petition for Forbearance from 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)(A); Petitions for Limited Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Designation in New York, Pennsylvania, Virginia, North Carolina, and Tennessee, Order, 24 FCC Red 3381 (2009) (Virgin Machile August)

if the ETC has exclusive right to use the facilities to provide the supported services⁴⁹ or when service is provided by any affiliate within the holding company structure.⁵⁰

An ETC satisfies its obligation to "offer" qualifying services by being legally responsible for dealing with customer problems, providing quality of service guarantees, and meeting federal USF-related requirements.⁵¹ Accordingly, a broadband provider may satisfy its voice obligation by offering voice service through an affiliate or by offering a managed voice solution (including Voiceover-Internet Protocol or VoIP) through a third-party vendor but cannot simply rely on the availability of over-the-top voice options. 52

Tri-Co attests that it will be providing all of the services and functionalities supported by the federal universal service program as set forth in Section 54.101(a) of the FCC's regulations throughout its designation. nated service territory in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania using at least a portion of its own facilities.⁵³

a. Voice Grade Access to the Public Switched Telephone

Tri-Co will be a common carrier by virtue of its provision of voice service to customers. Tri-Co states that it will use ONTs that will allow for the transmission of voice signals using TDM or IP-enabled formats. Tri-Co anticipates that it will use TDM or similar, non-IP format for voice.⁵⁴ Because fiber to the premises (FTTP) technologies transmit voice and data over the same physical network, voice traffic is provisioned separately from the Internet traffic, which allows for the network operator to prioritize voice traffic over other types of traffic. Since light is not susceptible to electromagnetic interference like copper-based (e.g., DSL, cable modems, etc.) or wireless technologies, the FTTP deployments offer high signal-to-noise ratios and the lower possible error rates of any access technology. Additionally, Tri-Co will provide services for originating and terminating interstate calls to the public switched telephone network (PSTN), which is both an interstate and intrastate network.⁵⁵ Therefore, Tri-Co is a common carrier under 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1) for purposes of ETC designation.⁵⁶

b. Minutes of Use for Local Service

As part of the voice grade access to the PSTN, an ETC must provide local calling services to its customers at no additional charge. Although the FCC did not set a minimum local usage requirement, in the Universal Service Order, it determined that ETCs should provide some minimum amount of local usage as part of their "basic

⁴⁹ Id. at 8866, para. 160. ⁵⁰ December 2014 CAF Order, 29 FCC Red at 15668 n.43; see also 47 U.S.C. § 153(2) (defining an affiliate as "a person that (directly or indirectly) owns or controls, is owned or controlled by, or is under common ownership or control with, another

person"). ⁵¹ Cf. Connect America Fund, Report and Order, 28 FCC Red 7211, 7215, para. 9 (2013) (Phase II Challenge Process Order) (finding that it is not sufficient for a broadband provider to qualify as an "unsubsidized competitor" if a consumer must obtain voice service from a third party, because that broadband provider would not be

obtain voice service from a third party, because that broadband provider would not be offering a voice service).

So See Connect America Fund et al., Order on Reconsideration, 33 FCC Red 1380, 1387-88, para. 20 (2018) (rejecting arguments contending that "because VoIP is provided over broadband networks and over-the-top voice options are available, broadband service providers need only offer broadband as a standalone service," and requiring carriers to "offer VoIP over their broadband network on a standalone basis"); cf. Phase II Challenge Process Order, 28 FCC Red 7224, n.21 (explaining that a broadband provider would be considered to be providing voice service if it did so cf. Phase II Challenge Process Order, 28 FCC Rcd 7224, n.21 (explanning that a broadband provider would be considered to be providing voice service if it did so through an affiliated competitive local exchange company or "through a managed voice solution obtained from a third party vendor. . .so long as the broadband provider is the entity responsible for dealing with any customer problems, and it provides quality of service guarantees to end user customers").

53 See Petition at 7—9.

54 See Petition at 7-8.

service" package of supported services.⁵⁷ However, the FCC has determined that a carrier satisfies the local usage requirements by including a variety of local usage plans as part of a universal service offering. Tri-Co has stated that it will offer a variety of local usage plans.⁵ Additionally, Tri-Co's proposed Lifeline offering, as described, also complies with the local usage requirements established by the FCC. This meets the local calling requirement of 47 CFR § 54.101. In addition to voice services, Tri-Co will provide Lifeline customers with access to a variety of other features at no cost, including voice mail, caller I.D., call waiting services and E911 capabilities.⁵⁹

c. Access to Emergency Services

Tri-Co certifies that it will provide access to 911 and E911 emergency services for all of its customers throughout its entire service area.60

d. Toll Limitation Services

Under the language of Section 54.400, the FCC has defined three terms addressing the service provided by an ETC by which a subscriber may prevent toll charges from accumulating beyond a set point. Specifically, Subsection 54.400(b) of the FCC's regulations defines "toll blocking" as the service a subscriber may elect to not allow outgoing toll calls. Subsection (c) defines "toll control service" as the service a subscriber may elect to specify a set amount of toll usage allowed per month or per billing cycle. Subsection (d) defines "toll limitation service" as a generic term covering either toll blocking or toll control service for ETCs that are incapable of providing both or covering both where an ETC is capable of providing both.

As described in its Petition, Tri-Co understands that pursuant to Section 54.401(a)(2), toll limitation service does not need to be offered for any Lifeline service that does not distinguish between toll and non-toll calls in the pricing of the service. If an ETC charges Lifeline subscribers a fee for toll calls that is in addition to the per month or per billing cycle price of the subscribers' Lifeline service, the carrier must offer toll limitation service at no charge to its subscribers as part of its Lifeline service offering. Tri-Co will offer toll limitation to its Lifeline customers, at no charge, as part of its universal service offering. Therefore, the nature of Tri-Co's service eliminates the concern that low-income customers will incur significant charges for long distance calls, risking disconnection of their service.

e. Eligible Broadband Internet Access Services

An ETC subject to a high-cost public interest obligation to offer BIAS must offer BIAS that provides the capability to transmit data to and receive data by wire or radio from all or substantially all Internet endpoints, including any capabilities that are incidental to and enable the operation of the communications service, but excluding dial-up service, within the areas where it receives high-cost support. 61

Tri-Co plans to implement a proposed FTTP network across its service area that allows for delivery of voice

Sec. 4.9, at 43—46.

61 47 CFR §§ 54.101(a)(2) and (c).

⁵⁵ See Petition at 6-7 56 See Petition at 6.

⁵⁷ See Universal Service Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776, 8813, para. 67. Although the FCC's rules define "local usage" as "an amount of minutes of use of wire center service, prescribed by it, provided free of charge to end users," the FCC has not specified a number of minutes of use. See 47 CFR 54.101(a)(2). See also Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Recommended Decision, CC Docket No. 96-45, FCC 02J-1 (rel. on Universal Service, recommended 255555.
Jul. 10, 2002).

58 See Petition, Exhibit 4, Appendix 4, Proposed Tri-Co Tariff Telephone—Pa. P.U.C.

No. 1 at 28—43 and Exhibit 5.

59 See Petition, Exhibit 4, Appendix 4, Proposed Tariff Telephone—Pa. P.U.C. No. 1

at 49.

60 See Petition, Exhibit 4, Appendix 4, Proposed Tariff Telephone—Pa. P.U.C. No. 1,

and data services, including BIAS, across a broadband access platform. ⁶² Tri-Co will implement redundant Ethernet uplinks from the proposed FTTP electronics to its core data network. 63 These redundant connections ensure highly reliable broadband data communications services. Tri-Co also plans to implement data network routers, Internet uplinks, and Internet service provider (ISP) services to support customers from the awarded census block locations in Auction 903.⁶⁴ Ultimately, the proposed FTTP architecture enables the network operator to provide peak data speeds to individual users in increments of 1 Mbps or less. That functionality allows Tri-Co to provide a wide variety of data rates up to 1 Gbps (including raw data and ethernet overheads). The FTTP technologies to be implemented by Tri-Co utilize pulses of light to transmit voice and data traffic. This type of terrestrial technology using light results in one of the fastest possible transmission paths, thus creating a very low-latency network. Tri-Co satisfies 47 CFR §§ 54.101(a)(2) and (c).

2. 47 CFR § 54.201

Definition of ETC

Pursuant to Section 153(10) of the Act, "common carrier" is defined as "any person engaged as a common carrier for hire, in interstate or foreign communications by wire or radio[.]" 47 U.S.C. § 153(10). A carrier is eligible under Section 54.201 so long as it offers the services set forth in Section 54.101, either through its own facilities or a combination of its own facilities and the resale of another carrier's services and advertises the availability of the federal universal support services using media of general distribution.65 Common carriers that provide services consistent with the requirements of Section 214(e) may be designated ETCs. As set forth in its Petition, Tri-Co will be capable of providing the supported services over its own network infrastructure.66 Thus, by virtue of its provision of voice and BIAS service to its customers through its own network, Tri-Co satisfies the facilities-based requirement. Therefore, Tri-Co is a com-

Furthermore, Tri-Co avers it will advertise the availability of its Lifeline services using media of general distribution.⁶⁷ Tri-Co states that it will provide service offerings in a manner reasonably designed to reach those likely to qualify for the service. 68 Tri-Co states that while its eventual advertising for its Lifeline service offering is still in development, it will utilize outreach materials and methods designed to reach households that currently do not have telephone and/or broadband service, will develop advertising materials for non-English speaking populations within its service area, and will coordinate its outreach efforts with relevant government agencies. Tri-Co will also assist in outreach to its members regarding the availability of the supported services. Tri-Co states that its outreach will likely include targeted direct mail, advertisements in daily and weekly print periodicals, and online search engines.⁷⁰

Finally, as set forth in a supplement to the Petition, Tri-Co certifies that it will inform customers of the

availability of its Lifeline program through general distribution media which may include print, radio and television ads.⁷¹ Tri-Co also intends to promote these offerings to its existing customers who may otherwise qualify for Lifeline. Tri-Co has demonstrated knowledge addressing compliance with current Lifeline requirements and practices including participation with the National Verifier. 72

3. 47 CFR § 54.202

Additional Requirements

Tri-Co also meets the additional requirements for ETC designation set forth in Section 54.202, as discussed

a. 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(1)

Compliance with Service Requirements

In order to satisfy these criteria, an ETC applicant must demonstrate its commitment and ability to provide supported services throughout the designated service area: (1) by providing services to all customers making a reasonable request for service within the ETC's designated service area; and (2) by submitting a formal network improvement plan that demonstrates how universal service funds will be used to improve coverage, signal strength, or capacity that would not otherwise occur absent the receipt of high-cost support.

To satisfy the first prong and ensure that an ETC serves requesting customers in its designated service area and demonstrates its capability and commitment to provide service throughout its designated service area to all customers who make a reasonable request for service, the FCC requires an ETC to make specific commitments to provide services to requesting customers in the service area for which it is designated. If the ETC's network already passes or covers the potential customer's premises, the ETC should provide service immediately. In those instances where a request comes from a potential customer within the petitioner's certificated service area but outside its existing network coverage, the petitioner should provide service within a reasonable period of time if service can be provided at reasonable cost.

For supported locations in the eligible CBGs, Tri-Co in its Petition certifies that it will satisfy the FCC's deployment obligations at 47 CFR § 54.310(c) applicable to recipients of CAF Phase II money awarded through a competitive bidding process. For non-supported locations, Tri-Co in its Petition committed to providing services throughout its proposed designated service area to all customers making a reasonable request for services (i.e., where Tri-Co has facilities or can deploy them at reasonable expense). Specifically, Tri-Co's designated service area in Pennsylvania is the electric service area of TCREC, which comprises a portion of or the entirety of the exchanges set forth on Exhibit 5 to the Petition, plus a small number of census block locations awarded in the CAF II Auction 903 that are outside of TCREC's territory. Tri-Co certifies that it will serve any potential customer listed in Exhibit 5 who requests connection to Tri-Co's system, as long as the fiber facilities have been constructed in the particular area. Tri-Co projects that all areas will have fiber access within six years of deployment. Thus, Tri-Co certifies that it will comply with the service requirements applicable to the support it receives.

The "five-year plan" requirement set forth in 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(1)(ii) is inapplicable to Tri-Co. The FCC has

⁶² See Petition at 7-8. ⁶³ See Petition, Exhibit 4 at 5.

⁶⁵ The statutory and regulatory requirement to provide supported Lifeline service through a combination of a carrier's own facilities and those of another carrier has in certain instances been obviated through forbearance by the FCC. See, e.g., Virgin Mobile Order. That forbearance is not at issue in this Petition.

Petition at 6—9.

⁶⁷ Id. at 9-10. 68 Id. 69 Id. 70 Id.

⁷¹ See January 22, 2019 supplement.

⁷² See February 4, 2019 supplement. 73 See Petition at 4.

eliminated the five-year improvement plan requirement for price cap carriers, rate-of-return carriers and petitioners seeking ETC designation to become eligible to receive Auction 903 support. 74 Therefore, consistent with this decision, since Tri-Co is a winning bidder in Auction 903 and seeking an ETC designation from us, it is not required to file a five-year improvement plan with this Commission.

b. 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(2)

Functionality in Emergency Situations

An ETC applicant is required to demonstrate its ability to remain functional in emergency situations. In order to satisfy this criterion, an applicant must demonstrate it has a reasonable amount of back-up power to ensure functionality without an external power source, is able to reroute traffic around damaged facilities, and is capable of managing traffic spikes resulting from emergency situations.

Tri-Co certifies that it intends to design the network with redundancy to enable continuous service. 75 Tri-Co states that the options that are currently contemplated include locating multiple dead ends in the service territory and ensuring that the network contains at least two backhaul interconnections. This will ensure that Tri-Co is capable of rerouting traffic around damaged facilities. Additionally, the ONTs installed at the customers' premises also will have battery back-up for up to eight hours when fully charged.⁷

c. 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(3)

Customer Service and Service Quality Standards

For applicants seeking ETC designation for the purposes of becoming authorized to receive Auction 903 high-cost support, the FCC waived the requirement to submit proof of compliance with consumer protection and service quality standards—finding that the need for such requirements is obviated by specific service quality standards applicable to Auction 903 winning bid areas and specific reporting obligations relating to such standards.⁷⁸ Nonetheless, under independent Pennsylvania law, Tri-Co must still demonstrate that it will satisfy applicable consumer protection and service quality standards. Tri-Co has certified that as a jurisdictional CLEC and IXC facilities-based carrier in Pennsylvania, it will remain subject to the consumer protection and service quality standards and regulations promulgated by the Commission.79

d. 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(4)

Financial and Technical Ability

Generally, a carrier seeking only low-income support under Subpart E, 47 CFR §§ 54.400-54.422, must demonstrate that it possesses the financial and technical ability to provide Lifeline service. Tri-Co in its Petition submits that Section 54.202(a)(4) does not apply here

because Tri-Co is not seeking designation as an ETC for purposes of receiving Lifeline support only. However, Tri-Co must participate in the federal Lifeline program as a condition of receiving an ETC designation to receive high-cost support, and Tri-Co is required to offer Lifeline service to low-income eligible customers or households. Moreover, as discussed in more detail, infra, in this Order, there are areas in Pennsylvania where Tri-Co will be a Lifeline-only ETC. 80 Therefore, the Commission determines that Tri-Co must still demonstrate financial and technical ability to provide Lifeline service and all other services, including in those areas where Tri-Co becomes a Lifeline-only provider.

As noted above, Tri-Co is a "facilities based" applicant in Pennsylvania. Information concerning Tri-Co is as follows:

- Tri-Co is a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business at 22 North Main Street, Mansfield, Pennsylvania 16933, telephone (570) 662-2175, facsimile (570) 662-2142.
- Tri-Co has complied with Pennsylvania law relating to a domestic limited liability company.
- Tri-Co has affiliates or predecessors within Pennsylvania: Tri-County Rural Electric Cooperative, C&T Enterprises, Inc., Wellsboro Electric Company, Valley Energy, Inc., and Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg PA.
- Tri-Co has one affiliate rendering public utility service outside Pennsylvania: Valley Energy, Inc.

Tri-Co has been awarded federal and state funding to assist in constructing a fiber optic network to serve residential, business, and institutional customers along that route.⁸¹ Specifically, Tri-Co has been awarded \$3.2 million annually in CAF II funding for 10 years in order to develop and implement an FTTP network for voice and broadband services for 7,015 census block locations.⁸² Moreover, Tri-Co has received a Pennsylvania funding commitment of \$17.15 million. In addition to relying upon state and federal grants, TCREC also plans to borrow funds and arrange for a letter of credit to pursue construction of the building out its FTTP network.83 Tri-Co's total estimated construction cost for building out the FTTP network is \$77 million.

Tri-Co will use facilities that are company-owned to provide, among other things, residential and business voice and BIAS. Tri-Co's facilities are fiber-based and include ONTs at the customers' premises. Tri-Co anticipates that messages will originate and terminate at the ONT in TDM or similar, non-Internet Protocol, formats.⁸ As part of its voice service offerings, Tri-Co proposes to offer standalone basic local telephone service, which is a protected service under Pennsylvania law in Tri-Co's currently approved service territory.

In terms of financial integrity, although Tri-Co is a privately held firm with no publicly rated securities, its dual track of funding including support awarded to Tri-Co through the FCC's Auction 903 in addition to the funding from the Pennsylvania Redevelopment Capital Assistance Funds, gives us confidence in the financial ability of Tri-Co. However, if additional information becomes available that casts doubt on Tri-Co's financial integrity, we reserve the right to revisit our determination in this area.

⁷⁴ See Connect America Fund et al., Report and Order, Order and Order on Reconsideration, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 31 FCC Red 3087, 3166, 3168, paras. 216, 220 (2016) (eliminating five-year plan and related progress reports for federal rate-of-return and price cap carriers) (2016 Rate-of-Return Reform Order); see also Notice, WCB Reminds Connect America Fund Phase II Auction Applicants of the Process for Obtaining a Federal Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier, WC Docket Nos. 09-197 and 10-90, Public Notice, 33 FCC Rcd 6696, 6699-6700 (WCB 2019) (Auction 903 ETC Public Notice).

See Petition at 12-13.

 ⁷⁵ See Petition at 12-13.
 ⁷⁶ Id.
 ⁷⁷ February 4, 2019 supplement, Equipment—No. 2, at 4. Under independent Pennsylvania law, Tri-Co remains subject to Pennsylvania's state emergency service mandates, including the VoIP Freedom Act at 75 P.S. §§ 2251.1—2251.6. See also Eileen Floyd v. Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, Docket No. C-2012-2333157 (Order entered April 30, 2013).
 ⁷⁸ See Auction 903 ETC Public Notice.

 ⁷⁸ See Auction 903 ETC Public Notice.
 ⁷⁹ See Petition at 13.

⁸⁰ See generally In the Matter of Telecommunications Carriers Eligible for Universal Service Support Connect America Fund, Docket Nos. 09-197 and 10-90 (March 28, 2019) (March 2019 CAF ETC Designation Order).

81 See Petition at 3.

82 See Petition, Exhibit 2.

⁸³ See Petition at 3.
84 Petition, Exhibit 4 at 5, para. 10.

As part of our granting its application to operate as a CLEC and IXC in Pennsylvania, we have previously concluded that Petitioner has demonstrated it is technically, managerially, and financially fit to offer the proposed services.85 We note that Tri-Co asserts that it possesses the requisite managerial and technical fitness to render CLEC and IXC services in Pennsylvania and is working with a qualified consultant on the engineering, project management, and construction of the network facilities that will provide these services.86 Moreover, we are administratively aware that TCREC was one of the successful bidders in the FCC's CAF II Auction 903 that is aiding with the construction of the planned network facilities in Pennsylvania, and that the FCC's CAF II bidding process required the substantive demonstration of managerial, technical, and financial fitness elements for the participation of the successful bidders.⁸⁷ Although Tri-Co will provide voice and broadband services mainly to customers that are being served by TCREC, it will also build out to and offer services in the few locations within the FCC's census block groups for which Tri-Co was awarded CAF II funding that are just outside the service territory of TCREC.⁸⁸ Based on these considerations, we conclude that Tri-Co has the requisite technical, financial, and managerial ability to be designated as an ETC.

e. 47 CFR §§ 54.202(a)(5) and 54.202(a)(6)

Terms and Conditions of Lifeline Plans

Tri-Co in its Petition submits that Sections 54.202(a)(5) and 54.202(a)(6) do not apply here because Tri-Co is not

seeking designation as an ETC for purposes of receiving Lifeline support only. However, consistent with our prior determination regarding Section 54.202(a)(4), we believe these sections are applicable to Tri-Co's request. Upon review, Tri-Co in its Petition commits to offering Lifeline discounts to qualifying low-income consumers, consistent with the FCC's rules and the Commission's rules and guidelines in all high-cost areas where it is authorized to receive support. Tri-Co's supplements include the requisite description of the service offerings for Lifeline subscribers.⁸⁹ Accordingly, we find that Tri-Co meets the requirements of 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(5) and 47 CFR § 54.202(a)(6).

f. 47 CFR § 54.202(b)

Public Interest Standard

When making a public interest determination for an ETC designation, the FCC historically has considered the benefits of increased consumer choice and the unique advantages and disadvantages of the petitioner's service offering. 90 In particular, granting an ETC designation may serve the public interest by providing a choice of service offerings in rural and high-cost areas. However, the value of increased competition, by itself, may not satisfy the public interest test.

In this case, we believe the public interest standard has been met through Tri-Co's participation in the CAF II process. Tri-Co was a winning bidder in Auction 903 in the following manner:

Bidder	State	Total Assigned Support for 10-year period	Locations Assigned
Tri County Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.	PA	\$32,326,228.30	7,015

ETC designations in areas where a winning bidder is authorized to receive Auction 903 support serve the public interest. That arises, in part, because approving an ETC designation for Tri-Co permits it to secure the release of the total 10-year support by the FCC from Auction 903 to deploy broadband-capable networks in rural underserved areas in Pennsylvania that might otherwise prove more expensive or longer to deploy. Receipt of these CAF Phase II federal funds is a considerable benefit as it will help provide Commonwealth consumers with additional access to voice service and broadband deployment. Through participation in Auction 903 bidding and application processes, Tri-Co demonstrates that it can offer voice and BIAS in high-cost areas efficiently and at a price and quality more than comparable to the service offerings in more competitive areas. Many rural customers in Pennsylvania, including many in the TCREC service footprint, have yet to reap the full benefits of access to high speed broadband-capable networks that provide download and upload access under more current federal speed standards. Designating Tri-Co as an ETC in Pennsylvania, therefore, will enable it to expand the availability of advanced telecommunications services to Pennsylvania consumers.

DA 17-733.

88 Petition at 5-6, paras. 11-12; Exhibit 4, Original Page Nos. 28—30.

Consequently, designating Tri-Co an ETC in these census blocks will further the delivery of voice and BIAS in a manner that is consistent with the ongoing universal service obligations arising under state and federal law. Consumers will benefit from the Commission's decision to designate Tri-Co an ETC because Tri-Co will be receiving federal high-cost support in these census blocks and will be required to use its federal support from Auction 903 to expand voice and broadband-capable networks with service quality that meets the FCC's and this Commission's requirements.

Moreover, Tri-Co may possibly replace current federal price cap ETCs as the only carrier receiving federal USF high-cost support in these local exchanges. 91 In the December 2014 Connect America Order, the FCC determined that federal price cap carriers can remove their ETC status via the Section 214 process if (1) the census block is determined to be low cost; (2) the census block is

⁸⁵ See generally Tri-Co CLEC and IXC Order.
86 See Tri-Co CLEC and IXC Order at 5.
87 See, e.g., FCC Public Notice, Instructions for Short-Form Application to Participate in the Connect America Fund Phase II Auction Scheduled to Begin on July 24, 2018, AU Docket No. 17-182, (FCC Rel. March 8, 2018), DA 18-182; FCC Public Notice, Technical Guide on Proposed Bidding Procedures for the Connect America Fund Phase II Auction, AU Docket No. 17-182, WC Docket No. 10-90, (FCC Rel. August 4, 2018),

⁸⁹ See January 22, 2019 and February 4, 2019 supplements.
90 Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Highland Cellular, Inc. Petition for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier for the Commonwealth of Virginia, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Red. 6422, 6424, para. 4 (2004); Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Virginia Cellular, LLC Petition for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Virginia, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Red 1563, 1565. para. 4 (2004).
91 Notwithstanding Pennsylvania state law, a state commission must allow an ETC to reliquish its designation; any page served by more than one ETC cursuant to

⁹¹Notwithstanding Pennsylvania state law, a state commission must allow an ETC to relinquish its designation in any area served by more than one ETC pursuant to Section 214(e)(4) of the Act if conditions are met. See 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(2). The relinquishing ETC must provide advance notice of such relinquishment to the state commission. Prior to allowing the relinquishing carrier to cease providing universal service, the state commission must require the remaining ETC or ETCs to ensure that all customers served by the relinquishing carrier will continue to be served. The state commission also must require sufficient notice to the remaining ETC or ETCs to permit the purchase or construction of adequate facilities, with such purchase occurring within a specific time period. See 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4).

served by an unsubsidized competitor offering voice and broadband at speeds of 10/1 Mbps or better to all eligible locations; or (3) the census block is served by a subsidized competitor (another ETC) receiving federal high-cost support to deploy modern networks capable of providing voice and broadband to fixed locations. 92 While Section 214(e)(4) of the Act enables a price cap ETC to seek relinquishment of its ETC designation, it also requires states (or the FCC if it designated the ETC) to "ensure that all customers served by the relinquishing carrier will continue to be served." Hence, if all other ETCs in Tri-Co's particular designated service area relinquish their ETC designations, Tri-Co, as the competitive ETC, may be required to ensure that all customers served by the relinquishing carriers in their respective designated service areas will continue to be served.

Since an ETC designation will assist Tri-Co to secure federal universal service high-cost support funding under CAF Phase II in various census blocks in specific local exchanges and also provide voice while promoting the deployment of advanced telecommunications and BIAS to all regions of the Commonwealth, the Commission determines that ETC designation for Tri-Co is in the public interest. It promotes both the FCC's and the Pennsylvania General Assembly's goals of preserving and advancing universal service and ensuring the availability of quality telecommunications services at just, reasonable, and affordable rates within rural and high-cost areas. See 66 Pa.C.S. § 3011(2).

g. 47 CFR § 54.202(c)

Tribal Lands

ETC designation to serve any tribal lands is inapplicable in Pennsylvania, making Section 54.202(c) inapplicable to Tri-Co's Petition.

h. 47 CFR §§ 54.202(d) and (e)

Designation as Lifeline Broadband Provider

A Lifeline Broadband Provider (LBP) is a service provider that will provide only Lifeline-supported broadband service, and not Lifeline-supported voice service. Tri-Co is not seeking designation as an LBP but as a federal high-cost ETC. Therefore, Sections 54.202(d) and (e) are inapplicable to Tri-Co's Petition.

4. 47 CFR § 54.203

ETCs for Unserved Areas

Because Tri-Co's Petition does not involve service to an unserved area, Section 54.203 is not applicable.

5. 47 CFR § 54.205

Relinquishment of Universal Service

If at some point in the future Tri-Co seeks to relinquish its ETC designation, Tri-Co agrees to comply with the requirements of Section 54.205 as well as independent state law.

6. 47 CFR § 54.207

Service Areas

The term service area means a geographic area established by a state commission for the purpose of determining universal service obligations and support mechanisms. A service area defines the overall area for which the carrier shall receive support from federal universal service support mechanisms. ⁹⁵ In the case of a service area served by a rural telephone company, service area means such company's study area unless and until the Commission and the states, after taking into account recommendations of a Federal-State Joint Board instituted under Section 410(c) of the Act, establish a different definition of service area for such company. 96

Tri-Co states that since it is not requesting redefinition of any of the service areas served by a rural incumbent local exchange carrier (RLEC) for which it is seeking an ETC designation, Section 54.207 is inapplicable to its request. We disagree that consideration of redefinition of the RLECs' service territories was not triggered in Tri-Co's Petition. However, as explained below, we determine that in light of the FCC's policies regarding Auction 903 awards, redefinition is not required in this instance. Thus, we agree with Tri-Co that Section 54.207 is inapplicable here notwithstanding that a similar proposal outside of Auction 903 otherwise may qualify as a redefini-

In its Petition, Tri-Co is not seeking an ETC designation on an RLEC service territory-wide basis. Hence, under standard ETC requests, redefinition of an RLEC service territory would apply because the Petitioner requests to serve only portions of RLECs' service areas. However, based on our analysis of Tri-Co's Petition and applicable law, we approve Tri-Co's request for an ETC designation below the study area level for each of these five RLECs and conclude that redefinition is not required.

Tri-Co is requesting to be designated an ETC only in all or part of certain exchanges of the service territories of five RLECs: Frontier Commonwealth; Frontier Canton; Frontier Oswayo River; North Penn; and Windstream PA. Tri-Co is seeking ETC designation in certain local exchanges within the service area of these RLECs. In particular, Tri-Co was a winning bidder for a certain number of locations in specific eligible CBGs in Pennsylvania, including in these RLECs' service areas, and it is only seeking ETC designation in all or part of specific exchanges where it was awarded CAF Phase II support funding via Auction 903.

Specifically, Tri-Co seeks ETC designation in the exchanges of the RLECs as follows:

- Frontier Commonwealth: Only Blossburg, Covington, Liberty, Mansfield, Middlebury Center, Morris, Rome, Tioga, Troy, Ulster and Wellsboro local exchanges.
- Frontier Canton: Only Canton and Leroy local exchanges.
- Frontier Oswayo River: Only Millport, Shinglehouse and Genesee local exchanges.
- North Penn: Only Bentley Creek, Roseville and Millerton local exchanges.

 $^{^{92}\,\}mathrm{See}$ December 2014 Connect America Order, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 15644,

⁹² See December 2014 Connect America Order, Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 15644, 15663-71, paras. 50—70.
⁹³ 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4) (emphasis added).
⁹⁴ 2005 ETC Designation Order, 20 FCC Rcd at 6386, para 36. The FCC stated that under Section 214(e)(4) of the Act, the state commission or, in the case of a common carrier not subject to state commission jurisdiction, the FCC "shall permit an eligible telecommunications carrier to relinquish its designation as such a carrier in any area served by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier." However, prior to allowing the carrier to cease providing universal service in the area, the remaining ETC or ETCs will be required to ensure that all customers served by the relinquishing carrier will continue to be served. Furthermore, under Section 251(h)(2) of the Act, the Commission may treat another carrier as the incumbent LEC if that carrier occupies a carrier will continue to be served. Furthermore, under Section 251(h)(2) of the Act, the Commission may treat another carrier as the incumbent LEC if that carrier occupies a position in the market that is comparable to the position occupied by the incumbent LEC, if such carrier has substantially replaced an incumbent LEC, and if such treatment is consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity. Moreover, applicable Pennsylvania law notwithstanding, ILECs seeking to relinquish their ETC designations will remain obligated, however, to maintain existing voice service unless and until they receive authority under 47 U.S.C. § 214(a) to discontinue that service. They also will remain subject to the obligation to offer Lifeline service to qualifying low-income consumers or households throughout their service territory.

^{95 47} CFR § 54.207(a). 96 47 CFR § 54.207(b).

• Windstream PA: Only Driftwood, Emporium and Hughesville local exchanges.

Generally, once an entity is designated an ETC in a service area, it must offer the supported services throughout that entire service area.⁹⁷ If an area is served by an RLEC, the Act defines the service area for the purpose of designating an ETC to be the rural telephone company's entire study area. 98 When a competitive ETC seeks to serve an area already served by an RLEC, Section 214(e)(5) of the Act imposes an additional requirement that the competitive ETC's service area must conform to the rural telephone company's service area. 99 Accordingly, if a state commission sought to designate a competitive ETC in an RLEC service area that differs from the RLEC's existing service area, that rural service area must first be redefined under the process set forth under the ${\rm Act.}^{100}$

However, in its Phase II Auction Order, the FCC held that for those entities that were seeking to obtain ETC designations solely as a result of being selected as winning bidders for the Auction 903 support, it was best to forbear from applying Section 214(e)(5) of the Act and Section 54.207(b) of the FCC's rules insofar as those sections require that the service area of such an ETC conform to the service area of any RLEC serving an area eligible for Phase II support. 101 The FCC concluded that forbearance from the Section 214(e)(5) service area conformance requirement for recipients of the Phase II competitive bidding process was appropriate and in the public interest. 102

The FCC noted that since price cap ETCs declined the offer of model-based support and another entity is now receiving that declined support through Auction 903, the incumbent ETC's service area is no longer a relevant consideration in determining the geographic scope of a winning bidder's ETC designation. Pennsylvania-specific carrier of last resort obligations notwithstanding, the FCC expressly noted that "[i]f the rural telephone affiliate of a [federal] price cap carrier declines the offer of support and another entity is selected as the winning bidder to serve a portion of its area through the competitive bidding process, the incumbent will be replaced by the Phase II competitive bidding recipient in those areas, and the incumbent's legacy service area will no longer be a relevant consideration in determining where the winning bidder should be designated as an ETC." 103 Consequently, the FCC decided that it was a more efficient use of CAF II funds to provide support to only one provider in a given geographic area in exchange for that provider's commitment to offer service that meets the FCC's requirements throughout the funded area.

Additionally, the FCC noted that forbearing from the service area conformance requirement eliminated the need for redefinition of any RLECs' service areas in the context of the Phase II competitive bidding process. 104 The FCC directly addressed its previously required "cream-skimming analysis," an analysis triggered out of the concern that an ETC serving only a relatively low-cost portion of an RLEC's service area might skim only the

 97 47 U.S.C. $\$ 254(e) (stating that only an ETC is "eligible to receive specific Federal

103 Id. at 6006, para. 159. 104 Id at 6006-09, paras. 162—68.

cream of customers by receiving per line support based on the RLECs' cost of serving the entire service area. The FCC determined that such an analysis is irrelevant since a winning bidder will be the only carrier receiving support to serve a bid area and must serve areas the marketplace would not otherwise serve absent the Auction 903 support. Thus, past "cream-skimming" concerns are not relevant to the Phase II support awarded through a competitive process. 106

Accordingly, the analysis that the relevant state and the FCC historically undertook when deciding whether to redefine an RLEC's service area is not applicable to this Phase II competitive bidding process. Therefore, even though Tri-Co is seeking ETC designation below the study area level of these five RLECs, the FCC rules regarding the redefinition process for Auction 903 replace those set forth in 47 CFR §§ 54.207(c) and (d) are not applicable to petitioners seeking ETC designation solely to secure CAF Phase II Auction 903 funding. 107

B. Certification of Eligibility for Benefits under the Anti-Drug Abuse Act

Petitioners must certify that neither the petitioner nor any party to the petition is subject to a denial of federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, as implemented in Section 1.2002 of the FCC's rules. 108 Tri-Co has submitted a certification that satisfies the requirements of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, as codified in Sections 1.2001—1.2003 of the FCC's rules. 109

C. Tri-Co Satisfies the FCC's Rules and Federal Requirements Governing High-Cost ETC Designations

Based upon our review of Tri-Co's Petition, as supplemented, we determine that Tri-Co satisfies all the applicable and relevant FCC rules and federal requirements necessary to obtain an ETC designation for the purpose of receiving Auction 903 high-cost support. Consumers will benefit from the Commission's decision to designate Tri-Co an ETC in the local exchanges specified in its Petition and this Order, which will allow Tri-Co to receive the CAF Phase II support to expand voice and broadbandcapable networks with service quality that meets the FCC's requirements. As an ETC receiving federal highcost support, Tri-Co is obligated to ensure that support it receives is being used only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services in the areas where it is designated an ETC. Additionally, because Tri-Co will also be providing voice and BIAS to non-Lifeline customers, we require Tri-Co to comply with applicable Commission and FCC requirements governing the delivery of voice and BIAS to non-Lifeline consumers.

Moreover, as discussed above, in the future, Tri-Co may replace the current incumbent ETCs as the only carrier receiving federal high-cost support in the local exchanges where it has received an ETC designation. Consequently, if all other ETCs in Tri-Co's particular designated service area relinquish their respective ETC designations, Tri-Co, as the competitive ETC, may be required to ensure that all customers served by a relinquishing carrier in its designated service areas will continue to be served under 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4).

¹⁴ (1.S.C. § 254(e) (stating that only an ETC is "eighble to receive specific Federal universal service support").

⁹⁸ See 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(5); see also Universal Service Order, 12 FCC Rcd at 8880.81, paras. 187-88 (1997).

⁹⁹ See 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(5); see also 47 CFR § 54.207(b).

¹⁰⁰ 47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(5); 47 CFR § 54.207(c), (d).

¹⁰¹ See Connect America Fund et al., Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 31 FCC Red 5949, 6005-09, paras. 157—168 (2016) (Phase II Auction Order) Auction Order).

102 Id. at 6006, paras. 159—61.

 $^{^{105}}$ Id. at 6008, para. 165. It does not appear to us that the high-cost CBGs where Tri-Co is a successful bidder are the low cost/high density areas that historically have been the focus of the FCC's cream skimming analysis. Rather, these areas are high-cost or extremely high-cost by virtue of their inclusion in Auction 903.

¹⁰⁷ Id. 107 Id. 108 See 47 CFR § 1.2002. 109 See Petition at 24.

However, we clarify that in Pennsylvania, Tri-Co is being designated a federal high-cost ETC only in the CAF-eligible census blocks covered by Tri-Co's award in Auction 903 that are located in the local exchanges where Tri-Co plans to provide local exchange services. This limited designation of Tri-Co as a federal high-cost ETC in the rural high-cost CAF-eligible census blocks in Pennsylvania is in the public interest.

Notwithstanding, we understand that Tri-Co specifically stated in is Petition that it is seeking ETC designation in Pennsylvania in thirty-five specific local exchanges in seven different ILEC service territories. 110 The Commission notes that the FCC has recently designated entities as federal high-cost ETCs in all relevant high-cost census blocks where they are eligible to receive CAF Phase II support via Auction 903. In that Order, the FCC also noted that some of the entities before it had also requested designation as an ETC for areas outside of the Auction 903 CAF-eligible census blocks. 112 Consequently, the FCC held in such a case where an entity sought ETC designation to serve areas outside of the Auction 903 CAF-eligible census blocks, it would treat that portion of the petition as a Lifeline-only petition. 113 Likewise, for any non-CAF eligible census blocks located within the local exchanges for which Tri-Co has sought an ETC designation, Tri-Co will receive a Lifeline-only ETC designation and is eligible to receive only Lifeline support. Doing otherwise could contravene FCC requirements.

II. Federal Requirements Of Eligible Telecommunications Carriers For Universal Service Support For Low-Income Consumers

Upon receipt of a federal high-cost ETC designation, a winning CAF bidder is required to offer Lifeline services and is required to comply with the rules and requirements of the federal Lifeline program. These rules and requirements have now been amended by the FCC's Lifeline Reform Orders and are codified at 47 CFR §§ 54.101, et seq.

The major goal of the FCC's Lifeline Reform Orders was to implement procedures designed to preserve federal USF resources and prevent waste, fraud and abuse. To that end, the FCC codified rules governing the entire process of Lifeline reimbursement from the USF. These changes established defined terms governing the provision of low-income support and established parameters governing a carrier's duties and eligibility for USF lowincome support. Specifically, revised Section 54.400 establishes relevant terms and definitions for provision of Lifeline; Section 54.401 defines Lifeline as a nontransferrable retail service; Section 54.403 establishes the Lifeline support amounts that ETCs may seek from the federal USF; and Section 54.404 requires the creation of the NLAD, which intends to provide a national database for ETCs to cross-check subscriber eligibility as a means to eliminate the federal USF support for duplicative or otherwise ineligible subscribers.

Further, the Lifeline Reform Orders instituted substantial changes which have impacted consumer qualification for Lifeline, including: Section 54.410 (Subscriber Eligibility Determination); Section 54.416 (Annual Certifications by ETCs); Section 54.417 (Record Keeping Requirements); and Section 54.422 (Annual Reporting for ETCs that Receive Low-income Support). These regulations govern

 110 See Petition at 4 and Exhibit 5. 111 See generally March 2019 CAF ETC Designation Order.

112 Id. at 2 and 4, paras. 3 and 9. 113 Id.

the prerequisite duties of an ETC seeking low-income support from the federal USF.

All current and future ETCs must meet the minimum standards set forth in the FCC's Lifeline Reform Orders. All minimum federal requirements of the FCC's Lifeline Reform Order not expressly discussed herein, are nonetheless applicable to ETC designation requests in Pennsylvania. This includes any subsequent developments in those federal requirements.

A. The FCC's Rules Governing Lifeline

1. 47 CFR § 54.410

Subscriber Eligibility Determination and Certification

The requirements for subscriber eligibility determination and certification requirements in Section 54.410 of the FCC's rules are the major requirements established to prevent waste, fraud, and abuse. These requirements pertain to consumer eligibility factors for Lifeline and the corresponding obligation for verification of that eligibility. The FCC's further requirements for specific formats and process for accomplishing verification are additional requirements for ETC designations. This section further requires that every consumer's eligibility be recertified annually.

In its 2016 Lifeline Order, the FCC established the National Verifier as the entity designated to make eligibility determinations and perform a variety of other functions necessary to enroll eligible subscribers into the Lifeline Program. As outlined in the 2016 Lifeline Order, "[t]he Commission's key objectives for the National Verifier are to protect against and reduce waste, fraud, and abuse; to lower costs to the Fund and Lifeline providers through administrative efficiencies; and to better serve eligible beneficiaries by facilitating choice and improving the enrollment experience."¹¹⁴ The National Verifier is a centralized system that determines whether subscribers are eligible for Lifeline. USAC manages the National Verifier and its customer service department, the Lifeline Support Center. Service providers can help Lifeline consumers obtain an eligibility decision from the National Verifier through the service provider portal, or consumers can apply on their own by mail or online. USAC will determine if the applicant is eligible for Lifeline.

The National Verifier was fully launched in Pennsylvania in March of 2019. Because the National Verifier has launched in Pennsylvania, it is the only means used for eligibility determination now and into the future. New and potential Lifeline consumers will receive their initial income-based eligibility determination by signing into CheckLifeline.org from any computer or mobile device to create an account, receive an eligibility decision, and use the list of service providers in their area to contact one to enroll. Tri-Co must use the National Verifier to determine eligibility for its potential Lifeline customers given USAC's implementation of the National Verifier in Pennsylvania.

The FCC modified Sections 54.410(b)(2)(ii), (c)(2)(ii), and (e) of its rules to clarify that where use of the National Verifier determines the consumer's initial eligibility determination or recertification, the National Verifier is not required to deliver copies of those certifications to the ETC. The FCC determined that this amendment to the rules was consistent with its goals that the National Verifier ease burdens on Lifeline service providers while improving privacy and security for consumers applying to participate in the program.

 $^{^{114}\,2016}$ Lifeline Order, 31 FCC Rcd at 4007, para. 128.

Further, this amendment brings Section 54.410 of the rules in line with the FCC's stated intent in the 2016 Lifeline Order that Lifeline providers would not be required to retain eligibility documentation for eligibility determinations made by the National Verifier as it presents unnecessary risk to the privacy and security of subscriber information. Thus, Tri-Co is not required to retain documentation of eligibility criteria and provide subscribers with form eligibility certifications which provide notice to the subscribers of the Lifeline plan eligibility rules and requires that subscribers provide detailed personal and billing information. 115

For low-income consumers residing in group facilities or at an address shared by multiple households, the FCC's "One Per-Household rule" establishes that a "household" is defined as "any individual or group of individuals who are living at the same address as one economic unit." 47 CFR § 54.400(h). Lifeline applicants may demonstrate at the time of enrollment that another Lifeline recipient resides at their address as part of a separate household.

Finally, Section 54.410(f) of the federal rules provides for an annual recertification process by which each subscriber's eligibility for Lifeline service must be recertified. 47 CFR § 54.410(f). In Pennsylvania, service providers must use the National Verifier, which has assumed the responsibility for annual recertification where it has been launched in a state. Lifeline subscribers will be recertified either automatically through the National Verifier's state/federal data sources, or receive a recertification request from USAC.

Tri-Co agrees it will verify consumer eligibility to participate in the Lifeline program in accordance with the applicable FCC rules. This includes the FCC's Lifeline Reform Orders' amendment to the minimum eligibility criteria for consumers to receive Lifeline support, the revision to the eligibility determination process through the use of the National Verifier, and the modification of the annual recertification process as the National Verifier will also recertify subscribers each year.

2. 47 CFR §§ 54.416, 54.417 and 54.422

Annual Certifications, Recordkeeping and Reporting

As previously noted, the FCC's rules contain certain annual certification, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements for ETCs participating in the Lifeline program. For one, a service provider must annually certify to USAC that it complies with all applicable federal Lifeline certification procedures to recertify the continued eligibility of all of its Lifeline subscribers. 116 Consistent with our prior discussion related to Section 54.410(f), Tri-Co's Lifeline subscribers will be recertified either automatically through the National Verifier's state/federal data sources, or receive a recertification request from USAC. In any event, Tri-Co in its Petition represents that it will establish procedures to comply with these provisions.

B. Tri-Co Satisfies All the Federal Requirements Regarding Lifeline

As a CAF II winning bidder and high-cost ETC, Tri-Co is obligated to offer Lifeline-supported services throughout its designated service areas and is obligated to comply with the rules and requirements of the federal Lifeline program. This obligation includes, inter alia, compliance with the FCC's rules for determining subscriber eligibility and annual recertification. Based upon our review of Tri-Co's Petition, as supplemented, we determine that

 $^{115}_{116}\,47$ CFR $\$ 54.410(c) and (d). $^{116}_{47}\,47$ CFR $\$ 54.416

Tri-Co satisfies all the applicable and relevant FCC rules and federal requirements regarding Lifeline.

III. Pennsylvania-Specific Requirements For ETC Designation

In addition to the minimum federal standards above, through our ETC Guidelines, Tri-Co must comply with Pennsylvania statutory law and Commission orders which govern Pennsylvania's Lifeline program. 117 52 Pa. Code § 69.2501(b).

A. Section 3019(f) Requirements

Section 3019(f) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3019(f), and the Commission's PA Lifeline Order set forth the minimum Pennsylvania requirements for ETCs seeking low income support from the federal Lifeline Program. Section 3019(f) includes the following requirements for ETCs:

- (1) All eligible telecommunications carriers certificated to provide local exchange telecommunications service shall provide lifeline service to all eligible telecommunications customers who subscribe to such service.
- (2) All eligible telecommunications customers who subscribe to lifeline service shall be permitted to subscribe to any number of other eligible telecommunications carrier telecommunications services at the tariffed rates for such
- (3) Whenever a prospective customer seeks to subscribe to local exchange telecommunications service from an eligible telecommunications carrier, the carrier shall explicitly advise the customer of the availability of lifeline service and shall make reasonable efforts where appropriate to determine whether the customer qualifies for such service and, if so, whether the customer wishes to subscribe to the service.
- (4) Eligible telecommunications carriers shall inform existing customers of the availability of lifeline services twice annually by bill insert or message. The notice shall be conspicuous and shall provide appropriate eligibility, benefits and contact information for customers who wish to learn of the lifeline service subscription requirements.
- (5) Eligible telecommunications carriers shall provide the department of public welfare with lifeline service descriptions and subscription forms, contact telephone numbers, and a listing of the geographic area or areas they serve, for use by the department of public welfare in providing the notifications required by this paragraph.
- (6) No eligible telecommunications carrier shall be required to provide after the effective date of this section any new lifeline service discount that is not fully subsidized by the federal universal service fund.

Tri-Co certifies that it will comply with each of the Section 3019(f) requirements. Tri-Co will provide its prepaid Lifeline service to all eligible telecommunications customers who wish to subscribe to such service and who reside within Tri-Co's service area as defined in its tariff. The Company will also agree to permit eligible customers to subscribe to any number of its other telecommunications services at the standard rates for such services. Tri-Co will establish protocols so that whenever a prospective customer in Pennsylvania seeks to subscribe to Tri-Co's service, Tri-Co will explicitly advise the customer of the availability of Lifeline service and shall meet federal requirements to determine whether the customer

 $^{^{117}\,\}rm Because$ the FCC's Lifeline Reform Order discontinued the Link-Up support from the federal USF, all references to Link-Up programs are now inapplicable.

qualifies for such service and, if so, whether the customer wishes to subscribe to the service.

Furthermore, Tri-Co will inform existing customers of the availability of Lifeline service twice annually by bill insert, in compliance with Section 3019(f)(4). Finally, Tri-Co will provide the Commonwealth's Department of Human Services (DHS), formerly the Department of Public Welfare, with its Lifeline service descriptions and subscription forms, contact telephone numbers and a listing of the geographic area or areas it serves for use by DHS in providing the notification under Section 3019(f)(5).

B. Other Pennsylvania Requirements and Relevant Reporting Requirements¹¹⁸

In addition to the Pennsylvania statutory requirements, the Commission has established Lifeline eligibility criteria, as well as procedures for certification and verification of a consumer's initial and continuing eligibility. 119 Additionally, ETCs are further ordered to report to the Commission annual changes in Pennsylvania Lifeline enrollment.¹²⁰ The Commission continues to reserve our right to impose separate state-specific requirements where necessary for the protection of the Commonwealth's consumers.

1. Compliance with Eligibility Certification and Verifica-

As a condition of its ETC designation, Tri-Co must independently certify a Lifeline applicant's eligibility for service. Compliance with the Lifeline eligibility verification requirements are essential for prevention of waste, fraud and abuse. In particular, all ETCs designated by this Commission are required to take the necessary steps to ensure that Lifeline support paid by the federal USF to the carrier is remitted only for eligible low-income consumers or households.

As stated above, with launch of NLAD in Pennsylvania, Tri-Co must use the National Verifier when helping consumers apply to the Lifeline Program. In addition, Tri-Co must include a public education component as part of its Lifeline outreach program to ensure that consumers are aware of and can participate in, the eligibility determination from the National Verifier.

By our PA Lifeline Order we also required eligibility be confirmed annually and required:121

That LECs offering Lifeline . . . services are directed to recertify their Lifeline . . . customers at least annually in accordance with FCC procedures established at 47 C.F.R. § 54.410 (relating to certification and verification of consumer qualifications for Lifeline)[.]"

Id. at 27.

Tri-Co is directed, as a condition of receiving an ETC designation, to ensure all of its Lifeline subscribers are recertified. As previously discussed, the National Verifier assumed the responsibility for annual recertification in Pennsylvania as of March 5, 2019, and Tri-Co's Lifeline subscribers will be recertified either automatically

¹¹⁸We note that many Pennsylvania-specific requirements set forth in our PA Lifeline Order such as the requirements for certification and verification of a customer's initial and continued eligibility for Lifeline services have been impacted by Lifeline developments at the federal level. For example, the creation of the NLAD at 47 CFR § 54.404, has led to changes in the Pennsylvania-specific requirements for eligibility verification.

fig In Re: Lifeline and Link-up Programs, Docket No. M-00051871 (Order entered

Order).

121 Both Pennsylvania and the FCC eliminated the Lifeline's subscriber ability to

through the National Verifier's state/federal data sources, or receive a recertification request from USAC.

Prior to recertification, however, we note that the FCC has adopted a reverification process that must occur to determine the continued eligibility of existing Lifeline subscribers. Reverification is the one-time process by the National Verifier to confirm that all existing Lifeline subscribers meet the eligibility standards. Reverification will be performed in groups based on subscribers' enrollment dates. Reverification will reset a subscriber's anniversary date. Subscribers will then be recertified one year after the date that they are successfully reverified. 122 Thereafter, Lifeline subscribers will be recertified either automatically through the National Verifier's state/federal data sources, or receive a recertification request from USAC. Because Tri-Co has no existing Lifeline subscribers, we note that reverification likely will not be required since all Tri-Co's Lifeline customers will be newly certifi-

2. Compliance with the Tracking Report Order

As a condition of ETC designation, ETCs are required under Pennsylvania law to report to the Commission annual changes in Lifeline enrollment, per our Tracking Report Order. Tri-Co will fully comply with the Commission's annual Lifeline Tracking Report requirement.

Further, in order to ensure the Pennsylvania Lifeline program advances the Commonwealth's universal service policy, Tri-Co shall be required to provide to BCS a copy of its annual Lifeline Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Certification Form, FCC Form 555, that it files with USAC. The FCC Form 555 reports the results of the annual recertification process and includes data accuracy certifications.

3. Chapter 64 Requirements for Standards and Billing **Practices**

As a condition of designation, Tri-Co agrees to comply with the standards and billing practices set forth in Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.1—64.213. Compliance with Chapter 64 will ensure that Tri-Co customers receive the same protections as other Pennsylvania telecommunications services customers.

4. Consumer Lifeline-Related Complaints Processed by the Bureau of Consumer Services

As a final condition of designation, Tri-Co agrees to work with BCS to resolve informal complaints and to submit to Commission jurisdiction on formal complaints filed by Tri-Co Lifeline customers on Lifeline-related issues. $^{\rm 124}$ Specifically, BCS will address Lifeline-related issues which pertain to the consumers' rights under its Residential Service Agreement, including: (1) eligibility disputes; (2) program offering issues; and (3) limited equipment-related issues.

Tri-Co will provide notice to consumers in its Pennsylvania promotional materials as well as Pennsylvaniaspecific information on its web page of their right to contact BCS and of the Commission's contact information, if Lifeline service-related complaints brought to Tri-Co's customer service division are not resolved. In addition, we expect Tri-Co to consult with BCS in preparation of Pennsylvania promotional materials to ensure that they

May 23, 2005) (PA Lifeline Order).

120 Re: Section 3015(f) Review Regarding Lifeline Tracking Report, Accident Report, and Services Outage Report, 100 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (Dec. 30, 2005) (Tracking Report

¹²² See generally PA Lifeline Order and 47 CFR § 54.410.
123 As previously stated in the discussion of Section 54.410 of the FCC regulations, ETCs designated in Pennsylvania must provide our BCS copies of the reports submitted to USAC for purposes of low-income USF support, these reports include, among others, those listed in our PA Lifeline and Tracking Report Orders.
124 In its February 4, 2019 supplement, Tri-Co has expressly provided BCS with direct contact information for Tri-Co staff to resolve Lifeline-related issues.

further the delivery of voice and broadband services in a comprehensible fashion in Pennsylvania.

Adherence to these Pennsylvania-specific requirements applicable to ETCs designated by the Commission will assure uniformity among Lifeline services offered by different ETCs, will provide consumer protection for low-income consumers, and will enable BCS to monitor Lifeline Program effectiveness in Pennsylvania.

5. Change in Corporate Control and Renewed ETC Designation.

In the event of a change of or transfer in corporate control, as defined in the Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 63.322, Tri-Co will have to petition this Commission for a renewal of its ETC status. Corporate changes of control may also be accompanied with changes in ETC status of a particular telecommunications entity with reference to the various and evolving support mechanisms of the federal USF. In this respect, this Commission is lawfully entitled to timely re-examine any such changes and ascertain whether a particular telecommunications entity should continue with an ETC designation. For this reason, we shall require Tri-Co to file for renewal of its ETC designation at the same time it files any application for a change or transfer of control under our regulations.

6. Provision of ETC Application, Annual Certification and Promotional Materials to the Bureau of Consumer Services

All ETCs are required to supply the Commission's BCS with copies of subscriber Lifeline applications, annual certifications, promotional/advertising materials, and Lifeline-related customer notices for review for consistency with eligibility determination criteria and annual certification requirements as well as plain language requirements. Accordingly, as a condition of receiving ETC designation, Tri-Co is directed to provide the Commission with copies of any and all reports submitted to USAC, and, upon request, provide BCS with copies of subscriber Lifeline applications, promotional/advertising materials, annual certifications reports, and Lifeline-related customer notices. Any failure of Tri-Co to comply with these requirements will be a basis for revocation of its ETC designation or other enforcement action.

7. Reporting Requirements for State-Designated ETCs Receiving High-Cost Support

In its 2016 Rate-of-Return Reform Order, the FCC eliminated many of the related reporting obligations for ETCs set forth in Form 481. The FCC amended the rules to require ETCs to provide additional detail regarding their broadband deployment during each year. Specifically, ETCs are now required to provide location and speed information of newly-served locations. Also, for those ETCs electing to receive CAF Phase II support they were required to provide information for the locations already served at the time of election.

Tri-Co must comply with the following reporting requirements. ETCs must submit to USAC the geocoded locations to which they have newly deployed broadband. This data will provide an objective metric showing the extent to which ETCs receiving high-cost support are using funds to advance as well as preserve universal service in rural areas, demonstrating the extent to which they are upgrading existing networks to connect rural consumers to broadband. ETCs will also be required to report the number of locations at the minimum speeds required by the FCC's rules. The location and speed data will be used to determine compliance with the FCC's

associated deployment obligations. The geocoded location information should reflect those locations that are broadband-enabled where Tri-Co is prepared to offer service within ten business days that meets the FCC's minimum requirements for high-cost recipients subject to broadband public interest obligations.

ETCs must provide annual reports and certifications regarding specific aspects of their compliance with public interest obligations to the FCC, USAC, and this Commission as the relevant state commission. These annual reporting requirements will provide the factual basis underlying this Commission's annual Section 254(e) certification by October 1 of every year that support is being used for the intended purposes.

C. Tri-Co Satisfies All Pennsylvania-Specific Requirements for Lifeline

In addition to the minimum federal standards mentioned above, all ETCs are required to comply with Pennsylvania law and Commission orders which govern Pennsylvania's Lifeline programs. 52 Pa. Code § 69.2501(b). As already determined above, Tri-Co commits to: (1) abide by the applicable eligibility certification and verification requirements set forth in the Commission's PA Lifeline Order; (2) abide by the applicable requirements set forth in the Commission's Tracking Report Order; (3) abide by the Commission's Chapter 64 regulations regarding standards and billing practices, 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.1—64.213; and (4) have consumer Lifeline-related complaints which are unresolved by Tri-Co's customer service, handled by BCS as appropriate and, if not, be resolved through formal or informal Commission processes.

Conclusion

In consideration of the Tri-Co Petition for ETC designation, as supplemented, we conclude Tri-Co satisfies all federal and Pennsylvania-specific requirements for ETC designation. As a federal high-cost ETC designee, Tri-Co must meet the minimum standards set forth in the FCC's Lifeline Reform Orders, reporting and performance metrics set forth in the USF/ICC Transformation Order, and all related regulations. Further, in Pennsylvania, Tri-Co must satisfy the Commission's requirements in the Public Utility Code, our ETC Guidelines, and all related orders. Designation of Tri-Co as a federal high-cost ETC to secure the federal high-cost support from Auction 903 in discrete census blocks in its tariffed service area in Pennsylvania and as a Lifeline-only ETC in all other census blocks in its service area in Pennsylvania where Tri-Co is not receiving high-cost support is in accord with Section 214 of the Act, the FCC's regulations and orders related to ETC designation, Section 3019(f) of the Public Utility Code, and the Commissions orders on ETC designation. 47 U.S.C. § 214; 47 CFR §§ 54.201, et seq.; and 66 Pa.C.S. § 3019(f); Therefore,

It Is Ordered:

- 1. The Petition of Tri-Co Connections, LLC for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is granted, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this order.
- 2. That the Commission grants Tri-Co Connections, LLC a designation as a federal high-cost Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in all of the CAF-eligible areas of the specific local exchanges located in the service territories of the following companies as listed in the body of this Order: Verizon Pennsylvania LLC; Verizon North LLC; Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company; Fron-

tier Communications of Canton, LLC; Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC; North Penn Telephone Company; and Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC.

- 3. That the FCC rules regarding the redefinition process as it relates to Tri-Co Connections, LLC's designation as a federal high-cost Eligible Telecommunications Carrier below the study area level of Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company; Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC; Frontier Communications of Oswayo River, LLC; North Penn Telephone Company; and Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC is inapplicable as set forth in this Order.
- 4. That Tri-Co Connections, LLC is designated an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier eligible only for Lifeline support in those census blocks throughout its designated service area for which it will not be receiving Connect America Fund Phase II Auction 903 high-cost support to the extent described in this Order.
- 5. That Tri-Co shall provide the Bureau of Consumer Services with copies of subscriber Lifeline applications and annual certification and promotional materials for review for consistency with eligibility determination criteria and annual certification requirements.
- 6. That the failure of Tri-Co Connections, LLC to comply with any of the provisions of this Order may result in revocation of its ETC designation(s) for purposes of receiving federal Universal Service Fund high-cost support and the federal Lifeline support or be subject to further Commission process.
- 7. That Tri-Co Connections, LLC shall petition this Commission for any future change to the basic Lifeline service offerings provided through this ETC designation as described herein which represents a limitation or reduction of Lifeline services/equipment provided free of charge, and shall provide notice to this Commission of any addition, change or new offering which is in addition to the basic Lifeline offering.
- 8. That Tri-Co Connections, LLC shall petition this Commission for renewal of its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier status at the same time it files any application for a change or transfer of control as defined at 52 Pa. Code § 63.322.
- 9. That the Secretary shall serve a copy of this Order on Tri-Co Connections, LLC, on the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate.
- 10. That a copy of this Order be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
 - 11. That this docket be marked closed.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

Statement of Chairperson Gladys M. Brown

The Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) designation we grant today is required by federal law before a carrier can receive federal funding. It is also historic.

Tri-Co can now proceed to get the funding it seeks to construct a Fiber-to-the-Home Broadband network in very high-cost areas of rural Pennsylvania. This fiber network, a network that offers virtually unlimited capacity, is going to provide broadband service to rural consumers at speeds greater than the federal minimum and at affordable rates. This includes eligible low-income consumers under the federal Lifeline program.

Tri-Co's petition was successful, at least in part, due to a \$17.15M funding commitment from Pennsylvania as part of the Office of Broadband Initiative's focus on getting broadband to rural Pennsylvania. We look forward to working with Tri-Co as it deploys this state-of-the-art fiber broadband network and begins to provide service to rural Pennsylvania.

GLADYS M. BROWN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-639. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by May 13, 2019. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2019-3009064. US Ride Trans, LLC (7328 Belden Street, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19111) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from points in the County of Delaware and the City and County of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: David P. Temple, Esquire, 1600 Market Street, Suite 1320, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

A-2019-3009193. LMC Limousine & Transportation Services, Inc. (1020 Industrial Boulevard, Suite 400, Southampton, Bucks County, PA 18966) persons in limousine service, from points in the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: Paul S. Bilker, 538 Durham Road, Newtown, PA 18940.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under the application.

A-2019-3009150. S Express, Inc., t/a Cool Moving (9963 Sandy Road, Philadelphia, PA 19115) household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

Application of the following for approval to begin operating as a broker for transportation of household goods in use as described under the application.

A-2019-3009119. Harrison Bros Paving, LLC (668 Stony Hill Road, Suite 256, Yardley, PA 19067) for the right to arrange for the transportation of household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania.

Applications of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under each application.

A-2019-3008528. Lehigh Valley Medical Transportation and Consulting, Inc. (6341 Hoffman Lane, Coopersburg, Lehigh County, PA 18036) for the approval of the transfer of 1,000 shares of the issued stock, from Ranee Morrison (350 shares), Christine Minnich (350 shares) and Richard M. Gurba (300 shares) to Special Event Emergency Medical Services, Inc., t/a Mid-State Mobile Health Partners. Attorney: James H. Cawley, 320 Market Street, Suite 600W, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

A-2019-3008523. Special Event Emergency Medical Services, Inc., t/a Mid-State Mobile Health Partners (1475 Pleasant Drive, Dover, PA 17315) for the approval of the transfer of 20 shares of issued stock, from Thomas R. Alleman (20 shares), to Heather Baublitz (18 shares), Douglas K. Baade (1 share) and Richard M. Gurba (1 share). Attorney: James H. Cawley, Esquire, SkarlatosZonarich LLC, 320 Market Street, Suite 600W, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

A-2019-3009086. Unique Limousine Service, Inc. (1900 Crooked Hill Road, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA 17110) for the approval of the transfer of 100 shares of the issued stock, from James J. and Josephine Salinger to Tracy L. Salinger. *Attorney*: Vance E. Antonacci, 570 Lausch Lane, Suite 200, Lancaster, PA 17601.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to *discontinue/abandon* operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2019-3009117. Cable Enterprises, Inc. (2876 Route 286, P.O. Box 80, Saltsburg, Westmoreland County, PA 15681) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle: 1) persons in limousine service, between points in Pennsylvania; and 2) persons in limousine service, between points in the County of Allegheny. *Attorney*: John A. Pillar, 150 Green Commons Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15243.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-640. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Answers are due May 13, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. All American Limo, Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3007899

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to All American Limo, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective February 04, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 4731 Hulmeville Road, Bensalem, PA 19020.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on May 09, 2016, at A-00121477.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00121477 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 2/26/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Award Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3008106

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Award Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective February 13, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 51325, Philadelphia, PA 19115.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 30, 2018, at A-8921614.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue

an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8921614 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 2/27/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current

insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Kristen A. Reese; Docket No. C-2019-3008132

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Kristen A. Reese, (respondent) is under suspension effective February 13, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 3523 March Dr., Camp Hill, PA 17011.

- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on March 1, 2018, at A-8920353.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920353 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/5/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If

your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa. gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Patterson Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3008151

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Patterson Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective February 18, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 4154 Beaufort Hunt Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17110.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on November 04, 2015, at A-8918157.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8918157 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/5/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa. gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of

insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Damon W. Belser, t/a Olive Branch Transportation; Docket No. C-2019-3008449

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Damon W. Belser, t/a Olive Branch Transportation, (respondent) is under suspension effective February 17, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1300 Fayette St., Ste. 199, Conshokocken, PA 19428.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 15, 2017, at A-6419799.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public

Convenience held by respondent at A-6419799 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/12/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regula-

tions and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Holdren's Hauling, Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3008456

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Holdren's Hauling, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective February 22, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 1124 Grange Hall Road, Ulster, PA 18850.

- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on April 27, 2010, at A-8911998.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8911998 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/12/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If

your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Salt Bay Freightlines, Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3008460

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Salt Bay Freightlines, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective February 25, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 106, Zionhill, PA 18981.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on May 27, 2014, at A-8916429.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8916429 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/19/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of

insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-641. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Telecommunications Services

A-2019-3008477. Onvoy, LLC. Application of Onvoy, LLC for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services to the public as a competitive local exchange carrier in the service territories of Windstream Buffalo Valley, Inc.; Windstream Conestoga, Inc.; Windstream D&E, Inc.; Windstream Pennsylvania, LLC; and Consolidated Communications of Pennsylvania Company.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before May 13, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Onvoy, LLC

Through and By Counsel: Scott Kellogg, Attorney, Onvoy, LLC, 550 West Adams Street, 9th Floor, Chicago, IL 60661

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,} \\ Secretary \end{array}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-642. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transfer of Control

A-2019-3009186. SQF, LLC. Application of SQF, LLC for approval of the transfer of control of SQF, LLC to SDC Tilson Investor, LLC.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before May 13, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: SQF, LLC

Through and By: Nicholas Bournakel, SQF, LLC, 16 Middle Street, 4th Floor, Portland, ME 04101

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-643. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transfer by Sale and Wastewater Service

A-2019-3004933. Pennsylvania-American Water Company—Wastewater Division. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company—Wastewater Division, under 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102(a) and 1329 (relating to enumeration of acts requiring certificate; and valuation of acquired water and wastewater systems) for approval of: (1) the transfer by sale for fair market rate base valuation of substantially all of the Township of Exeter's assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in portions of the Township of Exeter, and in portions of Alsace and Lower Alsace Townships, to one bulk service interconnections point with Alsace Township and to four bulk service interconnection points with St. Lawrence Borough, Berks County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Tuesday, May 14, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company—Wastewater Division

Through and By Counsel for: David P. Zambito, Esquire, Cozen O'Connor, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1410, Harrisburg, PA 17101

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-644. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Transfer by Sale and Water Service

A-2019-3006880. Pennsylvania-American Water Company. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company, under 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102(a) and 1329 (relating to enumeration of acts requiring certificate; and valuation of acquired water and wastewater systems) for approval of: (1) the transfer by sale for fair market rate base valuation of substantially all of the Steelton Borough Authority's assets, properties and rights related to its water treatment, transportation and distribution facilities to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish water service to the public in the Borough of Steelton and a portion of the Township of Swatara, Dauphin County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Tuesday, May 14, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Through and By Counsel for: Susan Simms Marsh, Esquire, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

> ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-645. Filed for public inspection April 26, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

Public Meeting

Under 65 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101—1113 (relating to Public Official and Employee Ethics Act) (act) the State Ethics Commission (Commission) is required to hold at least two public hearings each year to seek input from persons and organizations who represent any individual subject to the provisions of the act and from other interested parties.

The Commission will conduct a public meeting in Room 307, Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA on May 7, 2019, at 9 a.m., for purposes of receiving input and for the conduct of other Commission business. Public officials, public employees, organizations and members of the general public may attend.

Persons seeking to testify or present any statement, information or other comments in relation to the act, the regulations of the Commission or agency operations

should contact Heather Mulhollan at (717) 783-1610 or (800) 932-0936. Written copies of any statement should be provided at the time of the meeting.

ROBERT P. CARUSO, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}646.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ April\ 26,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 17, APRIL 27, 2019